HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

REGULAR MEETING
December 8, 2016
7:00 P.M.
CITY HALL, HEARING ROOM #1 S
ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA =
OAKLAND, CA 2
€D
: [}
AGENDA -
¢
QD
£

CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

CONSENT ITEMS
Approval of minutes October 13, 2016 and October 20, 2016

i.
Approval of draft decision in case:

ii.
T15-0344, Barbalat v. McClain, et al.

4 OPEN FORUM

5. OLD BUSINESS

A. Correction of Minutes for July 28, 2016

6.  NEW BUSINESS

Appeal Hearings in cases:

i.
L14-0065; CNML Properties LLC v. Tenants

a.

b. T15-0263; Panganiban v. Chang

C. T15-0360; Harrison v. Solares

it. Discussion and Possible Action on Revisions to Rent Adjustment
Regulations

7. SCHEDULING AND REPORTS

8. ADJOURNMENT

SIEP fo]

(A




Accessibility. The meeting is held in a wheelchair accessible facility. Contact the office of the
City Clerk, City Hall, One Frank Ogawa Plaza, or call (510) 238-3611 (voice) or (510) 839-6451
(TTY) to arrange for the following services: 1) Sign interpreters; 2) Phone ear hearing device for
the hearing impaired; 3) Large print, Braille, or cassette tape text for the visually impaired The
City of Oakland complies with applicable City, State and Federal disability related laws and
regulations protecting the civil rights of persons with environmental iliness/multiple chemical
sensitivities (EI/MCS). Auxiliary aids and services and alternative formats are available by calling
(510) 238-3716 at least 72 hours prior to this event. ‘

Foreign language interpreters may be available from the Equal Access Office (510) 239-2368.
Contact them for availability. Please refrain from wearing strongly scented products to this
meeting.

Service Animals / Emotional Support Animals: The City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program
is.committed to providing full access to qualified persons with disabilities who use services
animals or emotional support animals.

If your service animal lacks visual evidence that it is a service animal (presence of an apparel
"item, apparatus, etc.), then please be prepared to reasonably establish that the animal does, in
fact, perform a function or task that you cannot otherwise perform.

If you will be accompanied by an emotional support animal, then you must provide documentation
on letterhead from a licensed mental health professional, not more than one year old, stating that
you have a mental health-related disability, that having the animal accompany you is necessary
to your mental health or treatment, and that you are under his or her professional care.

Service animals and emotional support animals must be trained to behave properly in public. An
animal that behaves in an unreasonably disruptive or aggressive manner (barks, growls, bites,
jumps, urinates or defecates, etc.) will be removed.



CITY OF OAKLAND
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

Regular Meeting
October 13,2016
7:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hearing Room #1
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA

DRAFT MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER

The HRRRB was called to order at 7:05 p.m. by Board Chair, Jessie Warner.

2. ROLL CALL
MEMBER STATUS PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
Beverly Williams Homeowner X
Ramona Chang Landlord X
Tyfahra Singleton - Tenant X
Jessie Warner Homeowner X
Noah Frigault Tenant X
Karen Friedman Landlord X
Joanne Karchmer Homeowner X
Ubaldo Fernandez Tenant Alt - X
Benjamin Scott Landlord Alt X
Edward Lai Homeowner Alt X
Staff Present
Richard Illgen - Deputy City Attorney
Connie Taylor Rent Adjustment Program Manager

3. CONSENT ITEMS
OPEN FORUM
Brian Geiser
i. Approval of consent items:

J. Warner made motion to approve consent minutes for July 28, 2016. B. Williams
seconded. The Board voted as follows:



AYE: J. Warner; B. Williams, U. Fernandez, T. Sihgleton, E. Lai
NAY: 0
ABSTAINED: B. Scott

The motion carried.

B. Williams made a motion to approve minutes for September 22, 2016. U. Fernandez
seconded. The Board voted as follows:

AYE: J. Warner, B. Williams, U. Fernandez, T. Singleton

NAY: 0 ‘
ABSTAINED: B. Scott

ii. Approval of Draft decisions is cases;
a. T14-0238; Geiser v. Chandler
b. T15-0518; Bowen v. Eubanks
c. T16-0316; Benitez v. Tang
OPEN FORUM

Brian Geiser

J. Warner made a motion to approve draft decisions with corrections. B. Williams
seconded. The Board voted as follows:

AYE: J. Warner, B. Williams, U. Fernandez, T Singleton, E. Lai
NAY: 0

ABSTAINED: B. Scott

The motion carried.

4. OPEN FORUM

James Vann
Brian Geiser

5. NEW BUSINESS
i Appeal Hearing in consolidated cases:

a. T15-0344; Barbalat v. McClain, et al.



Appearances:

Tenant Representative

James Vann

Landlord

Ann McClain

Rebuttal

Both parties offered rebuttal.

Board Discussion

After discussion and questions to both parties, B. Scott made a motion to affirm the
Hearing Officer’s decision based on Ordinance No. 13266. E. Lai seconded. The Board
voted as follows:

AYE: U. Fernandez, B. Williams, J. Warner, E. Lai, T. Singleton, B. Scott
NAY: 0
ABSTAINED:0

The motion carried by consensus.

6. SCHEDULING AND REPORTS
1. Schedule Discussion of Attendance
2. Report on Appeal backlog (could be presented in Annual Report)
3. Reminder to Board of special meeting on October 20, 2016

7. ADJOURNMENT

J. Warner made a motion to adj ourn. B. Williams seconded. The meeting was
adjourned by consensus at 8:35 p.m.



1.

CITY OF OAKLAND

HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

Special Meeting
October 20, 2016
7:00 p.m.

City Hall, Hearing Room #1

One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA

CALL TO ORDER

DRAFT MINUTES

The HRRRB was called to order at 7:05 p.m. by Board Chair, Jessie Warner.

ROLL CALL

MEMBER
Beverly Williams
Ramona Chang
Tyfahra Singleton
Jessie Warner
Noah Frigault
Karen Friedman
Joann Karchmer

Staff Present

Richard Illgen
Connie Taylor

CONSENT ITEMS

None

4. OPEN FORUM

Edward Lai
James Vann
Brian Geiser

STATUS PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
Homeowner
Landlord
Tenant
Homeowner
Tenant
Landlord
Homeowner

Mo XXX

Deputy City Attorney
Rent Adjustment Program Manager

0



5. NEW BUSINESS

i Discussion and Possible Action on ReVisions to Rent and Just Cause
Regulations

OPEN FORUM (item 5)

James Vann
Brian Geiser

Board Discussion

The Board decided to discuss changes to Rent Regulations at this meeting.

J. Karchmer made a motion to extend the meeting beyond 10:00 p.m. N. Frigault
seconded. The Board voted as follows:

Aye: R. Chang, J. Warner, N. Frigault, J. Karchmer
Nay: T. Singleton, B. Williams

Abstained: 0

The meeting concluded without action taken.

6. ADJOURNMENT

B. Williams made motion to adjourn. J. Warner seconded. The meeting was
Adjourned by consensus at 10:30 p.m.

LTy
L

’\‘
G



CITY oF OAKLAND

P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043

Department of Housing and Community Development  TEL (510) 2383721

Rent Adjustment Program FAX(510)238-6181
TDD(510)238-3254

HOUSING, RESlDENTIAL, RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD
DRAFT APPEAL DECISION

CASE NUMBER: T15-0344, Barbalat v. McClain

T15-0345, McKinzie v. McClain
- T15-0349, Carthell v. McClain

T15-0350, Schoren v. McClain
T15-0351, King v. McClain -
T15-0353, Sweeny v. McClain
T15-0353, Kidolis v. McClain
T15-0354, Schacher v. McClain
T15-0356, Yoan et al. v. McClain
T15-0357, Coleman v. McClain
T15-0358, Kleinjan v. McClain
T15-0359, Taylor v. McClain

APPEAL HEARING: - October 13,2016
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3500 35" Avenue
Oakland, CA
APPEARANCES: James Vann Tenant Appellant
Representative
Ann McClain Owner Appellee

The tenants filed petitions contesting a rent increase. The Hearing
Decision determined that the owner complied with the enhanced notice
requirements for capital improvement increases, and allowed a 100% pass-
through on the basis of a grandparent clause for capital improvements which
were substantially completed prior to August 1, 2014. A capital improvement for
common areas was granted in the amount of $94.98 and a unit specific capital
improvement was granted as follows:

Tenant Schoren $23.58



Tenant King $ 855
Tenant Kidolis $17.10
Tenant Schacher  $40.68
Tenant Coleman  $ 7.51
Tenant Kleinjan $16.06

Grounds for Appeal-

The tenants appealed the Hearing Decision on the following grounds:

1.

The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board
Regulations or prior Board decisions;

. The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by

the Board;
The decision is not supported by substantial evidence;

The Hearing Decision violates the Rent Ordinance as amended in May
2014.

Appeal Decision

_ After Board discussion and questions to both parties B. Scott moved to
affirm the Hearing Officer's decision based on Ordinance No. 13266.

T. Singleton seconded. The Board voted as follows:

Aye: U. Fernandez, T. Singleton, B. Williams, E. Lai, J. Warner, B. Scott

Nay: 0

Abstain: 0

The motion passed by consensus.

NOTICE TO PARTIES

Pursuant to Ordinance No (s). 9510 C.M.S. of 1977 and 10449 C:M.S. of
1984, modified in Article 5 of Chapter 1 of the Municipal Code, the City of Oakland

has adopted the ninety (90) day statute of limitations period of Code of Civil Procedure,
Section 1094.6. ' ‘

CONNIE TAYLOR DATE
BOARD DESIGNEE

CITY OF OAKLAND

HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND

RELOCATION-BOARD



CITY OF OAKLAND
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

Regular Meeting
July 28, 2016
~ 7:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hearing Room #1
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA

DRAFT MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER

The HRRRB was called to order at 7:05 p.m. by Board Chair, Jessie Warner.

2. ROLL CALL
MEMBER STATUS PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
Beverly Williams - Homeowner X
Ramona Chang Landlord X
Tyfahra Singleton Tenant X
Jessie Warner Homeowner X
Noah Frigault Tenant X
Karen Friedman Landlord X
Joanne Karchmer Homeowner X
Ubaldo Fernandez Tenant Alt X
Staff Present
Jessica Leavitt Deputy City Attorney
Connie Taylor Rent Adjustment Program Manager

3. CONSENT ITEMS
i.  Approval of consent items:

J. Karchmer made motion to approve consent items. K. Friedman seconded. The
Board voted as follows:

AYE: J. Warner; B. Williams; J. Karchmer
NAY: 0
ABSTAINED: U. Fernandez; R. Chang; K. Friedman

The motion failed.

7-28-16 Unaltered Motions n en



- U. Fernandez made a motion to approve consent items. B. Williams seconded. The
Board voted as follows:

AYE: J. Warner; B. Williams; J. Karchmer; U. Fernahdez; R. Chang; K. Friedman
NAY: 0 , '
ABSTAINED: 0
The motion carried.
4, OPEN FORUM
Susan Hill
5. NEW BUSINESS
i. Appeal Hearing in consolidated cases:
a. T15-0202; Rodriguez v. Taplin
T15-0203; Lopez v. Taplin

Appearances:
Landlord

Vincent Taplin

Tenant Representative

Martina Cucullu Lim
Rebuttal

Vincent Taplin
Martina Cucullu Lim

Board Discussion

After discussion and questions to both parties, B. Williams made a motion to affirm the
Hearing Officer’s decisions based on the Hearing Officer’s rationale. U. Fernandez
seconded. The Board voted as follows:

AYE: U. Fernandez, B. Williams, J. Warner, J. Karchmer, R. Chang, K. Friedman ‘

NAY: 0
ABSTAINED:0

The motion carried.



b. T14-0238; Geiser v. Chandler Properties
T15-0428; Geiser v. Chandler Properties

- Landlord Board member, Ramona Chang recused herself from these case due to conflict
of interest. '

Appearances:
Tenant

Brian Geiser
Landlord
Samantha Duval
Rebuttal

Brian Geiser
Samantha Duval

Board Discussion

After discussion and questioné to both parties, J. Warner made a motion to remand case
T15-0428 to Staff or Hearing Officer for correction of base rent to $882. J. Karchmer
seconded. The Board voted as follows:

AYE: J. Warner, B. Williams, U. Femdndez, K. Friedman, J . Karchmer

NAY: 0 '

ABSTAINED:0

The motion carried.

J. Karchmer made a motion to remand case T14-0238 for the following reasons:
1) Review the proof given by owner that notice was given timely;

2) Review calculations of capital improvement pass through;

3) Change base rent to $882. '

J. Warner seconded the motion.

U. Fernandez offered the following friendly amendment:

1) Determine whether a priority 1 or priority 2 condition existed regarding the electrical

problems;
2) Review the exhibits and checks listed for quantity beginning on page 6 of the decision.



Friendly amendments were accepted.
After further discussion, the Board voted as follows:

AYE: J. Warner, U. Fernandez, J. Karchmer B. Williams
NAY: K. Friedman
ABSTAINED: 0

The motion carried.

C. T15-0389; Ullman v. Tse
T15-0390; Hellman et al v. Tse

These cases had to be rescheduled because tenant alternate, U. Fernandez had a conflict
of interest and no other tenant members were present on the Board; therefore, there was a
lack of quorum. The cases will be rescheduled for next regular Board meeting.

7. ADJOURNMENT

B. Williams made a motion to adjourn. J. Warner seconded. The meeting was
adjourned by consensus at 9:05 p.m.

N

i
p)

s‘_._,(:.



CITY OF OAKLAND
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

Regular Meeting
July 28, 2016
7:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hearing Room #1
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA

DRAFT MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER

The HRRRB was called to order at 7:05 p.m. by Board Chair, Jessie Warner.

2. ROLL CALL
MEMBER STATUS PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
Beverly Williams Homeowner X
Ramona Chang Landlord X
Tyfahra Singleton Tenant X
Jessie Warner Homeowner X
Noah Frigault Tenant X
Karen Friedman Landlord X
Joanne Karchmer Homeowner X
Ubaldo Fernandez Tenant Alt X
Staff Present
Jessica Leavitt Deputy City Attorney
Connie Taylor Rent Adjustment Program Manager

3. CONSENT ITEMS
i. Approval of consent items:

J. Karchmer made motion to approve consent items. K. Friedman seconded. The
Board voted as follows:

AYE: J. Warner; B. Williams; J. Karchmer
NAY: 0
ABSTAINED: U. Fernandez; R. Chang; K. Friedman

The motion failed.

7-28- 16 Minutes with Altered Motions



U. Fernandez made a motion to approve consent items. B. Williams seconded. The
Board voted as follows: '

AYE: J. Warner; B. Williams; J. Karchmer; U. Fernandez; R. Chang; K. Friedman'
NAY: 0
ABSTAINED: 0
The motion carried.
4, OPEN FORUM
Susan Hill
5. NEW BUSINESS
i : Appeal Hearing in consolidated cases:
a. T15-0202; Rodriguez v. Taplin
T15-0203; Lopez v. Taplin

Appearances:
Landlord

Vincent Taplin

Tenant Representative

Martina Cucullu Lim
Rebuttal

Vincent Taplin
Martina Cucullu Lim

Board Discussion

After discussion and questions to both parties, B. Williams made a motion to affirm the
Hearing Officer’s decisions based on the Hearing Officer’s rationale. U. Fernandez
seconded. The Board voted as follows:

AYE: U. Fernandez, B. Williams, J. Warner, J. Karchmer, R. Chang, K. Friedman
NAY: 0
»ABSTAINED:O

The motion carried.

g
D



b. T14-0238; Geiser v. Chandler Properties
T15-0428; Geiser v. Chandler Properties

Landlord Board member, Ramona Chang recused herself from these case due to conflict
of interest.

Appearances:
Tenant

Brian Geiser
Landlord
Samantha Duval
Rebuttal

Brian Geiser
Samantha Duval

Board Discussion

After discussion and questions to both parties, J. Warner made a motion to remand case
T15-0428 to Staff or Hearing Officer for correction of base rent to $882. J. Karchmer
seconded. The Board voted as follows: ‘
AYE: J. Warner, B. Williams, U. Fernandez, K. Friedman, J. Karchmer

NAY: 0
ABSTAINED:0

The motion carried.

J. Karchmer made a motion to remand case T14-0238 for the following reasons:

1) Review the proof given by owner that the summary of justificaﬁons rbeques't was
given timely;

2) Review calculations of capital improvement pass through;

3) Change base rent to $882.

J. Warner seconded the motion.

U. Fernandez offered the following friendly amendment:

P o Il



1) Determine whether a priority 1 or priority 2 condition existed regarding the electrical
problems;

2) Review the exhibits and checks listed for the dollar amount beginning on page 6 of
the decision. '

Friendly amendments were accepted.

After further discussion, the Board voted as follows:
AYE: J. Warner, U. Fernandez, J. Karchmer B. Williams
NAY: K. Friedman

ABSTAINED: 0

The motion carried.

c. T15-0389; Ullman v. Tse
T15-0390; Hellman et al v. Tse

These cases had to be rescheduled because tenant alternate, U. Fernandez had a conflict
of interest and no other tenant members were present on the Board; therefore, there was a
lack of quorum. The cases will be rescheduled for next regular Board meeting.

7. ADJOURNMENT

B. Williams made a motion to adjourn. J. Warner seconded. The meeting was
adjourned by consensus at 9:05 p.m.



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case No.: L14-0065

Case Name: 525-655 Hyde Street CNML Properties

Property Address: 3921 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA

Parties: ‘ Tenants: Alexénder M. Taylor; Andrew Simkin '

Cooper Spinelli; Elizabeth Van Lanen

Jilleun & Lexie Eglin; Alexandru Batnaru
Alexandru Valisescu; Angelique Johnson-Martinez -
Bianca Penaloza; Dana Sarvestani; Elena Butnara;
Fernando Garcia; Jessica Simkin; Julie Amberg;
Kate Flick Garcia; Lisa Romero; Mari Oda;

Ria Cruz; Steven Miller; Suzanne Miller;

Tadeusz Butnaru; Todd McMahon; Zoe Bridges
Zvetlana Butnaru

Owner: 525-655 Hyde St CNML Properties

LANDLORD APPEAL:
Landlord filed Petition v November 10,2014
Tenant Respdnses filed - December 17, 19,22, & 23,2014 &
- January 13, 2015
Hearing Decision issued May 29, 2015
Landlord Appeal Filed June 18, 2015
NOTE: The owner petition and tenant respohses are not included in the

Board Packet due to the volume of documents. The cases will
be available at thé Appeal hearing. In addition, the documents
can be viewed by appointment at the RAP office by contacting
Maxine Visaya at (510) 238-3721.

300018



IR N S

"City of Oakland

Residential Rent Adjustment Program
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

| Oakland, California 94612

1 (510) 238-3721

L T - T
dura Uit v 8 ul

APPEAL

"Appelllé'nt’s Name
525, 655 Hyde St. CNML. Properties LLC

- «/Landlord Tenant

Property Address (Include Unit Number)
3921 Harrison Street
QOakland, CA 94611

4844 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA 94609

“Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Numbe

Date of Decision appealed 5/29/15

Name of Representative (if any)

Clifford E. Fried Esq.
Elizabeth Hart

Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

Fried & Williams LLP
480 Ninth St.
Oakland, CA 94607

| appeal the decision issued in the case and on the date written above on the following grounds:
(Check the applicable ground(s). Additional explanation is required (see below). Please attach

additional pages to this form.)

1. « The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior
decisions of the Board. You must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board decision(s) and

specify the inconsistency.

2. « The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers. You must identify
the prior incansistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.

3. The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. You must
provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.

4. ¥ The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. You must explain why the decision is not
supported by substantial evidence found in the case record. The entire case record is available to the Board,
but sections of audio recordings must be pre-designated to Rent Adjustment Staff.

5. +* 1was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim.
You must explain how you were denied a sufficient opportunity and what evidence you would have
presented.” Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a decision without a hearing if
sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.

6. The decision denies me a fair return on my investment. You must specifically state why you have
been denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.

Revised 5/29/09

000019



7. Other. You must aftach a detailed explanation of your grounds for eal. Submissions to the Board

are limited to 25 pages from each parly. Number of pages attached "%— . Please number attached
jpages consecutively.

8. ___You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing party(ies) or your appeal may
be dismissed. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on

June 12‘ , 20115, | placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States
mail or deposnted it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class
mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Name See attached list of 25 opposng parties along with their representative. -

" Address

City, State Zip

Name

" Address

City, State Zip

\\"\.ﬁ

June |§,2015

SlGNATURE"Of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REZESENTATIVE DATE

IMPORTANT INFORMATION: ,

This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite
5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
date the decision was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision.
If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended to the
next business day.

» Appeals filed late without good cause will be dismissed.
You must provide all of the information required or your appeal cannot be processed and
may be dismissed.

e Anything to be considered by the Board must be received by the Rent Adjustment
Program by 3:00 p.m. on the 8th day before the appeal hearing.

+ The Board will not consider new claims. All claims, except as to jurisdiction, must have
been made in the petition, response, or at the heating.

« The Board will not consider new evidence at the appeal hearing without specific approval.

¢ You must sign and date this form or your appeal! will not be processed.

Revised 5/29/09 2

00006




£14-0065 _ _ Appeal Filing Page 1 of 4

3921 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94611

Opposing Parties

Ana Baires Mira, 3022 International Blvd. #410, Oakland, CA 94601

Jilleun Eglin & Lexie Eglin, 3921 Harrison St., #101, Oakland, CA 94611

Alexandru & Elena Butnaru & Tadeusz Butnaru, 3921 Harrison St., #102, Oakland, CA 94611
Angelique Johnson-Martinez, 3921 Harrison St.; #103, Oakiand, CA 94611
Zvetlana Butnaru, 3921 Harrison St., #104, Oakland, CA 94611

Alexander Michael Taylor & Ria Cruz, 3921 Harrison St., #105, Oakland, CA 94611
Suzanne Miller, 3921 Harrison St., #201, O'akland, CA 94611

Fernando Garcia & Kate Flick Garcia,' 3921 Harrison St., #202, Oakland, CA 94611
Cooper Spinelli & Dana Sarvestani, 3921 Harrison St., #203, Oakland, CA 94611
Bianca Penaldza, 3921 Harrison St., #204, Oakland, CA 94611

Lisa Romero, 3921 Harrison St., #205, Oakland, CA 94611

Alexandru Vasilescu & Zoe Bridges, 3921 Harrison St., #301, Oakland, CA 94611
Julie Amberg, 3921 Harrison St., #302, Oakland, CA 94611

Tyler Ritter, 3921 Harrison St., #303, Oakland, CA 94611

Mari Oda & Todd McMahon, 3921 Harrison St., #304, Oakland, CA 94611
Andrew Simkin & Jessica Simkin, 3921 Harrison St., #305, Oaklaﬁd, CA 94611

Steven Miller & Elizabeth Vantanen 3921 Harrisbn St. PH, Oakland, CA 94611

000021

W



' L14-0065 Appeal Filing Page 2 of4

The Detailed Grounds for Appeal
INTRODUCTION

This is a Landlord Petition for a Certificate of Exemption based upon substantial rehabilitation to a building
located at 3921 Harrison Street, Oakland. Prior to the hearing, Landlord submitted a relevant table issued by the
Building Services agency of the City of Oakland. This table was marked as Landlord’s Exhibit 76/203 and was
admitted into evidence at the hearing. Landlord’s Exhibit 76/203 is commonly referred to as “Table ‘A’ by the
Rent Board. A copy of Table A is attached to this Appeal. '

After all testimony concluded at the hearing, and all evidence of the parties was admitted into evidence, closing
arguments were made by the parties. During the closing argument of Ana Baires Mira, attorney for some of the
Tenants, reference was made to a new piece of evidence which the hearing officer took notice of. This new piece
of evidence is entitled “Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100).” This evidence was provided to the Hearing Officer
but not the Landlord. Objection to the use and introduction of this new evidence was made at the hearing. A copy
of Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) is attached to this brief and called Table B.

1. The Decision is inconsistent with the Ordinance, the Rules &Regulations or prior Board decisions

Per 8.22.030(B)2a &b
a. Inorder to obtain an exemption based on substantial rehabilitation, an owner must have spent a
minimum of fifty {50) percent of the average basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation
project.
b. The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using tables issued by the chief
building inspector applicable for the time period when the substantial rehabilitation was
completed.

When calculating the average basic cost for new construction in the decision, Hearing Officer Kasdin used a table
that was not allowed as evidence into the record nor issued from the Chief Building Inspector for the time period
when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.

The Tenants called as a witness David Harlan, the Engineering Manager of the Bureau of Buildings, to testify
specifically on how the City calculates the value of new construction. Mr. Harlan testified that the City currently
uses a table from 2009 (hereafter referred to as Table A). This table was presented as evidence by the Landlord.

Prior to the 2009 table, the City Building Department had issued a 2007 table (hereafter called Table E) and a 2001
table (hereafter called Table C) to calculate construction values. In this decision, the Hearing Officer used the
2001 Table C to establish the property was constructed of wood frame. All of these tables are obviously issued
from the City of Oakland. They are all on letterhead from the City of Oakland, they each have a date establishing
‘when they are to take effect and the 2001 Table C is actually signed by Calvin Wong, the City of Oakland’s Building
Official.

4 000022



1L14-0065 - Appeal Filing Page 3 of4

Yet Mr. Kasdin used a third table calied Quarterly Cost Indexes {1926 = 100) (hereafter referred to as Table B) to
calculate the cost for new construction. The attorney for the tenants cited 3 cases {L13-0028, T13-0196 and TO7-
0287) to introduce the Table B and bring it to the Hearing Officer’s attention. However the table used in those 3
cases is not the Table B introduced at the hearing. Those cases cited by the Tenant’s Attorney used a completely
different document — one labeled Cost Indexes {1926 = 100) hereafter referred to as Table D. Neither Table B
introduced by the Tenant Attorney or Table D cited by the Tenant’s Attorney are on City letterhead, have a date
when it was to take effect or is signed by anyone. Furthermore these ‘Cost Indexes’ Tables B and D have never
been authenticated as having come from the City of Oakland. Only tables formally issued by the City of Oakland
should be used in the calculations for construction values. Only Tables A, C and E meet that standard.

2. The Decision is not consistent with other hearing officers.

Other hearings have established square footage with owner testimony, data from the County of Alameda's
Assessor's Office, general contractor testimony, architectural or engineering plans and property reports such as
FastWeb Property Profile, DataQuik and RealQuest.com. Evidence of square footage entered into the record at
the hearings included a FastWeb Property Profile, an architectural plan of the building, a property characteristics
report from the Assessor's office and testimony from the General Contractor - all of which provided the same
figure of 13,336 for square footage. '

However in the decision, the Hearing Officer added in the area of the balconies which inflated the correct 13,336
sf figure by an additional 1000 square feet. The Hearing Officer's reasoning was that as the cost of the repairs to
the balconies were included as expenses, so the square footage of the balconies should be as well. But by that
logic, the new roof, which cost $50,000, should also have been included in the square footage, since it was
included as an expense. But the Hearing Officer did not include the roof’s area, and prior decisions do not include
roof area - see 09-0001, 11-0004, 11-0018 and 12-0196. Each of these cases add the costs of a new roof to
expenses without adding the roof’s area to the square footage. More importantly, neither Roofs nor Balconies
are habitable living spaces. Each is exposed to the elements, have no running water and have no source of

heat. Neither the balconies nor the roof should be added to the square footage

3. The Decision is not supported by substantial evidence

The Hearing Officer miscalculated the eligible expense amount for the General Contractor by $25,999. The
Hearing Officer only counted 3 of 4 separate $26,000 invoices for kitchen and bathroom remodels.

On page 3 of the Decision, the Hearing Officer tallies the construction expenses provided as evidence by the
landlord including $831,597 in payments to Martin Gallagher Construction. However the Landlord provided
evidence that this vendor, Martin Gallagher Construction was actually paid $857,596. The difference between the
two amounts is exactly $25,999. Among the evidence provided by the Landlord were 4 invoices for kitchen and
bathroom remodels to units 203, 204, 303 and 304; each for $26,000. We believe the Hearing Officer failed to
count one of the 4 $26,000 invoices. '

7 000023



L14-0065 Appeal Filing Page 4 of4

4. The Petitioner was denied a sufficient opportunity to present his claims or respond to petitioner’s
claims.

Per OMC 8.22.110 (E) 3 e which covers Conduct of Hearing before the Hearing Officer, Section 3 specifically states
that “each party shall the right to rebut the evidence against him or her.”

During closing arguments and after the period when evidence would be allowed and entered into the record, the
tenant’s attorney, Ana Baires Mira presented the document Table B. Hearing Officer Kasdin accepted and took
formal hotice of this document, Table B and then used it when calculating the cost of new construction in his
decision. Table B was not made available to the Landlord representative before or even during the hearing, it
was not allowed into the record as evidence and as it was presented during closing arguments, the Landiord
representative had no opportunity to rebut or challenge it or its usage in the hearing or the decision.

_ A tenant is required to file a response to an owner’s petition within 30 days of service of the notice by the Rent
Adjustmént Program that an owner petition was filed. OMC Sec. 8.22.090.A.4. The Landlord and Tenants in this
case were ordered to produce all proposed tangible evidence “not less than seven (7) days prior to the Hearing.”
See Notice of Hearing in this case served on all Tenants on November 19, 2015. By not filing the Quarterly Index
and serving a copy on the Landlord, the document should not have been considered by the Hearing Officer.

The Rent Board has a strict policy of not considering evidence and other documents that the parties will rely on
unless those items were submitted to the Rent Board and served on the opposing party before the hearing. There
is no reason to ignore past precedent in this case. It came as a total surprise to Landlord that evidence of
construction costs, not contained in Table A, would be used and argued by the Tenant. Or that it could be noticed
or used by the Hearing Officer. It is a violation of due process to allow the Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) to
be used in this case because Landlord was deprived of notice that it would be used.

Had Respondent Tenant and the Hearing Officer complied with the Rent Board rules and the law, Petitioner
Landlord would have presented evidence on how Table B was not a table issued by the chief building inspector
applicable for the time period for which Petitioner made repairs.

000024



Tty of Oakiand P Cammunity Economic Developmer  “ncy

Buiiding Services . . Dalziel Administration Bullding
Construction Vatuation' 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza - 2nd Floor ;
For Exilding Permits” Cakland, CA 94612
Efiective Aug. 4, 2008 - 510-298-3884 - .é .
9. ;
Canstrucion]-evel Grmund” Hillside Consiuction | Marshall& Swift3Q 709 '
Desgription” Type |New Remodel  |New Remedel |  Seatlon pp{Clastyps) e
IChstom Residencs T Cver etk 3207:53| - $107.92] . 526079] . §18029 ]  —SechoRAZpg 25 (Gle).
Single Famliy-& Duplex - -V $144.45] - 575.12)7 31880 $O7.65|-  Sechoni12pglsiClg) - -
ctory/Manufactured-home =V, -$43:501- T §AX62 - . -§E655 ‘$28.41). . Seclion12pg.28(CDS/g) .
Finfshedikiahftzble:Basement Cover;lon WV © $95.42) . §50.141 - $125.35]. . 786578 ‘-Seeﬁ-'ﬁn 12pg25(sia). - -
' IConhveriinon-habitable to habitable. - A o MK $43:50]  N/AS - $56.55|°  ‘Secion’12 pg. 28°{COS/p) - -
Pariition. Walls V. CNRA]T $i6.481T WA $24.05]. . Section 52 pg 2 (Fwall)
Foundation Upgrade ( L1.) v $105:37 _NA| S1369B] T NA| - Sectom’l 2 RAKIZY) -
:|Patio/Porch-Roof - V. --524.704 - - §32011 $16.70) . Seclion 668,27 Wead) - i
Grouad LevelDecks. RS -$30.49§. L .$3°"64 -~ $20:51]" “Seclon 6 pg-2-(100savg). - . :
VI sate). 2782 'Secﬁﬁhsﬁs}pg?j(.‘}:ﬂﬂi:ﬂ#slmy) T
N | 538.42) - T $25:97) - Sacton 1-p 35(0/aB00). |
' 3 i Sedlan12pg35(DIa40ar) P
| = Retammgwall (s f) LT ] iy 3 W, !
R2- Apaﬁnent =2 umls) . 3 {Bigy A :
: L : Section 11 pi 13 (Bl
B v $127.00 . .Sechion11.pa 18 (Dfg): |
) co Non-Resndenhal Oceupancy: . . j
A JCnhurch/Auditonum FEU $247.07] $128.48] $321.19] $167.02 Secton. 16 pg 9{Big)
) il 51B2.01 $94.65 3$238.61 $123.04¢ Section 16-pg 9.(Bla)
. : v $175.93)  §$91.48) §$228.71) $118.83) Section 16 pg 9{S/a)
JA |Restaurant . : F&ll | §221.82 $115.35 $288.37) §148.95 ‘Saction 13 gy 14 (A-B/g)
: [T $174.20 $90.58| 522646 $117.76 Section 13:pg- 14 (Cla)
) vV | $1e8.80 $86.74 $216,.84 $112.75). Seslion 13 pg 14 {D/g)
B {Restaurant <50 gocupancy Vv §14524 $75.52 $188.81. 398.18 Secfion 13:pa 17 (Cla)
B Bank 1&H | §223.48 $116.201 829050 |, 5151.08 Section 16.pg 21 (Bla)
-l $182.01|. $94.65 $236.61 $123.04{ Section 15 pg 21 (Cla)
] . |V - $173.02 3$88.97 $224.83] . $116.96 Secfion:15 pg 21 (D/a)
B IMedical Ofiics _ : T& W 3245.76| . $420.88|  $004.59]  $168.84 Seciion 15 pg 22/(big)
i) $243.19 3126.46 $316.15 $164.40( Section 15pg. 2 Blg)
|- \' -$200.73 $104.38 $260.85 $135.69{ Section-15 pg 22 {C/g)
B Office 1 &Il | - §165.41 $86:.011  $215.03 $111.82] Sectlan 15'pg 17 (B/a)
. : )] $120.77| $82.80 $157.00 $81.64 Section 15 pg: 17 (Tla)
‘ v $115.34, $50.88] §149.84 $77.87 Section 15 pg 17 {Dfe)
E School 1&l 3238.11) §$124.34 $310.84 $161.54 Section 18 pa 14 (A-Bfg)
. m . $181.86 $84.62 $236.55 $123.00 Section 18 pa 14 (Cfa)
. v $171.94]  $09.41| $223.652| $416.23 Section 18 pg. 14 (Dfg)
H . |Repair Garage . 1&il $186.25]  $96.80 $242.131  §125.91] Sesfon 14 pg 33 (MSG:527C/e)
: . : i $180.70 $93.95 $234.91 $122.15( Section 14 pg33 (MLG 423C/e)
v §175.14|  §01.07] 5§227.68] $118.30| Sechon 14 pg 33{MLG 423D/a)
i Care Facilittes / institutional &1 | $186.04 $98.74] S241.85( $125.76] . Secton5 py 22 (Ble)
i : 1} $152.09 $79.09 $197.72)  §102.81 Section' 15 pg 22 (Ga)
\ - 14E.52) §76.19{ $180.48 $09.05 - Section 15 pg 22 (Dfa)
M. Market (Retall salés) 1&1 $143.82 374.79 $186.97' $07.22}. Secfion 13 pg 26-(A/g)
TR $117.70]  $60.80] $152.23]  $70.16]  Sealion 13 pg 26 (Cla)
\4 $113.19{ $58.86 3147.15] $76.52 Seclion. 13 pg 26 {Dla}
S Industrdal plant ) eIl | $157.34f - §81.82 $204.54] - 3106.36 -Satiion 14 pg 15 (Rla)
: il . $134.38 $60.86 $174.68| - §$90.84 Secflon 14 pg 15 (Tla):
) - . vV $111.93] . §5B.20] $145.51| 57566  Seclon 14.pg 15 (0/a)
S . |Warehpuse . P& $96.28 350.07}  $125.16 $65.09 Saction- 14 pg 26 (Aig)
' o m $91.77]  S4%.72| $115.30]  §6204]  Secton 14pg %8 (/)
. TV $8079]  $47.21]  3118.08]  $81.37]  Sechon 14 py 26 [Cmilg)
S~ |Parking Gar=gs &l 376.31)  309.68 $90.20]  %51.59 Section 14 pg 34 (A/g)

U Costper square foot, unless noted athewise. (Lf. = linear foo s = = square foot); Includes 1.3 regional mullipfier {see Sece. 99.pg 6 July 2008 Marshail & Swift)

2 Hilside construciion = siope >20%; multiply by addifioral 1.3 muitiplter

3 Remodet Funcion-of New Canstrucion s 2 8.52 multipfler.

* Separaie structuras or accupandies valuad separatsly.

$ Sepersls fees assessed for EIFM permils, R.O.W. improvements, Fire Prevenfion Bureau, Grading Penmifs, lechnology enhancement, records management, Excav. & Shoring,

\\&@Aﬁﬁﬁﬁ&%@%@%&omomswm 2008_2D%0\Buiiding valuaﬂnn).Aug 1 2008 74 g L E’ 1 ;.} “ '
| | 000025

7 .



\‘lGN

aypnsp fo wonpis ‘uonngiasip

FI10L/01 ) oy yced \du s 5y skoydaep L.s.?RLO\?E h.tu\x
. EgE s Jof panpoips .S.:.% apopdn .S? 3»32: sPu029g 28
[ R IS Eﬁ eghel  PYYEL’ VWBSEL zoicy - GYEEL & POvE  BITVE vizv,  BOEpL  wopRt  GibbE gigys  r¥abl g'goyy  EZL¥L
Vﬁmv govih  ztrll oSt Vpaiy  wilil eeai  LEOCL L¥0Z goigh  Ezezl  9pez ezt SPELL ceczh  Lobed
8611l SR vellh LeuL kel To6h  9a0zk €92k TEEL EYVEl weobgl Sh9Eh  WESE  £¥SE LESE qodzi  L'VAT}
- mzi memsv Tgovr  UESVE ovavt ¥ yvegsl  pEEey  QvpSL G16GH  OEFSL uibGh  L'ESSE zuggh  §095t
Gact  07Z9€L  VABEE 0v6es epbbl  zGyPL  GOSEL  wOSPY zzgl Oboyh  O9SvE gLyl voERd
w 6 ELE 08 xnl Vil g0ib)  DAlvt ToibL  €vigh galer pggst  Eleel N:T 1iggk  bong)
CELeLL: 9'0LE A 26Dl TE85) zegal Liail gy guslt  ydomy  LBUSH 9'e0al : eylaL  ERIBL
1 wmnwt BGPEIILGEEL LLEEL  BUEEL Oe  Buibl FoLyl eyl GUER geekl  FBUR gskbl  B8Kes
" po0gi’ _. F ULss) o'ppl ZwboL  pesgt st gogol . LEGYL  9DvSL o156t 50991
; vl vebnl  £ZdEy  geett eyozl E.gek  biiLel gael  Zheet
TELL [ 6906} 9908k £o06l  §'8064 o076l LETBE
05921 298zl ¢i¢th  GEpEL  SEVEL  EOVEL gigel @zagk
G611 5z Q79 Vizly ozesh et wveld goels  DZEL
vaLkl y'egvy L8kt pyzst  ovast LISk §4Est weEal  G6E5Y
. 1ghsL Loggh  Vivad Terar vizy) £oweh  CUiol 15281 ¥EESE
¥ LEVSL oepst L8091 Tecal ©ygsl £'9gal  &Z96t L9 SS9t
] “clazal. we Toi ©zogk 1’509y 260Bi gasol  90lat 9. : gpzap Eozey  chell  LERLY 65l DT9Lh
1L »/..E: gzall  yzsil ZsSH Bloh. Lusy omzl cwlah oo D¥al oiziL gzeal  weich ezl wae
1gagl gL AAEE ¢199h 56941 gyzer  roey Twiey  hvier  LLL9H posgL 59081 V1BOL  21L69F L£yoLy iAoz
gzoel  opg baval  1'Essl 765l §€29r oupal  9eggt Ciasl eespl Lonsl  sigel gSLLL
rglBL Loy tessy  wopal gzbil DT Dezil oeel sl Lrell  LOEL
pogyL  Z20bt o1y 8'6ECL -pesst gvest L5y ougsl  ogest o LYEst 52654
£e56L  DiSEM \'geeL voaky  Lopkl  ELEVE Zopyt 0'GGbE  WESVL a'esyl  0'58bL
roaz T oozt ez eevet O poéL @652k B LLEL wsgzl  @muEy  L5TE)  ELEtt yeEct  yhvER  TObEL BOVEL h.m..n._
Gisgt vlsie egizl  Levzt yopzy 8002k 90det g8zt p46at vEVEL  opbel  LoEel  TEEEl ragel  9BEEL
Froel  ubel  OLesr  gEeet g9ec} - BBVEL 5096 raler  vleet - gigyl operl  SOER
getpl  bogyl  poovh  )00%E peoyl  Folpt  S8eY ZLpy)  TEDEL 5 y ‘ gaosl gBosy  ZHal
oopel oEesh salst wlisl Tosst s0B51 9208t P7eel Gopy  UeISL 2 ol i-uloL  mogdl cees 7 g9gol 8883l
gigbt  VLpt  algvl vesyy ¥ Zvl  HBkL ZTEPE Togas  E6ESH gapsi  vESSH 1459 OZEL O0% uBegl  T9La
o6yt rveel ghisy  £Liel SBGEL oFvkl  TBLVE Ziovl  gyGel @ilsy 0ELoL Tiesl- osigh gpept  [gevl 636¥}
Leebl EEibL O6&VR ZEYRL  OkERl o'bibl  ESHVY Teisl  bessh  gmsy st gvish 9509 L mmmﬁ [
Sop6 [ees vopes  eles  Le08 vzaol L 600L ESI3r zoror gecol Leval  9:9h0 28504 ; 59901
Jinc, ©E9pe LTSt 9'ESeL  LESSE pEl9  Teesk OLiSL Gzl gtyml Opesy  DESS 67ZL9) ’ yLeat
gongy  BEGAL  EETeL  gDES gobwy 19601 SENOL oo 99k YOEL &'5kLL  EZaLE oL ge6il  VEGLL
UOh  aviol oSk Ebekl - ogeyi  SE05) 0151 51551 ggash B89+ G908} rai8l £bzo  Eaeal
oOeh  bighl Bl 28k - L9dth vogil €108 gttt goegt U0szh chazt -
aeesl  Dh0S OS8  VEBM  BlERL SE6PL €509} it yig5) @'6Ssh 069G  8BAS) 845k 2G4 919
Liggh  gEEsk  Leisk  280sk Vaost ZiSl  00EGH  GERSL ‘gopel 0'89gs LEEgl  L96SL PO A 5'LE0} §te0l  THEs
reust  pvasr OSELL  Ofprt SEril 96354 pyosy coemct bwody onesr epdil G981 21981 S7AGk 9068} THE  £Y0eF
Colel Gisiy sl meihh veit O U Grasy owe guEml £95E rzagi £9geh  00Bel gOiet ogLbl g0zgl ‘GELat
Sgbeh wagas coop  Dooml  Loigt Sora)  1eval  govei emaEt Lol Fozsl oEess gizel mevot origet €ogs)  E£basL
738 oigel  Leeal  bespl glest Gocel  @¢9sl  golop  zosAl 'Gosl owcel geEel  EENGH €836k ovass  g0deL  vleL 896t
gizgy  SB0sL clebl  nert GBS i‘Bosl’ g0eet BveslL Teest cwad abyss  SREsL  yoest V0 o'Ld9) ZiSoBl  v§09L  07B0SY
gegoL  L'EloL  2Gobt coonr  §G00L  ¥AsuL  L580F wénoi  @2el  9aoil S gzl vk vRlk OEEM gEELL  EHELE GOVLE avrlt
Tyen 07yl ZEDNE LRORS 'Skt - §3%h zages 1wl piikr g0ebl cabl 9TIGH Velal  gewal  Z0Z6l  QEZSL
[z 09zob el e¥e0L  LBZOL : g2g0) ©'sa0t Y80l [ oEB0b ootk £zakh gLl 08kl
gogfl o09LL  OEL}  EGEL Zoelt goel . oEalL  Eeead  EZ69) »a9d guosl k9B £7oBL  LOSBL
Tilyl Eesvs yokl  Ferbl Edrk ToEvL  §EZlsh EEESL  GT9ESY bkal  vesst ggsgl  lasl  LeeSL 69861
FOVUIAY |_<zo_k<z — INIWdIND3
9'625¢ VBavZ  §8rE sieKe 9B0sT  Resz, B99Z O Visz Godsz  Ep0ST  bEleg  LATOT rgedy  pSSgE  LBU9Z  9639T
Y992 vs6ge  GpPaT o\SeN Toses 9219 Zhedr euulT TeLig HESLC 098.C Ww618c  TBEE
2°€99Z vesar  SAbiz LECAZ operz  VESIC ©RLL  LT8LT ¢a08¢ EEENE D9SBZ  L188C 92057
gALLT yEige MLz 68LiT Vtefc EE8lc LSelg yEoaz TIEET cecde o@sel yelBe  EE0AZ
10947 lSGee 04eiz 0wz @90iz  GODNT \'vzez- ©LbRZ V'BGSZ E6LRC UvBeE  2HBT  20EsZ
1ORILSIA NHFLSIM — SONIGTUNG
gouky EEVEE L0EZE  1'9SEE  LnSgr GEOEZ  UHAEC coier | 6hETe  D'9GEE  Lpler  VSEEr & cgfz  vlive BSENE i "09PE ’
gt G266z GISEZ § G9EZ CODOEL 69LWT Yhoes elobg GSere 9208 YIS & wwﬁ hmwmw mewm mmmwm m.mmwm wmmmm mwmm
gylge uske EuyZ £ vz Lzeer  BTivE 5150 m.NSN £apgr  £195e 9PLST EONST wazaz L-avoz  9bi9z  voorz TEZLE gaziZ
geas Qo6ve  LaEpE  9iEKZ  USHYE BSavz Tufne LSy EO6Z TP8ST  0ALIE G707 ©LyBg CE9sc 05892 §OML gl BELL
CGlor soet Gube eosbz  cleke 6K iféaz rosgz otoue ekl9e  S0EAC %epec ouong [Ligz  \Eear  OlReE ozla  9'98L2
. Londisia .._<HFZm_U - SONIaHNE
GQUE Ei0uE gEevE  9S0ST L gosz  @ZIST OBSST §40ST EOOSE LGNS ggy9z  LE9S € 3 ’
pese  GZese COSSC . £H9TT Saise 6TLIC  LPBIT gzloz €688 B oEm w,ﬁmu w.mmm m.mmmw m o1z m.ﬂmww 10585 m mmmm SEREE Fiees
gthie Tilor Epedz  L9edT  MBYT Vejaz rizie seelr Olhz gBAE TRBLL 108% V9z0c 1EEEE T LLUT i
-,mmmw §ipz ¥ioz Lyi9e  vSese  €E0LT cepiz Beele gELE DT -V \bEE  O'PSUC  QELBE  TLERE 9'8L62
mcc m\w m cm_a»&mh mw mmwm Shiie URose ctealz g9aig Lale woniz  LAENE V-eisz opesz Geefz  FiZee eovez 99208
0L DLOZ/L OLOZIP 0LOZIL 6RTIOL HLUZNY LEOZIY  VROEIL Sea::( Si0zit TL0z/F ThOT/h BLOZIOL ELOLIL ELOTMY €L0Z/L THOZIOL
: : ho_ml_.w_o N¥3LSYd ~ soNang
PO o e~ .
s (001 = 9Z61) SIXIANI LSO ATY3LAYND
L gDV 86 NOILDHS : ..F < :

Pyl
aovzl
11743
$'594})
e18yi
o854
glzet
£08pt

g298t

TPl
°0kBE
0083}
15821
L4l

z'L0L}h
EpELE

§9€LL
0’5081
o'agpl

4 mmn—

15881
g 28%t
19851
69401
10684

[RULD
VIESL

Nigads

9688t
T'zbal

m”mE.:

019

£'spLL
£2261
v
5'99g¢
0699L

m 1992

1'a6¥%
QVELZ
gEbLE
BLPLT
Bigiz

viba/l. pLoziv

<Bupuridus (- panizsy siyBed o ‘sion@2

v'esyt
§'gezL
gLith

pzast

B'0Lat

§95¢h

L0211

3] S34-pun auf @unﬂﬁnd ZGN [

FOTAHTY NOLDYIIT¥VA TT] VHSUYHY

Vost
€92k
ozt

02851,
9'806L

pLait

bo2o4s
§'1994

oziol
g'sost
2'9851
1604
'z

9'9z8t

yBang
yLozior §38SY 1D onaiing

ud siyg Ha pApRjIiL VIDP rxl\.u\‘\il"\ll)

Buppompooa
BuysnajaiEa
FUILE Y

. somod Ueals
Bupnnadiis
_nor_..m

seqdny
E....:Emuz
:o_.EumEum
Buyling
ESU—OQUL

wE .u__mc
]
{jebt} Bupised
(o) Bupjaed
;:35 uu_=o

iy ca__cz
u:_m w g Buphiy
r__,__.uz—_n_ui
~dinbe GBS0’
Aesan

go0 ¥ AIPUNET]
{0

|e)dsay

*Bju) 85E|D
umm.nw

pas} y (e@190 ol
-djfibe Jamad "33
*Bjua ~djnba ‘33
m,uh_sz.c

Alep 8 >= ep1)

ginbe s, S,uu.::cu
sionpaud Ae|3
yarid
_ieojuwlay]

~Bjiu _cmEmu

c::_w Kiauued
{ust)) &duung

Apued
Asinsip 9 ?w;w.m
Buipjog

yeg

fnjeq
Juaupddy
-Byw auridiny
e e umn_w e

>Em:n.z_

s|\em pue Uil (ei3)
sy POOM

sjjem Gugiseg Alupseyi
Qwiey) 2}24U00 PASIOJUIR
atupy jeajs pejuoidas

<cmOawn

s{jem pue aey jotoyy
BUIEY POOAR

sljam Bupean Aiosen = D
atuel) masoloa v...v::r:mm =]
suIgi) 39§ pajonidaid

s[jasi pue swey {ERN - 5
oW POSART O

syem Gujiveq LUDsEN o
L) 610U0 pRACIVL
awely (A01S vp_oEn_n._E.Z

[a]
&
e o)
) “
fav)
et
ux
-
ut
g L
o &L
a
[act]
; _l..
[ u]
g .
w
1
m
—
a
=
A
M
=z
l
g
[w]
[
C
n
—|
=
7
-
g
[
m
=
Ny
S
[uy]

4




‘,{Jaap

o/

Approved by CQW‘,\_ . L&/@’N\

he following building valuation data are based on cost and

Butlding Otficial \\ )

multiplier of 1.07 and local multiplier of 1.32.

Calenlated Method * ($/sf)

va
Valuation Services” published by Marshall and Swift dated D

Residential Building Mm:nu‘j “aluation ] .)1[3.

aiber 2000 W1 th COost

Segregated Cost Methad

Level ground construction

" {caisson found’n @ S11.80/s nut
included in this column)

Hillside construction

" Rased on 20% slope

(retaining wall not inctuded

Deck (8/st ol area)

Ground level ( < ') -3 22.44/sf

- Terrace level $ 30.29/sf
Apartment Aparument _.F ence ({$/sf surface) '
grfcasl e o| Typel& T $14667 | Typel& O $150.67 | -wood T aee
' Hmma\{ WhAS = Type_III : $11327 | Type . nn.zs ~chain link § 2.64/sT
Frosie =~ | Type ¥ §$ 9225 [ TypeV 3119.93 - [DASONIY 310.30/sf
Baserment ' §3507 | Basement § 5877 - Pueplacc $6,270/ea
] - Garzge $31.24 . Genage - £50.14 | Fire spnnk.ler 3 333/55
ST foine, FrieE | Type 1 Garaze . 53971 | Typel Garege iea Kichen Appliance  § 4983/set
- | Customr Residences _ -Custorn Residences_ ... .......|:Pado Enclosure. ... _.322.18/s7. .
, Type X §184.23 | Type IO 3239.50' -Salarfurn :8120.53/5F
" Tree v 3178.35 [ Type ¥ o 5231.86 | Smk
Besement 56963 | Basement §7402 | -prefab $149,16/Tread '
Garage 8§ 6478 | Garage 88421 - wo;aci $125.0%T. ':am“l
" Serni-Custom Residences Semi-Custom Residences : Wall ~non-bearing
S [Teem T ILLE | e SI96.48.. | - wood (Footng exies) 313 007F
o Tepe V| S142.67 | Type v $185.47 | Wall - retaining (3/af surface)
Basement $45.56 | Basement $6443 | -concrete
Garage 55143 | Ganage § 66.86 < 6 tall 3 23.100sf
Single Family Residences ' Single Family and Residences <10’ ull % 27.05/sf
Type I $118.05 | Type I = $153.47 <20' tall 3 36.30/sT
Tﬁe N 510699 | Type V $139.08 | - masonry
. Basement Sn ?.9,49 | Basement 5101 < & @il §21 [7/ef
Gam‘ge 538.07 .| Garage ‘ §52.12 < 10" il £31.09/s7
Starter Home Starter Hame - wood
Type v 57699 | Tope v 399.57. <6 w8 1766
- Basernent $2474 | Basement $32.17 <10' @l SZ‘.’,M/SI"
13arage T28.1F | Garage 336.04

* tZzlzutator methed inciudes Spical buiit-:n appliance and ans firezlace aaiy

2R Lty docurmentsFormisivaluationyg esdennal

ey el

TABLE MC”
000027




. 6002/VT/0T

o S E VL

100 @ 1288 ON Y4/XL} €v:TT -

200z \ProR £atfo 3105q0 Sweaq a8ud Sy va PIPAIHY AITP PHL e 14812 (e “Tewsesoly Y pUa D77 HAITOBULALNS P TIPHSYEIY LO0TD

' wﬁ@wni&k 103 Suppnyyng - wodvOITMSTIIAS FOLHAS NOLO I TIFHSYBY:
— R =
Fiee wysr vesz zmeL- SN9 - ¥ §6iR otBe  @Ms 6V OEi6  ATOOL TE0L EEEOS ETOL yYWR LTI CX90L  LZTL LPEL ML Sdell ey Bunpamvpoonn,
) y - ISK - 828 4Joe  elie  @ey 9940 OT&Y LIAR  pOO6  60l6 D6 gsoal  thOL
crve mwmw 68 1 i8 Lok L3 7 Ton e TR fn Uod FER L8 Yalh suis ovee. v edoe T cowe  OBiol tzeml min.m..muﬂ
; ' ) g : ebgL SO0 LSEUL oPRHL  ERMS  DEEM ZeeM LISL ESei Ot TUOZ SREZL OMEL apeaL
vy vae gw smy o yme s wew g BN LHR MR Lo gen ommocho o GE SO BN VRN SR 1RD . L
EEL Sl ve: apog iy w8 fviE  GE@ g8 GH8 Zyop , BZ00} TelDl 6L ESieob pBEGH SySOl IEp [d0) €880l ¥OIhL. @8LZL  ¥ESZY saod wests
SUE 026 D¥eE YWB CEl6 QL S Ses0r Jeia o S’ yemib JU9ll PESIL geizi. ARzl ROEEL Wt cosgl yosz Izl oyl Sopiagdns
S5 05z eier zier ider twm aw9 B vom OB 8L 985 §TI8 GG Sep0r LT00b WRI0L SEEOS UL 69R0L gm0l [aslt  viuon R
7 £188 f ‘e6 L9886 LE00L TEIL LEEDI ZESOh ZDOM  HREL QR oDsit gyst &hi algd TeAl Vet On  BTRRE  £gant gy
¥ie i %w oBte m wmm %ﬂm w.mm oot ﬁﬁ G5l ies; ocie bom  FEse WHS  Gied  yesd  ZE  BEIS  L0E  L4EE - bERS pEZOL LG ey
Yoe. FiEh Sn6  138s «oME coDr TDEL giOh Thist Seeic soic EAEE ZIEZy tiste geSL Sesi  gEEm AE Fete, oover Zigh goost  zzist vonwsSBURY
EE% Je. aces esS; giel OpIm SPré  fo0s  fim DB SEOS qIc8’ oyt oiss goss 1l 9 TEe  ODas T o' fmus g
SoRL UL SHE 4% scw ome Ose U6 9EW  EWOm BEAD). §E90) yRgoL s | TITH gL &yl T8 L el TYSZL il waln wazmad
] . . N
. } 2 Yyost 2 2tss | geos  @@es  emipt Szz0b ZuED @USDE  £USG ZONML gSem 9wl oeznt SRzl “Spersadeg
Mmm Wo.w.m Mmﬂ Mmm M‘WW m..m-m“ w.m.mm i g% u”mm $ta . evenl szsob ywept ONOl JIBQL  ZZOit TEtlt 9BIM Lybl REN ESEZI ZERE umh_ wied
VIRl ifos onA. opes brea  gue  LEee STve  SU6  £988  ORaL; Syool . G2BoL ‘tZoih - g¥AL BV CIvll. SEeU prA LEmt  LZe2l seost begEl femn) Sumed
GY56  opem owig  remg €pza gyss  Qe00L avZ0r LUGu TRIOL HERHL Sgopl  ZUsie geEll  GBOTE vORGt ZeEEl ywrzr yusm LVBAEL  TOZLL  £80rt  [fovD §irus) Suvprg
£big  ¥589 @185 Renr oW 8L FeL 195 6509 +QleT geem. . $CB8  wam v Zved rsea  SO18  RALE  02ZE S8 £4C8 »TI0L )UTEDL dnbs om0
o6 X " y ‘60l OS20L 6780k ASSIE 65P3L 40N LTI ZELL &561F  SB0uEC-¥UO2L £522  gUSdl gy Q0N sxind Dogow
m.mwm muvmm wmw w.nnmm .w.mmm nnmﬁ wmmmn w.%w mﬁm n& Geins: sisor Tesol bSeo EZe0r TZgM  Loeit smAs bRl cygll odozl . BROEL  9E:cl Sugpary Bugy
6508 OmO6 42& QS g§T98  ZHOov £eE0) o190y tols gsea WEL ; yosi gmil A \BIl  1E0ZL 6200 GOt AW DORZL EO5EL  SEEI  STCL  rESHS DAY
@Sz sSom  JIve  SEse oy 1626 e8ps  hed Iye6  Foo0l ool £00l  €ZE0L  GESOL O mnﬁw ©shh  WEELL gl CO2Wi DGRl SROZL  8'9G2c  USEL dinta Buibey
USH I%: 6Vo. vvar vese rmbd 4188 F9/8  TUW TN TTIER T €% SSE6  vess O£00h 14oat  ¥9Z0l  LTCOL  pACOL .sESOL  I'BEOL . TSIt Ltpet ke
g Y ‘ 2 ¥ A . o OOk - S8 .09 CJOE ¢ ¥E0EN 8808 1428 <E¥RE QOr8  ieusE  fase © 0001 L Bupueop.§ Kpuowy
9ies 8ifs wmﬂ mme w,mmm Pl eml tios 1 S5 Ofm Ciesa tSim gles Lust BnyE  LSes  BWA  O¥SS  LJE8  SSIDL ByegL 9Geh EOH
e Tesl LlwL iisz fod e 99F ySm §9M LmE 9EG OMMe 7006 rRA  ZEwe bl ZS00t ZSi0h €ZOL YOROL PGt Zevh  Bsoti midsoy
zov, o€y, ¥i5 o9 £950 EUM LIS g9 giEq @yl 6ri6 256 £896 1198 168 ¥i6s  LOI0F DDpdt Z520F ESHOL gER0l  £78tL boved Byn see1
IO ENL BiG Gees rETe  SIEA  Zelor ymoor Z¥m SEML Tt EOVL TuSl emi goett £¥EL OS0ZL VSIEL SEZZL LM 6TMIt  CDICL  VSh b
{ T8 gYB of8  G996° SO0t POIOL  E¥ED ‘OOt yerm g0/l 61806 E00L CTHE Oyt DEEDt  [U0Si POF ¥ (w822 01
%M Mm%m m.mm.» Mwm» m‘mw m wﬁ m.nmm ares i ".Bn Utoa SIS0 4196 LEss  bU6  BESS ovus  OUBE  £@nA Azt sl Eunl poiz b sawsd a3
PR OtE T g MM MR i R ISl omn On o gm Do R R o S N B B I -
tar M,%m 158 mw.mm u"%w am.,mmw w%m Fudd EMY SThe .otu yeal w0t gEOLL SR UBIL B g¥SL cweh gien [z s Ty frepy Azimary
. s : Isant owRl cezE TDRL LISZE OR SUsZl QST LS L6l St 9edal dnbs “t e
o%el © gie: e ihe oo Fi gnie o e e aasieT LEIOh Saevl Zisar zzoor LSOl gEBOL  SSB0s SE0IL OSEL €Ol DRSH SUIE spnpard Aspy
sgd QY8 &wg yms g8 gL TESL BI5L ViR, yels &M . GO S8 gloe @EOE  Lyl8  ZEES £6E8  y&6  1TO6  PESS  BUSOt  GZSOL RS
$8: Voew ows gme oA 68 ZeE LS e ce  g48 030 &tcor Qurnt @250 DESDL £OO0) Q050 FO0L LBHL  LiSiE MSeEr SSIS) B
SShE  Bwim  »YeB  ME28. ISR JO0B QG Em8 D158 ose0 §ua n......«or TIvel 1Ps0r tSSor  g690F GUEOt  CUSQE  EYAIL gUEt eI SYEL e Drt fueuca’y
8 2 i 1 esor £eENL YOMP TOvi LIRS tomle Govn TR gz Vi gea8 ZT2EL  Liser DESES LEONL 9ISt cOsSE Ay
MWMW w.mm m% mﬁ Mmmm memw uqﬁg gt it Sohn geSls gplzy gsezi Swed AR fS&s @D0el Seicl RRZER QUNRL MROSR pUEE Leor ﬁ* Lnay
S0ie  JErE cove  Lzo8  Gso0r SYeql ESSM e TN Lwal Lel mi cPefy guezy- YD BYOm  OO0CEL Fmtil ghSEL SUSL S22 (009 DROSL LD
056 68 9@ BRI  OESOL 09601 OSEL POS W Izol olell  eor ¢Sz bwzt Lesst QRS 9 aifl  ToREt  LME1 SeS pLSLL  OEEYL OS5l Zvegy Romep v Kanag
S $%5 o LB Zvsy 0L S&6 YEM 8% DR S gienl Ve FTo0L SR OG0l £hEMd GSBIL S 2l 6TAL Szl EwEl Sonprogt
al gy §T L) z s26. CEYL YL AYE: OO, £RIE Sl BT 0468 L7 QuvR #EE bW c0 PEA en
I8 S0 Imy 7Esr  sew 5 ¢ s S Y6 tem o %%  &bes  LEse  yues £oo0l. §DiOL w0l -£REM  LSKOL GTSOL enim soin ash LAy AsDps
B ooHofm: B ol TR SOk bre lsw zid s sC LB DER G BB DR e AL B R f R 70wy
4 L& 2 8 3
van  Elol 5 rEE S §5S ZOls sme g6is aEs6  Oses YOO, D9SOL YAl §E0r OWSr ool VeSOl 00011 g8Hl BUSHIL GHZL £ vz abarmay
) Adisnan:
6Tzt GePD  BOSZL Zgh LEUEL YOS  LUESI EOOEL LRAafl OrVE geayr  POgr  VESSL LEeSh SR TSI EWRLS O6ME GGLlL ZXUE POl ZMHE SREM pUEB A :
£5% VS Gmer eema fven cem i oseel [ JR) rEE Leliren ihe eah o Getr B8l ShEL loedl oremy Lele BN Lisw o it
CMEl BBEEL PaRel ga5el  PeSEl RIIYE oW vl (€681 LE0Gt  ysed wuel QAL OESM 9B FeEs) FilBL Sis6 97861 m vZiz BST  GOONC st Eupeag Aot X o
5

ozsty wral @uGu  yesd KTz zizi LOSTL 99G2l ST LDt BNwEr C Uyl Se Lp0sl BLSL Shum g6eS) GISM S7mar SZLI SwiEL ggmL glOl SR aumpan:

- : \ . Togl .2eisl 68sE suml GEAL TEAI oSt BIEdL PO/l Dwde swiz lvaez we poaa - 4
Sh Gomer et osvel Ziun Veos O%pEL Jnte et OO0 SEhl Ofish OSSL e/t LSl Swoa el AN BSm LR EZ86L PYDIZ OZSZZ axem Bupesq KamsE:d
Uzmil o071 IZ ZOfgl SEizi Lyl GMISL DL BYSEL Eonel goskl @O0l Swenh- gUSt Obeal PR SRSA O0M ER0EL USML EEIBL OT217 DOLEZ R SHOUCD PR 18
20 ThL Lhn B8 IR o femel oemd sse oot eGe 5109 cicsl 2ESE vomi omsl ftva BIo SeRlL sl OSSL TIMZ SRR Uy preaddpv

g
o
&
2
8
w0
g
"
&
o
g
1
3
3
7
o
3
I
¢

Orl UMD owm WEGTL E120 COLL YEEDY VEOYL ZOOW GESNL gL OwSh | PTG LTIk SO ZESD ISL yRON STALL EBNAL ¥ESEL T ;
SO Grot et DEL DMt wLEl zee Zson) LeSM OWSH SWEL LOR CgoMal S8l evelt B szl oml ZDSaL Eyhel WSk s R kx5
SR S fhe BN own wew Gow Storl STOU oSt fwer gl gtia (S0 SEA SGIA STOM remt Lo omesl syerr vae guo sgem Suuesq Aloren -5
R R R R g 88 5 9 F B R R R R P )R L

. . g L § y : ! 0053 . y i
V9. 8e) 586, i9eh 'mABY eeab Des LSES ZAGh UAGY ¥EGh 9@6K 966h  £66F 966 806l 000T  HOGG any G Yag TF i ciminasPumany

Loi¥1§10 NYALSYE — SONIGINE
{

(00§ = 9Z61) SIXIANI LSOO . ydor it

A |

el
25

)

000(

[1)

. TPBLED

8P i1l 6BBCY/PI/0T

1819-8£2-81S

INFWISNCAY IN3Y

£1/40 3o9d



n,

L i ',
1558 Mizzen Lane
Half Moon Bay, CA 04019

(415) 246-8539

PROPERTY AT 3921 HARRISON ST

INVOICE NUMBER

INVOICE DATE
OUR ORDER NO. -
YOUR ORDER NO.

18-445
April 3, 2014

TERMS Net 30

SALES REP |Martin Gallagher

SHIPPED VIA
F.O.B.
PREPAID or COLLECT
[ uniT#203 ]
Date DESCRIPTION % Completed Total Cost AMOUNT DUE
4/3/44 Installation of new kitchen cabinets and appliances and tile on the floor ¢ 7‘17 =9 .5 { 790 $44-90600
6/17‘ . Suplylys A ) © 0O
L bbbo /™ 2Lwoe
4/3114 Installation of new vanity cabinet with sink & tile on shower walls. 6 Z 7 ________7 $9,800.00
1 Ve
[A R /5
i'— »,VWWW"”"W'
SUBTOTAL 21,700.00
$21,700.00
DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: PAY THIS
Martin Gallagher Martin Gallagher Construction Inc. AMOUNT
(415) 246-8539 '

maringallagher85€amail.com

3921 Harrison 136 of 203

1558 Mizzen Lane
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

N0002Y




Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

PROPERTY AT 3921 HARRISON ST

(415) 246-8539

" SUPPLEMNTAL INVOICE NUMBER |64- 1495 7).
INVOICE DATE |June 13, 2014

OUR ORDER NO.
YOUR ORDBER NO.

TERMS {Net 30
SALES REP {Martin Gallagher

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 18

SHIPPED VIA
F.0O.B.
PREPAID or COLLECT
~ UNIT# 203
Date * DESCRIPTION % Complete Total Cost . AMOUNT DUE
6/13/14 |installation of new kitchen cabinets and appliances and tile on the floor | H 74|~ ﬁ;{g OO » $3-600:00
e Cobo 2 poo
6/13/14  |instaliation of anity cabinet with sink & til ho I (6142 { YOO $
nstatation of new vanity Inet witn sin ie on shower walls. § = 700.00
b2y — 7

r‘z_f\,"'\ff.\ l?

Tyt

SUBTOTAL 4,300.00
. $4,300.00
DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: PAY THIS
Martin Gallagher Martin Gallagher Construction Inc. AMOUNT
(415) 246-8539
martingalagher@s@gmail.com 1558 Mizzen Lane
Half Moon Bay, CA 84018 ) .
SALD
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! TI .
. JUN 20 2014
I YHE S
3921 Harrison 139 of 203 . 3'6

2

NN0030




1558 Mizzen Lane

Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 (415) 246-8539

PROPERTY AT 3921 HARRISON ST

INVOICE NUMBER

65

INVOICE DATE {June 13, 2014
QUR ORDER NO.
YOUR ORDER NO.
TERMS |Net 30
SALES REP {Martin Galtagher
SHIPPED VIA
F.0.B.
PREPAID or COLLECT
UNIT # 204
Date - DESCRIPTION | % Complete| = Total Cost AMOUNT DUE
6/13/14 |Installation of new kitchen cabinets and appliances and tile on the floor $15,500.00
6/13/14 linstaliation of new vanity cabinet with sink & tile on shower walls. $10,500.00
SUBTOTAL 26,000.00
$26,000.00
DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: PAY THIS
Martin Gallagher Martin Gallagher Construction Inc. AMOUNT
(415) 246-8539
martinsaliagher5®amall. com 1558 Mizzen Lane i
o Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 P AlD
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! JUN 17 2014
CKH#I L2508,

3921 Harrison 176 of 203

000031




n
Half Moon Bay, CA 94013

PROPERTY AT 3921 HARRISON ST

(415) 246-8539

INVOICE NUMBER |67~YS L
INVOICE DATE |June 13, 2014

OUR ORDER NO.
YOUR ORDER NO.

TERMS {Net 30
SALES REP |Martin Gallagher

SHIPPED VIA
" F.OB.
PREPAID or COLLECT
UNIT # 304 .
Date " DESCRIPTION -~ % Complete{ = TotalCost AMOUNT DUE
6/13/14 |Installation of new kitchen cabinets and appliances and tile on the floor (E?Z 21‘(2 g\ Zi) ‘Z $45.500-00-—
| bbé0an3PO
G o1 L{ % O O
6/13/14 linstallation of new vanity cabinet with sink & tile on shower walls.

SUBTOTAL

6é 27 :7 $10,500.00

26,000.00
$26,000.00
DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TQ: PAY THIS
Martin Gallagher Martin Galtagher Construction Inc. AMOUNT
(415) 246-8539

martingallagher@ 5@ cmail.com

N

3921 Harrison 185 of 203

1558 Mizzen Lane
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! P [;‘ H

g CKi Wamam | 2




LB

1558 Mizzen Lane

Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 (415) 246-8539
PROPERTY AT 3921 HARRISON ST INVOICE NUMBER |66 < “1S 24
INVOICE DATE |June 13, 2014
OUR ORDER NO.
YOUR ORDER NO.
TERMS |Net 30
SALES REP |Martin Gallagher
SHIPPED VIA
F.0.B.
PREPAID or COLLECT
L2729/ 4, 3500
Date - DESCRIPTION % Complete|  TotalCost AMOUNT DUE - -
. . . ) ) ©T47 A [5.5 0
6/13/14 |Installation of new kitchen cabinets and appliances and tile on the floor ¢ b Loz, ™ 0@ $45,500:00
' beay = 3,209
6/13/14  |Installation of new vanity cabinet with sink & tile on shower walls. 66 27 1= $10,500.00

- %32/

azmTY

P\

o

SUBTOTAL 26,000.00

' ' ‘ $26,000.00
DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: PAY THIS
Martin Gallagher _ : Martin Gailagher Construction inc. AMOUNT
(415) 246-8538 .
maitingallagher8S@amail.com 1558 Mizzen Lane ™

Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 i A 5 D
v:% ¥ ar3e
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! JUN 20 2034
CKi# M@é‘ CEMN
3921 Harrison 186 of 203 . i S ' :




City of Oakl \_/ Cammunity Eco U_:evelopment Agency

Building Services ‘ Dalziel Administration Building
Construction Valuation® 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza - 2nd Floor
For Bullding Permits® ~ Oskland, CA 94612
Effectlive February 5, 2007 510-23B-3441
Construction |Level Ground® Hillside Construction®
Oce. |Description” . Typ New Remodel [New Remodel
{R3 |Custom Residence V: $183.35 $95.34| $238.36] $123.94
Sln'gliFamily Residence Vv $137.18 $71.34} $178.35f $92.74
Manufactured home vV . $35.00]  $18.20] $45.50} $23.66
Convert non-hab to habt’ V $101.11 NA] §$131.441 NA
Foundation Upgrade { L1.) V' $103.61 . NAJ- $134.69 NA
‘ Deck \Y $26.93 NA| $36.35| . NA
U1l |Garage vV - $36.08 . $18.76] 3$46.90| $24.39
Carport \' $24.65 $12.82] $32.05] $16.66
Retaining wall (s.f.) il $27.80] °  NA] $36.15 NAL
R1 |Aparment . 1 &l $162.14|  $84.31] $210.78] $109.61
R E 1l #M31.70 $68.48] $171.21] - $89.03]
. ) $121.75 $63.31] $158.281 $82.30
83 |Garage s &M $55.53] - $28.88] $72.19] $37.54
A {Church/Auditorium 1&11 $221.65] $115.26] 3$288.15] $149.84
i ) 11 $165.64 $86.13] $215.33] $111.97
Vv $158.36 $82.35| $205.87] $107.05
A Restaurant 1 &1 $193.43] $100.58] $251.46] $130.76
i $144,62 $75.20] $188.01 $97.76
Vv $132.44 $68.87] $172.17] $89.53].
8 Bank - | &) $219.90| $114.35] $285.87| $148.65
: 1§l $178.77 $92.96] $232.40| $120.85
\Y $161.98 $84.23] $210.59] $109.51
B Market (Retail sales) | &l $122.35 $63.62] $159.06] $82.71
' ] $91.02] -~ $47.33] $118.33 $61.53
. Vv $87.25| .945.37] $113.43] $58.98
B - Medical Office 1& 11 $249.42] $129.70f $324.25| $168.61
» I $204.78| $106.49{ $266.21] $138.43
- Y $200.23] $104.12] $260.30f $135.36
B Office . 1& I $158.58 $82,46] $206.15] $107.20
1 $114.63 $50.61] $149.02] $77.4%
vV $112.00 $58.24] $145.60] - $75.7%
E Schoo! 1& 1) $165.11 $85.86] $214.64] $111.61
S 1] $146,52 $76.19] $190.48 $99.05
+ vV $141.91 $73.79] $184.49] $95.93
H Repair garage 1& 11 $108.71 $56.53{ $141.32] $73.49
i $88.23 $46.40] $116.00] $60.32
\' $88.64 $46.09| §$115.23] $59.92
| Care Facilities . [& 1 $153.97 $80.06] $200.16] 3$104.08
i - $130.22 $67.71] $169.29] $88.03
i $125.76/ $65.40{ $163.48] $85.01
RE industrial plant 1811 $64.49 $43,93] $108.84] $57.12
i $681.00 $42.12] $105.30{ §54.76
V $66.03 $35.38| $88.44| $45.99
S Warehouse 4 P& H $73.35 $38.14] $95.36) - $49.58
: 1 $60.30 $36.04] 390.09] $46.85
vV $68.50 $35.62 $80.05| = $46.31]

' Cost per square foot, uniass notad atherwisa, {L.{. = iinaar foot; .1, = square foot)
2 Hiiside construction = stope >20%
3 Separate structures or occupancies valued saparately,
* Separate faes assessed for E/P/M permits, R.O.W. improvamants, Fira Prevenlion Bureau, Grading Permits,
technology enhancement, records management, stc. : @

WCada-servar3\buiiding\Permit Counter\Permit FY06\(Building valuation)

= neo
o TABLE "590034 -



P.0O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
, : TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: L14-0065, 525, 655 Hyde St. CNML Properties LLC v. Tenants
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3921 Harrison St., Oakland, CA

DATE OF HEARING: April 27,2015

DATE OF DECISION: May 29, 2015

APPEARANCES: Elizabeth Hart (Owner Representative)
Clifford E. Fried (Attorney for Owner)
Michael Bykhovshy (Witness for Owner)
Tsegab Assefa (Witness for Owner)
Martin Gallagher (Witness for Owner)
Tyler Ritter (Tenant)

Svetlana Butnaro (Tenant)

Jessica Simkin (Tenant)

Andrew Simkin (Tenant)

Alex Vasilesco (Tenant)

Suzanne Miller (Tenant)

Zoe Bridges (Tenant)

Mari Oda (Tenant)

Angelique Johnson (Tenant)

Alexandro Butnaro (Tenant)

Elena Butnaro (Tenant)

Fernando Garcia (Witness for Tenants)
Kate Flick Garcia (Witness for Tenants)
David Harlan (Witness for Tenants)
Ana Baires Mira (Attorney for Tenants)
Ruth Holtzman (Interpreter)

0000

~

35



SUMMARY OF DECISION

The owner’s petition is denied.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The owner filed a petition for a Certificate of Exermption for a residential building on the ground
that it is a “substantially rehabilitated” building, pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code (O.M.C.)
Section 8.22. Twelve tenants filed responses which contest the owner’s claim of exemption.

THE ISSUE

Is the subject building exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance as being a “substantially
rehabilitated” building?

EVIDENCE

Building Services Evaluation Tables: The tenant requested the attendance of the City Building
Services supervisor to testify with regard to how the City determines the present cost of new
construction for the issuance of building permits. David Harlan, the Engineering Manager of the
Bureau of Building appeared and testified at the Hearing. Mr. Harlan testified that his duties
include oversight of all permit issuance, records management, and plan checking. He further
testified that the City currently uses the table that was effective on August 1, 2009." A copy of
this document is attached as Table “A.” Official Notice is taken of two other documents 1ssued
by the City Building Services agency: “Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926=100), a copy of which is
attached as Table “B,” and “Residential Building Minimum Evaluation Data,” a copy of which is
attached as Table “C.”

Square Footage: The owners submitted a document on the letterhead of the Alameda County
Assessor regarding the subject property, entitled “Property Characteristics Printed on 10/31/ 1472
This document states that the building area is 13,336 square feet. Martin Gallagher, a general
contractor whose firm did most of the work on the construction project, testified that this figure
does not include the 16 decks on the building, which were part of the construction expense. He
further testified that 15 of the decks are 12 by 4 % feet, and the penthouse deck is app10x1mately
16 by 12 feet.

Type of Construction: The owners also submitted a document entitled Certificate of Occupancy
for the subject building, which was issued by the City Building Department on January 9, 1963.°
This document states that the building type is “V-1.” Martin Gallagher testified that the subject

building is of wood frame construction. -

' Exhibit No. 138. This Exhibit, and all others to which reference is made in this Decision, were admitted into
evidence without objection.

? Exhibit No. S.

? Exhibit No. 6.

000036



Expenses: The owner submitted into evidence invoices and proof of payment for work on the
subject building in the year 2014, as follows:

Martin Gallagher Construbtion, Inc. $831,597

Kelly-Moore Paint 740°
Bay Area Carpets 1,620°
Craig Bull Construction 2,964’
Advocate Painting 2,032¢
Raynard’s Appliance Repair v 194°
Just Plumbing : : 9,66010‘
Globe Plumbing Supply | 439"
Oak Leaf Painting : 1,195"
TOTAL $850,441

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

O.M.C. 8.22.030(A)(6) states that dwelling units located in “substantially rehabilitated
buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent Ordinance.

a. In order to obtain an exemption based on substantial
rehabilitation, an owner must have spent a minimum of
fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new
construction for a rehabilitation project. '

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall
be determined using tables issued by the chief
building inspector applicable for the time period
when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.’?

Eligible Expenses: . It is found that the owner’s eligible expenses total $846,847. The owner also
provided evidence of expenses for routine maintenance of the building such as replacement of
light bulbs and a shower curtain liner, tree trimming, and the purchase of a dishwasher, ranges
and draperies. The cost of these items totals $6,693." These costs do not enhance the structure ,
and the costs are not allowed. '

4 Exhibit Nos. 18,19, 28,29, 43-54; 57-81, 96-98, 117-129; 132; & 133
5 Exhibit Nos. 20, 23, 90-92, & 107-109

¢ Exhibit Nos. 24, 25, 84, & 85.

" Exhibit Nos. 37 & 38

8 Exhibit Nos. 41 & 42

® Exhibit Nos. 86 & 87

19 Exhibit Nos. 89, 99, 100, 112-114, 130, & 131

" Exhibit Nos. 101, 102,110, & 111

12 Exhibit Nos. 105 & 106

' 0.M.C. Section 8.22.030(B)(2)

"4 Exhibit Nos. 26, 30-32, 35, 39-40, 55-56, 82-83, 93, 99-100, 103-104, 112-114, 115-116,103-131, 134-135, &
136-137

006037



Square Footage: The building proper contains 13,336 square feet. However, since the owner has
included the cost of balcony work it its documentation, the area of the balconies must be
included in the calculation. Mr. Gallagher testified that the building has 15 balconies which are
12 x 4 % feet (810 total) plus the penthouse balcony which is 16 x 12 feet (192). Therefore, the
balconies contain a total of 1002 square feet, and the building contains 14,338 square feet.

The Calculation: “The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using tables
issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time period when the substantial
rehabilitation was completed.””> The construction in this case took place in the year 2014. The
Tables referenced in this Decision were all issued by the City Building Services agency.

Table “A” lists square foot construction costs, effective August 1, 2009. However, since the
construction in this case occurred in the year 2014, and costs have risen since that time, it is
proper to increase the cost shown on the 2009 Table. The Building Services agency has
recognized this fact, and therefore issued a document entitled “Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 =
100)” (Table “B”).

These tables are used as follows: (1) On Table “B,” determine the number for the year of
construction, geographical district, and type of construction; (2) Divide this number by the
number in the same category for the year 2009. The resulting fraction is then multiplied by the
number derived when the square foot cost shown on Table “A” is multiplied by the number of
square feet in the building.

The Certificate of Occupancy for the subject building states that the building is of “V-17
construction. The attached Table “C,” being the prior valuation table issued by the. City of
Oakland, states that “Type V” is wood frame construction. This is consistent with the testimony
of Martin Gallagher. If the work were done in the year 2009, the square foot cost would be $127
(Apartment Building more than 2 units; new construction; Type V). This amount multiplied by
14,338 total square feet equals $1,820,926. This figure is then increased, using Table “B,” as
follows:

October 2014 3004.3
1.18%
October 2009 2550.2
One and 18/100 percent of $1,820,926 is $2,148,694; fifty per cent of $2,148,694 is $1,074,347.
Therefore, if the owner spent at least $1,074,347 on the construction project, the building is
- exempt from the Rent Ordinance.
Discussion: The owner spent $850,441, which is far less than the required amount for the

building to be declared “substantially rehabilitated.” Furthermore, even if the square footage
cost on the 2009 Table were used, the owner would not meet the required expense threshold.

'S 0.M.C. Section 8.22.030(B)

4
000038



The square footage of 14,338 multiplied by $127 equals $1,820,926; one-half of this amount is
$910,463. Therefore, the owner’s petition 1s denied.

ORDER

1. Petition L14-0065 is denied.
2. The subject building has not been substantially rehabilitated.

3. Rightto Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment Program
Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal using the
form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received within twenty
(20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the attached
. Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, the appeal may

be filed on the next business day.

Dated: May 29, 2015 " Sfephen Kasdin
Hearing Officer
‘Rent Adjustment Program

000039



élty of Oakland ) Community Economic Developmer’  pney

.Building Services . Dalziel Administration Bullding
Construction Valuation® 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza - 2nd Floor DA
For Building Permits* Oakland, CA 94612 AL B
Effective Aug. 1, 2009 510-238-3891 TR T e
Construction|L.evel Ground® Hillside Construction Marshall & Swift 3Q 7'09
'Desoription” , Type |New Remodel {New Remode! Sectlon pg (Classiype) x
Custom Resdence L F V] $207.53] - $107:92] . $269.79] - $140.28) "~Section 12 pg 25 (Cle),
Single Family-& Duplex - -~V "$144.46] - $75.12 " §187.80]  $67, 65| Section12°pg 25 (C/g)
Viar v ‘$43:50}-  $22:82[ . '-§56:55|  $20.471| . Section 12 pg 26(CDS/g). - |
Einished Habitable-Basement Coversion Vo " $96.42] '$50.14].- $125.36]. . '§65:18] - .Secton12pg25(Sha) -
"} Convert:non-habitable lo habitable - v N/A '$43:50| - N/A- —-$56.55] Section'12 pg 26 (COSig) - . -
TP ariion Walls - 2 N/Al $16.49]F N/A $21.05]. .~ Section 52 pg 2 (6wall) . |
-|Foundation Upgrade (1.f.) v $1056.37 _ NAJ].  $136.98] ~NA| - Section'51 pg-2 [Ri24x72) -
Patio/Porch:Roof V. ~$2470] . §12.84] - $32.17] _ $16.70] . Sechon 66.pg.2 (Wood)
“[Ground Level Decks V- -$3049|  $15.85[ -~ $30.64] . $20:61| Secton6b pg.2{100slivy).
|Elevalsd Decks & Balcories -V ._$4116] . :$2140] - $53.51| - $27.89] Sectonhpg2; (100‘sfl+1‘sto'F)"-
JGarage . - "N | - - $3BA2| - $19.98] . ..$40.05] -, Section12 pg 35:(C/aB00].
Camor- - o Ve i T $2470)- “$32.41] . $16.70]" ~Seclion 12pg 35{Dlatcar) .
e T Retaining wall (s f) - $32.96F - .~ oNAF - 54285 ¢ v Section 55:pg:3 (12'mmuh)
R2-  [Apartiment (>2 unils) - $174.69]. - -$90.84] f“~'$227 10}.- . .$418. ~Saction1-pg:18 (Blg)
: - PR T | $156:91)  -$81:50[ - $203.98] .3 Section 17 pg; 18 (Drillg) |
v $127.00] . $66.04] ~ $165.10 " Section11.pg 18 (DR) |
Non-Residenhal Occupancy .
A Church/Auditorium 1& 11 $247.07] $128.48] §321.19] $167.02 Section 16 pg 9 (B/g)
: ‘ it $182.01 $84.65| $236.61| $123.04 Section 16 pg 8 (Bla)
. V $175.93] $91.48] $228.71] §$118.93]  Secton16po8(Sh) |
A Restaurant : 1& 10 $22182] $115.35| $288.37] $140.95] Section13pg 14 (AB/)
I $174.20] $90.58] $226.46] $117.76 Section 13 pg 14 (Clg) |
Vv $166.80] $86.74] $216.84] $112.76 Section 13 pg 14 (Dig)
B Resiaurant <50 occupancy V $145.24]  $75.52] $188.81 $98.18 Sectlon 13 pg 17 (Cla)
B Bank 1810 $223.48] $116.20] $290.50] , $151.06 Section 15 pg 21 (Bla)
i $182.01] $94.65| $236.61] $123.04 Section 15 pg 21 (Cla)
Y $173.02]  $80.97] $224.93] - $116.96 Section 15 pg 21 (Dia)
B Medical Offics X $245.76] $120.88| $324.69| $168.84 Section 15 pg 22 (Alg)
T $243.19] $126.46] $316.15| $164.40 Section 15 pg 22 (Blg)
_ V $200.73] $104.38] $260.95] $135.60 Section 15 pg 22 (Clg)
B Office &l $16541]  $86.01] $215.03] s111.82 Section 15 pg 17 (Bla)
v WM | $120.77]  $62.80] $157.00]  $81.64 Section 15 pg 17 (C/a)
v $115.34]  $59.88]  $149.84] $77.97 Section 15 pg 17 (Dia)
E School 1& 0 §230.11] $124.34] $310.84] $161.64]  Section 18 pg 14 (A-Bl)
] $181.95] $94.62] $236.55 $123.00 Seclion 18 pg 14 (Clg) |
: » , Y $171.94] $89.41] $22352 $116.23 Section 18 pg 14 (Dig)
H Repair Garage T&il $186.25]  §$06.85| $242.13| $125.91] Section 14 pg 33 (MSG 527Cle)
; T $180.70] ~ $93.96] $234.91| $122.15] Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423C/e) |
Vv §$175.14|  §91.07] $227.68] $116.39| Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423006) |
[ Care Facllities / institutional 1&11 $1886.04 $96.74] $241.85] $125.76] Section 15 pg 22 (R/a)
i $152.00] $79.08] $197.72] $102.81 Section 15 pg 22 (Cla)
V $146.52]  $76.19] $180.48] $09.05] - Seclon 15 pg 22 (D/a)
™ Market (Retall sales) T&l $143.82] $74.79] $186.97| $97.22 Section 13 pg 26 (Alg)
i $117.10]  $60.89] $152.23] $79.16 Section 13 pg 26 (Clg)
v $113.19]  356.86] $147.15] - $76.52|  Section 13 pg 26 (Dig)_
5 Indusirial piant P& 1l §157.34] $61.82] - $204.54] $106.36 Section 14 pg 15 (Bla)
1] $134.38]  $69.88] $174.60|  §00.54 Seclion 14 pg 15 (C/a)
_ : ‘ v $111.93] . §$58.20] $145.51]  $75.66]  Secton 14 pg 15 Dla)
5 Warehouse &l $06.28]  350.07]  $125.16]  $65.09 Section 14 pg %6
' ' i $91.77f  $A7.72]  $119.30]  §62.04 Sewonupgzs(slg)
: : T V $80.79]  $47.21] $118.03]  $61.37]  Secton 14 py 26 (CrilVp)
) Parking Garage Tall $76.31 $39.68 $99.20[  $51,59] Section 14 pg 34 (Alg)

' Cost per square foot, unless noted otherwise. (I£. = linear foot; 5.1, = square foot); includes 1.3 regional multiplier (see Sacc. 99 pg 6 July 2009 Marshall & Swift)

™ 2ymside construction = slope >20%; multiply by additional 1.3 muttipher

3 Remodel Funcion of New Construction Is a 0.52 multipler. | ‘ ‘ 000040

* Separats structures or occupancias valued separataly.
$ Separale faes assessed for E/PIM permits, R.OW. improvements, Fire Prevention Bureau, Grading Permits, lschnology enhanoement, records management, Excav. & Shoring.

\\%Mﬁm\?&ﬁf&%ncounmwomswm 2009_2010VBuilding valuation) Aug 1 2000 7,746 L E " A’ ,/"



‘panquyoid Ajy21qs 51 sdopdsyp ongnd 10/pup 'syiom 2a1paEp fo uoyDELD ‘wounqiasip ‘Suyuiidss Luy psaiesss spyIi o 's405uady S)pup Ky ‘@NF0Te40D p107 D 1

PLIOT/OT
MY 1174 ba::u\. 40f paynpayas ‘didazjep &u.um‘: 191fv 9121080 S2W1003q 230d S1y3 WO pIPNOUL DIDP Y] AOIANTS NOILYNTVA TIVHSHVYIN
S ——— — - —— ~= ——— —
GpiEL  LLOEL  LSPEL ESPEL  POPEL vBSEL L RIEL  TBLEL  6'PBEL  £¥OPL  8ZZvl  L'iZpl 90EvL a0obyL  SLpylL LGP LPSPL 8papt  SB9VE  EZipL £'LipL PEBPL  pPOSE . Buppompoopm
L°E9L1 60541 yLEL gorLL  ZERL 0°'L5tL 00911 LP9LY 9'1LLL B68LLE \"e0ZL 2 P0ZL  &'phZL €222t 9vezh e8¢l SpEZL §'BETL  £'6Cel  LOrel  @'9pZL  §6STh  £E9CL Buisnoyaiep
€e6LL  6BLL)  E£0L1L vZZLL  L'€L4 OP8LL P96LL Z'96LL 89024 €922t ekl 6'ZvZL vipZE STPSel 86521  £¥sZh  L'€SZL  ®182E  9°09¢t n.vwm.f 0'69ZL  §zLZy €8sttt JajeayL
Z66pL  GlgbL  €/0pL  2S9ML  £E9VL  LLikb OVEPL gbBYL bBPL 09151 L'9ESL  Q'6ESL  9ppSE  67ISSE 8'8pSL  8LYSE  L'€56L  £8SSL 2885y 80951 ¥'S9SE  1°Z8st  0°/8GL axa)
TZ6EL  2LLEL vSOEL 0286 pL9EL  @0BEL L VEEL OvBEL  EwOpL  L'SThL  @bvpl ISPyl 650Spl  P09PL  TTOPL OP9PE 099l ZTivE  L9Lve vO8bL  6'IBPE  T'86PL  9'60S) aog
€606l @0BbL bllpl @O0l OGpL 088YE €208L $905L Q€2GL  S9¥GL  ZZL6L EWLSL §8ISL 985l B'18GL L'BLSL 6.6l ¥'Z8SL  LL8SL $'986L  0'/861 872081  ®L9L . Jomod weaig
€1pit  90ZLh 67769  9EGIL €8S, 9'pE9L  Z'BOLL GELAL S92l ['eSiL 60BLL  BBBLL  SUELL  9B0SL  LBOGL g'c08F S'ZL8k  vSL8L  EPISL  E£9E8L  91Z8L 6'€y8t 81584 Buippinqdiys
1’9561 9'SbEL  LGEEL  L'/€eh  §/ECi  @6vEL €29EL 0296l @TIEL  8TSEL UMb 9Zvh S8yl Z'62bL  60ERL  SEEPL  L'SEVL  GOvvl  @'GbbL @Rl £°0SPL 8G9V 9'8lwL |00US
£00SL L L8SL  £09SL  S09G) OVSSL  Zp9St €645k §18SE  T96SE  p2lob vyt Zyv9L LS9 V259 66891 LES9L  9BP9L  9'SS9L 04SS9 S099F 82094 9'8.9L 2°9894 J8qqny
29611 9681L 61814 vEBLL  vpBLL €SB 1'S0ZL  Z'S0ZL  &kiZL  LEZE  L'SpEL VipZL  £28Z)  9'€9zZL €992t 8492 L'LLZL L'9.Z4 67182 TyB2L  £98ZL  G'LOEL  6'60EL jueinejsay
£208) 06821 - €292F G691 Z'ZLLL 698k €p08L €608L 8228l ¥9S8l v'pe8, ¢688L 1968l 6806, G'906L £906! G'806L Z9l6L 9'0ZBL * L'eesL 99261 pip6L §9S6L - uoyjesabujay
9'cgzl 2z LBZL  @z9ZL  9'49ZL 6'69ZL 2'89zZy 6082L z'e8zi 296zl L'llel VOeEl  2SEL  9IPEL  €ZpSl  @EPEL  GEPEL  @'9PEL  9'6PEL  ZISEL 9'2GEL  6¢5€L  2L9EL  B48El . Bupuid
9'ce91  SEp9l  Z'S29L 9219, @GL9L  6'SZ9r  O'ZE9F  vObOL 29l G'ZL9F  L'889  6'vO0LL COLLL VL2l OTeiy  Zzzil  8v2LL  0'0E4d E'92L4 02ELL O'GELL B'ESLL 9Tl9/L wnajonad
€ESpt  9GEPL E9IVL SirL  VopL LOEyt  SPPeL 9'4vvl pBSPL L08vL p20SE 97205 ZELGL p'zZSL . O'pZSL  LveZSL  §/2SL  TPESE  vLESYL  6'BESL  9C¥SL 00951 b 2951 “Byw sadeg
$'pGSL  6'GESL  1GLSL  LpLGL M'SLS)  9'z2Sk  L'EZySsE  g'spsh L0951 1p8St L8091 9'Elo)  ¢6i9L 26294 p/2OL  £9Z9L €BZSL  L'EE9L  1'GEQL  pBE9L  90p9L  §18S8L 5.3 ‘Bjws juleg
6.9G1 2886l S1pSL  vZSL  LEpGL  89S§L 2025k SZ45E 09851 £'809) ¢'0E8.  9CESL BO¥9L  2°959L  £pGOL  €'969L  5'293L  pe99L  Z'ELgl §'6/91 0°089L <C00LL E£'8041 (1eaw) Buppey
69291 9pI9L £2094 1°S09, <2'609L €929k 96€9F 92p9t  8'pe9L  9'8/8L €869l 91041 ©20ZL  8'PELL  €9Z2L  E€vELL  VEWLL  SESZE LBSZL 0T94L 1'S9LL Z'88LL §TB6LY {unyy) Bunpoed
VLLty  ZASLE £72SEL PZsiL ZSSHL 8 v9lL 6°CTLLL 9LLLE EL8LL 2°861L  O'zlel  vLlZE 0212y veeZy Opzel  9egey  8'8izL vigel  gveer Zeegh p'8eZl €©6eCh 008¢L ‘dinba a0
1’2661 9°€/6) ©BSSL 61961  §'B9SL  968SL Z'66SL €409V 9pe9lL 52591 Z'pi9i Lp28) V2491 V0B9L  6'989F 1169 24691 1'204)  Lp0LL pLOLL CL0LL 6ell b XYY 2umoid UoHOW
062Gl 672951 9/pSL  L'8pGL  L'265L 1'695L 2'0461  F6.5L L6651 §€29L  9'8yol 96591 0'Z89L 6¢69L L'OGLY  Z°/691 §SLLL @22V Q62LL 6'0ELL €PELL  S§8pLL L'ZSLL
9'cagL  ©'8p3L 610, 2SI8)  Z4LGL  Z0Z9F  6Z€9L  PEr9L €8BSOl ¢'8B9L  9LbLL OTlesl pozZiL 09€LL  §2ZiV  L'TeLb - V'9TLY ¢BTLL  B'0ELE  VYELL  69ELL  @ESLL L1ALL

2'025. O'¥0ST @28vl  poByL  2esvl  pO6YL 6005t $'90SL €'6LSt  66ESL 06561 §¥9SL 266Gl 9'PBSE Q€851 L'bBSL G266 S'965L 68651 9008t Q5091 1°029F  E've9L n_:uw BuibBay

648t 9ZiEL  @9SEL  €LGEL  0°4SEL £'89€L  8EBEL Pyacel }'96€1 102pL L0pvlL E£ivpl Z9bpL Q'SSvE 6'€GRL 8ESPL O'SShL L0avi  ge9vl  LL9v1 6891 £p8yl  £°6BPL Kies
L1142y 0v9ZL  6°LbZL £8vZL  00SZL  §BSZL  814Zh §'pigL 85821 Z'90El ['GZEL. BZZEL  VEEEL  VLVEL  Z'OPEL  8OVEL .\..mvmw 8 /¥EL  pOSEL  L'ZSEL 1'SS€L 9'69EL  p'9LEL Buiueapo g Lipune
G/SZL  pISZL  66pzL  L'8pzl  peRZL 80924 902 QLizb 9082k 046ZL  VHLEL 1'ELEL  OBLEL  LOSEL  ZZECL  L'9EEL  9'BEEL  L9PEL  OIGEl  9EGEL- 8'PSEL -PBOEL  9'8LEL 1210H
VZSEL  6'LPEL  O'1E€L  @'EEEL  GOEEL  @'8pEL  GO9EL  O'E9EL  LO9LEL  9LBEL VAVl g8yl 6221  OEShL - GLEPL OpEYl  8SERL  OOPPL  SEPPL 09PpL  OUvblL PZOPL ETLiVL {ejidsoH
EEEPL  0ZPL UOOPL  LOOPE  O'EO0pL  P'SLel S@ZPL L2EPLe ZTibpL T69¥L L'I6HL 1S6vL 2005y SOLSL 6'80SL  6'80SL 2'LLSL  ZSISE  ZwiGL 6'9iSL  6'6LSL  L'pESE  L'2pSi By sse|19
96091 926G S$94G6L 2°L4GL  2°08SL  6°06SL  9209L 2°.09L  ['2Z2St  579pSl 0'899L Z'LZ9L 1'Z291 99891 2'£g9L Z'989L 6'8891 E'p69L 0°968F S'868L 6°00L P'8LLL SETLL abele
QLEYL  LLLpL 96Vl bBSYL  b29vE L9kl Z28bL GTLBPL 29051 2'62S) - 9'6PSL b'EGSL 2268V 0724SL 08951 0'69SL  Z'GLGL 2861 §65L €785 L'SBSL 9'P09E 0ZL8L pasa) @ {132 N0l
0'6ZpY  LPBEL  8O0LZEL  EZJEL  9'BBEL ORIyl Z6leL  BPEPL  Zi9yl  B¥BrL  9/LSE 0'SLSL  Z°/0S)  O'6EGL  ZB6YL  L96¥L  6°96pL  Z'¢Bpl  E'S8yE 006yl 0/8yl  0Z6vl  0'SOSL ‘dinba Jomod 2913
'GBvL  ©CLbl  6SPvL 6Pyl QWGP 6wyl €S8pL €/6pL  €61GF  8€SSH  9'8/SH  vELSE 9'v2GlL  §°G85L  Z'0.GL  £'995F 8295 €995F TE9SE 99951  4'99GL  9'8.S5L 2985 ‘Bjw “dinba "v9(3
9'v66 r'Z66 066 6’166 L'EGE 1'200L  1'600L 9'LLOL  6'Zi0L  Z0E0F  S'BEOL  L2PQL  8'9¥0L  L'GSOL @'650L L'v90lL 979901 €200 LLL0L 6°4L0L 6904 pS80L 9'L60L Buyamg
12851 €691 L'ZG6L  9'€§§L  Z'8SSL  L'SLSE €985 L0651 Z'9P8L  0'8Z8L E'6¥Sl 0'pS9L  6'969L 6'229L 2699l - €€/91 ¥'429L  SLEIL  £'989L  ZU89L  L069L  9'LiLE O'tZLL Anep g Asweaid
€999, 9'€59L g2r9L  2'8E9L  B'GY9L  1L'9S9L  §'€99L  6°09L L9894 - 290LL  98TLL 99ELL 6'6vLL  6729/L 64841 OELLL 898LL LE6LL  €86LF  b'EELL 61081 0228L 9928} -dinba 5,10081jU00
v'9z5L  6°245L  @'S6pt  £P6PL  0'96¥L  9°S0SE €816 ¥IZSL 6PESE 62661 7’626, 9'E8SL B'S6SL 6909+ 8091 §'809F Z2'Si9 2729k EpCol 68291 LVIEGE  9'Pb9L 8258 sionpoud Aeid
9'06iL  PL8lb 6L 28LLb  L'9ZLL 106K €102 66K ¥'902L izl O'bECE 6peZL  80pZL  80SZL  L'95ZL L'L9ZL  L'v9ZL  Z€LZL  0'BLZL 618ZL 0'€E8ZL 6962l }LOEL Yyounyd
g'€zSl  §'p0SL  @Sepl  L'e8pl  8'L8pL  SE6bL  Z'S0S+ €.0St  8'BISL  vAESL  §85SL 05951 87695 816, 8926y Z'piSh 8281  PLISE 99/5L  0'I8SL  9'€8SL 61091 66091 |1228U3Y3
L1651 GZESE  L'60SE 2°80S) 18081 . Z'6LSL . OQESL S°ZEeSE  9'9pSL 089S} £685L  A'965L €049l L°0Z9L  €eest 508l §°229L O°€E9L  S'EESL  2'8EQL T TZYIL  0'SS9L 6099, “Bput juawad
9LV 4'P9LL O0°GPZL  OlbLl  §BPLL 9691 vPBLL  §.8LF  L'p08L  9'LEBL  GpSBL 674581 Z.98) §788L 9480 €788 9068L 0'968L ZLO6L €'v06L 68061 GEEEL O'EV6l . c_:‘cw Aauuen
20L8L  O/8LF SZLLL Ly VELLL  O'LBZE S/08, 6018V 6728 L'9S8F [288L £988L 0068f 9'0l6L €'E061 g'p061 02i64 6/L6V G0Z6L 6'€Z6L L'8C6L Z2'€S6L 6296l (ysy) Arauuen
Gzy8l 9628l £'808L ©'908L Z'018L €0E8F L'Sp8L 8'8Y8} 2'998F 1'S68L €0Z6) QE€Z6F AL O0'GPEL  SCPEL SGy6l 91564 08561 €096L €v96L §'8I6L 6€66F 8'E00Z Apuen
V128 OLSBL L'pE9l  pEEBL  6/€QL  0'968F  €'299L  80.8L 2’988l L6061 (Q'pEEL  €BEBL  EEPEL £'656F 96561 V1961 QP96 2026V vLL6L 996l T6L6L L'E00C  SHL0C Kia|nsip § Aamaig
@/251 G'60SL Z'L6plL €06vL 6€6pL  L'60SL §02SL  &VESL  ZBESL 27295t BvES) 8851 » 065+ €09, L'66SY £665L 9'L09L Z'S09F 1°508L  9'809L 6°019% 80€9L  9'6E9L Bumog
m“mmoﬁ L'£201 2’690l £'6904 6§90t  p9/0L  .L'SBOL  Q'S80L  8'260L 8804 TogziL pLell pSeiL UEELL CLPELL  GESHL ®'€ELL €8ELL  SOpLL ObRLL €SPLL G9GLL 299l jueg
Z'rEvL o.NNv_‘ CEOp! POV P'SOPE  Z°0ZPt  TZEPL  TSEPL  L'EpvY PLAPE S06pY SEGRL PIOBPL 9'ZISL  9£0S+ 2’605k  P¥ISL  SBLGL  2'02SE  §'€ZSL  ELZSL §'GpSE S7CSSE fiaxeg
18201 0'9Z0L <2€zal  6¥20L 1’9201  €£'9€0L L'pbOL  ¥9p0L 8780k 6590  ¥9.01  9'8.0L 9€80L  £'€60L 18601 ZE0LL  6'S0LL €CILL AL OBLLL pAML 89241 O'EELL juawyedy
L88L1 970921 0'0EL} £'6Z/L  ZOELL  pSPAL E£19/L 5899/ 8.8/ 96L8L  64p8L  62S8L 27998l ¥'898) 1’6681 Z2'958F 50981 p'E98l  £'298L 1°9981 58981 1’988, Z2'€681 Gy sueidiy
LLLvy 62871 vovpl $9pyL  €8ppl  €19¥L  E£€LPL  L'9ivL Z06bL  SZLIGL . EEESL  ST9ESL L°ZPSE  PESSL 91681 @'2SSL 99651 9°19SF  L'€95L  6'99SL 069Gk  L'S8SL L'EBSE lie jo abelany
AD9VHIAVY TVNOILYN — LNINLIND3 Ad1Snant
1’9292 86252 vvepz  L'€SyZ  0'0ype  L'69vZ  Gl8¥Z  SL6Z  960SC  9'BESZ. B4SGZ  9k.5Z  §SBSZ  6P09¢  v'GI9Z  1'SZT L'9E9Z ¢SSO 19992 € 699¢ 61892 ¢'669Z §'90/C Sljem pue awe) [2jlan - S
c.momm 8'v6SZ huwomw m”wNmN Sevse  L'S6ST  S'bp9z  0'9vSZ  L'959%  §2292 w69z 690/  L'6L4Z  9'€S.Z 0898/ 6618Z Z6pRZ  €v69Z 9'G2BZ  |'GZBZ  @'BE6Z  L'6L6C E£066Z alwes) poop - g
veeiZ  9'£99z 81092 0'8l9Z 9eERZ 19497 9LLLT VE2LZ  O'vELZ  P'BSIZ  €9.42 LTBIZT §90BZ €€E9Z 09682 L'188Z 9/06C 9'EY6Z 69962 Z'0/62 96862 (Q8LOE  E£'820€ sfiem Buneaq Auosep 1 5
ﬁ.vomm mAN:N o.vrwN O.NNwN mxmww v..anN m”_.;N 6'81/7 L'€E/Z Q€8/Z ['S8/Z VE08Z T'l2Z8Z G'BEBC 89582 9'9.82 E£'€062 €O0E6Z G9v6Z B'€S6Z 9'€J6Z O0'000E GB00E Swel 3jalaucd padiojuiay g
1'088Z  1'09/Z 0°9¥9Z 9S8z 19997 1L'9869Z O'LE.Z OLviZ 99927 S008C 1've8C T\pBZ ¥ES8Z  6'6.8T CL'¥BEZ  THI6Z  TOCBZ L'pS6Z 68967 L'9L6C vLE6T GTZOE  VECOL Swey 133} pajoosdald 1 v

9'gpbz  C'CYEZ  L'8SZT  L°9SZZ  1'69ZZ G'EOEZ  BLIEZ  £'91EZ  6LEET  §9SET  L'WLET  }'SBEC w‘mmmw Pz 8'STYZ  V6ZbZ  €6EPZ  6°0SYE  L'SSPE  P'TSPT  C99YC  6°0LPT  O'LLP Sfiem pue awe) 12BN |
pbpz  S26EZ  GLGEZ  9'G9EZ  2'08LZ 6'92ve  Z'L9vc  £'59yT $'89b2 £18p2 666PC 8L0SZ  vLZST  928ST  L'€6SZ 1’8192 OLp92 9069 9'6LIC 80242 @VELZ Thpil v.mmnw e mEm‘__‘_"_.ouob : M
m4v_‘mN §'a5ve  £°0L¥T n.h_.vw L°2E¥C  62LVE o.romN mumomw §ylse  8'zese £8PSZ L1952 9'9.8Z E£€'665Z v'829C 1°9v9Z  9LLA9T  ¥'90LZ  €'G2IZ 892 9CpLZ L0SIT  £65LZ sijem Bunesq Auasen 1 9
m.nmmm 006y 1'9ve  9'Leve mAmvvw 858y 9'605¢ m.tmm mwmmw L4562 mﬂmmmm Z065Z 0809 2T'SZ9T €4v3C C€99Z 0'SRIC  B0LLZ 6L 6'E€LLT  BLPLT STSLT 0'BSLT awey 3}2J0U0D PASIOJUIBY © g
00492 90252 6'Zhbz  6'9ypz  2°L9ve  £66bZ 0°/2SC L'9£SZ 6'LGSZ L0862 91092  9'0lSZ 90897  9'8p9Z 09992 LAL0Z (L'6E9Z  O°/1MZ 99242 §'92/2 @162 9.GLZ 90942 awey) ja3)s pajooidaly 1 v

6'804Z @109 996¥C 9'S06Z 2°906¢ 82252 9BSSZ  §.95¢ 6°085Z 16192 §SY9Z  L'ES9Z  @EQ9Z  9'C89Z  €'969C 1'80LZ 6ELLC  9EELZ  vOvLC  TESLT m,.mn ) . :

o . . . A § . 8 . . . . 8 LT sjiem :
V'EGIZ 67265 20S5T m.mmww §8.5¢ m.w_.mN L'p992 w.mhmm €697 80042 97TL pBELZ B9SLC S6BLZ  8'pZBT  L0SHC  8998C L'S06C I'VEBC 0'9S6Z  8'VL6T mmmmm mwmmm _ ucm%r_::mm._w_mmo-owﬁ . M
RN AV VAT AR FATANNN A 1 T 1414 v.mﬁmw Z'leL  96eLe Ouviz 9'89.C  TTVBLL 04082 ¢'GZBZ L'€G8Z Z'648Z Q0067 L'GI6Z ¥'8Y6Z S0L62 L€66C ZLI0E  GLZ0E  pLYOE sjjem Suueaq Auose : O
Wmmmm m.hvhm v,:mw h.vwwm w.mmmm m.monw m.mvhm 66647 7€l vO0L8Z V18T  8pS8Z  9E8Z  ZA68Z 8'8iBT 99E6Z €'8PBZ  €LL6C €466Z 6°0LOE  L79C0E  VLPOE  L'ESOE  swey 21219U00 padiguiay | g
%om%w\wv M%ONNB\N\. mwwww%v w meN 9'€0/2 €€2.2 £'8942 4'LLL2  v'96LZ  L9E8Z  L'ZL82  OVBBZ 06682 pIZ6Z  €°0¥6Z 6'¥S6C B'E96Z  BI66Z 2'900E  S°920€  0'LS0E  Q090€  p'B90E 3uwel (aa)s pajoaiday v
L0Z/1 0302/F 0102Z/L 0LOZ/OL LLOT/L LLOZ/Y  LLOZIL LIOZ/O0L ZTLOZ/E 2LOZ/y TLOZIL ZTLOZ/OL £1L02/4 €102y E£L0Z/L £L0Z/0L vLOZ/L vL0Z/y PLOZ/IL ¥L0Z/0L SASSY 1O muZ_Qn_._Dm

LOR1SIA N¥3LSY - SONIGTNG

_ k10T 4290120
£ 4DVd 86 NOILDAS

/

00l = 9Z61) SIAXIANI LSOO ATHILAEVND

00004

7Ble ‘B




---dential Building Minimum Valuati ..

Approved by QQ,\% . (_JM\

el ova nanddaliy

" Building Official Q

ata

to be effective February 1, 2001

Jot OB

The following building valuation data are based on cost and value reported in ‘“‘Marshal

Valuation Services” published by Marshall and Swift dated December 2000 with cost
multiplier of 1.07 and local multiplier of 1.32.

Calculated Meéthod * ($/sf)

Segregated Cost Method

Leve! ground construction
(caisson found'n @ $11.50/sf not
included in this column)

Hillside construction
Based on 20% slope
(retaining wall not included

Declk ($/sf of area)

Ground level (< 6”). § 22.44/sf

200 1 nstsye Terrace level $30.29/f
Apartment Apartment Fence (($/sf surface)
&u/o:,.z, Faseglype 1 & 11 ,60,2‘ $146.67 § Typel & 11 $190.67 | -wood $ 4.18/sf
AR St Type 11 19(1.9 $113.27 | Type I $147.25 -chain link 3 2.64/sf
QJ/O,%D Type V '%1 | $9225 | TypeV $119.93 - MAasonry $10.30/sf
Basement $ 35.07 | Basement $58.77 Fireplace $6,270/ea
Garage $ 3124 | Garage $50.14 Fire sprinkler § 3.28/sf
Type 1 Garage 3 39.71 iType I.Garage 3 63.82 Kitchen Appliance 3 4983/set
Custom Residences: Custom Residences Patio Enclosure $22.18/sf
Type I $184.23 | Type m $239.50 Solarium $129.53/sf
Type V $178.35 | Type V $231.86_- Stair
Basement 3 65.63 | Basement 374.02 - prefab $149.16/Tréadb
.Garage J 64.78 | Garage 3 84.21 ~ wood $125.07/Tread
Semi-Custom Residences Semi-Custom Residences Wall - non-bearing
Type I 3151.14 Type'III $196.48 - wood (footing extra) $15.00/1f
Type V $142.67 { Type vV ) $185.47 Wall - retaining ($/sf surface)
Basement $49.56 | Basement 3 64.43 - concrete
Garage $ 5143 | Garage $ 66.86 < 6 tall $23.10/8f
Single Family Residences Single Family and Residences _ < 10" tall 3 27.05/sf
Type 111 $118.05 | Type III $153.47 <20 tall $36.30/sf
Type V $106.99 | Type vV $139.09 | - masonry
Basement $ 29 49 Bésement $51.2] < 6" tall $323.17/sf
Garage 33807 | Garege 352.12 <10' tall $31.00/5f
Starter 'Horx;e ‘Starter Home - wood
1 Type V.~ $7659 [ TypeV | $99.57 <6 tall $ 17.66/sf
Basement 32474 Basement $32.17 <10 tall 322,44/t
Garage 52811 Garage’ 336.54

" Calculator method includes typical built-in appliance and one fireplace only.

CARRYWIY documentsiForms\valuation-residental

00004

/ﬁfééé




PROOQOF OF SERVICE
Case Number 1.14-0065

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. 1 am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Sth Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants Tenant Representative
Alexander Michael Taylor Ana Baires Mira

3921 Harrison St #104 3022 International Blvd #410
Oakland, CA 94611 Oakland, CA 94601

Alexandru Butnaru
3921 Harrison St #102
Oakland, CA 94611

Alexandru Vasilescu
3921 Harrison St #301
Oakland, CA 94611

Andrew Simkin
3921 Harrison St #305
Oakland, CA 94611

Angelique Johnson-Martinez
3921 Harrison St #103
Oakland, CA 94611

Bianca Penaloza
3921 Harrison St #204
Oakland, CA 94611

Cooper Spinelli
3921 Harrison St #203
Oakland, CA 94611

Dana Sarvestani
3921 Harrison St #203
Oakland, CA 94611

Elena Butnaru
3921 Harrison St #102
Oakland, CA 94611

000043



Elizabeth VanLanen
3921 Harrison St Penhouse
QOakland, CA 94611

Fernando Garcia
3921 Harrison St #202
Oakland, CA 94611

Jessica Simkin
3021 Harrison St #305
Oakland, CA 94611

Jilleun Eglin & Lexie Eglin
3921 Harrison St #101
Oakland, CA 94611

Julie Amberg
3921 Harrison St #302
Oakland, CA 94611

Kate Flick Garcia
3921 Harrison St #202
QOakland, CA 94611

Lisa Romero
3921 Harrison St #205
QOakland, CA 94611

Mari Oda
3921 Harrison St #304
Oakland, CA 94611

Ria Cruz :
3921 Harrison St #105
Oakland, CA 94611

Steven Miller
3921 Harrison St Penhouse
Oakland, CA 94611

Suzanne Miller
3921 Harrison St #201
Oakland, CA 94611

Tadeusz Butnaru
3921 Harrison St #102
Oakland, CA 94611

Todd McMahon
3921 Harrison St #304
Oakland, CA 94611

ND0044



Tyler Ritter
3921 Harrison St #303
Qalland, CA 94611

Zoe Bridges
3921 Harrison St #301
Oakland, CA 94611

Zvetlana Butnaru
3921 Harrison St #104
~ Oakland, CA 94611

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on May 29, 2015 in Oakland, CA.

Stephen Kasdin
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program

N00045



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number 1.14-0065

[ am aresident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda

County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Owner Representative

525-655 Hyde Street CNML Tsegab Asse
4844 Telegraph Ave '
Oakland, CA 94609

Clifford E. Fried, Esq.
480 9th St.
Oakland, CA 94607

Liz Hart
480 9th St _
Oakland, CA 94607

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on May 29, 2015 in Oakland, CA.

/Ch/i (2

Stephen Kasdin

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program

000046



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Clifford E. Fried, Esq. SBN 118288 20051y,

Fried & Williams LLP LTS S
480 9™ Street ‘ AT gy g 5
Oakland, CA 94607 ’

Telephone: 510-625-0100

Attorneys for Landlord '
525-655 Hyde St. CNML Props., LLP

COMMUNITY AND HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM:
CITY OF OAKLAND

525-655 Hyde St. CNML Props., LLP, CASE NO: L14-0065
Landlord, _ ’
A ' LANDLORD 525-655 HYDE ST.
V. CNML PROPS., LLP’s
POST HEARING BRIEF ON
Tenants, et al., ' BUILDING SERVICES
TABLES '
Tenants.

Hearing Date: April 27, 2015
Time: 10:00 a.m.

Suite: 5313

Hearing Officer Stephen Kasdin

INTRODUCTION

This is a Landlord Petition for a Certificate of Exemption based upon substantial
fehabilitation to a building located at 3921 Harrison Street, Oakland. Prior to'the hearing,
Landlord submitted a relevant table issued by the Building Services agency of the City of
Oakland. This table was marked as Landlord’s Exhibit 76/203 and was admitted into
evidence at the hearing. Landlord’s Exhibit 76/203 is commonly referred to as “Table
‘A’” by the the Rent Board. A copy of Table A is attached to this brief.

After all testimony concluded at the hearing, and all evidence of the parties was

admitted into evidence, closing arguments were made by the parties. During the closing

! 000047




10

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

argument of Ana Baires Mira, attorney for some of the Tenants, reference was made to a
new piece of evidence which the hearing officer took notice of. This new piece of
evidence is entitled “Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100).” This evidence was provided
to the Hearing Officer but not the Landlord. Objection to the use and introduction of this
new evidence was made at the hearing. A copy of Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) is
attached to this brief.

Following the hearing, Landlord requested a copy of the Quarterly Cost Indexes
(1926 = 100). Landlord now submits this'post hearing brief to address the Quarterly Cost
Indexes (1926 = 100) and to further argue why the evidence should not be considered by
the Hearing Officer in arriving at a Decision.

ARGUMENTS

A. Table A Should Be Used In Calculating Construction Costs In This Case
and Not the Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100). |

OMC Section 8.22.030.B.2.b. states that “[t]he average basic cost for new construction
shall be determined using tables issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time
period when the substantial rehabilitation wés completed.” [Emphasié added.]

The only table issued by the chief building inspector that is in evidence is Table A, which

is Landlord’s Exhibit 76/203. This is a Table which has been used by Hearing Officers in prior

- Rent Board Decisions involving Certificates of Exemption for Substantial Rehabilitation. Table

A, on its face, is a table issued by the City of Oakland, Building Services, Community Economic
Development Agency. This was the table used in Case Decisions T13-0196 and L13-0028, cited
by Tenants in their closing argument.

Case Decisions T13-0196 and L13-0028 also cited Table B. A copy of Table B is
attached to this brief. Table B, unlike the Quarterly Index noticed by the hearing officer in this
case, is a table issued by Calvin N. Wong, Building Ofﬁcié_l. It would be improper to use the
Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) noticed by the hearing officer because that table was
never issued by the City of Oakland.

o 000048




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

the City of Oakland. Using a vague index that is unclear as to the date of its application makes no

-B. Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) Should Not Be Considered Because It Was

When evaluating a construction project and a Petition such as the one filed by Landlord,

everyone should be able to rely on data and calculation published by the Building Department of

sense and deprives the parties of their right to know the law regarding substantial rehabilitation.

| Table A clearly states “Construction Valuation for Building Permits Effective August 1,
2009.” No ofher valuations have been published by the City of Oakland since that time and so it
is the only table that can be relied upon. If the Building Department felt that these numbers and
data weren’t proper, it could have easily updated thém. But it did replace Table A.

We simply don’t know what the Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) is bedause no
evidence was submitted to authenticate the document ér to lay a foundation showing that the
document is what Tenants say it 1s. Tenants brought in a witness (David Harlan, Planning and
Building Department of the City of Oakland) to the hearing who possibly could have
authenﬁcated the document and laid the proper foundation. However, Tenants’ counsel chose
not to question the witness about the document. Instead, Tenant’s counsel chose a strategy which
sprung the document on the Landlord and the Hearing Officer during closing argument, after the
close of evidence and where no cross-examination was possible. For this reason, the Hearing

Officer should consider this brief in arriving at its Decision.

Not Submitted to the Rent Board or Served on Landlord Before the Hearing.

A tenant is required to file a response to an owner’s petition within 30 days of service of
the notice by the Rent Adjustment Program that an owner petition was filed. OMC Sec.
8.22.090.A.4. The Landlord and Tenants in this case were ordered to produce all proposed
tangible evidence “not less than seven (7) days prior to the Hearing.” See Notice of
Hearing in this case served on all Tenants on November 19, 2015. By not filing the
Quarterly Index and serving a cbpy on the Landlord, the document must. not be considered by the

Hearing Officer.

3 | 000049




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28|

The Rent Board has a strict policy of not considering evidence and other
documents that the parties will rely on unless those items were submitted to the Rent
Board and served on the opposing party before the hearing. There is no reason to ignore
past preéedent in this case. It came as a total surprise to Landlord that evidence of
construction costs, not contained in Table A, would be used and'argued by the Tenant. Or
that it could be noticed or used by the Hearing Officer. It is a violation of due process to
allow the Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) to be used in this case because Landlord
was deprived of notice that it would be used. And it would be a violation of due process
to not allow Landlord to submit this brief because it would be a denial of the Landlord’s
right to be heard on the
matter.

C. Notice _Cannof Be Taken of The Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100).

The Hearing Officer Cannot Take Judicial Notice of the Quarterly Cost Indexes
(1926 = 100) because it is not a fact or matter that is commonly agreed upon basic
information. While a Hearing Officer may have the power to take notice of certain
matters, upon proper request, it cannot take judicial notice of documents for which no
foundation has been laid and which no one has personal knowledge of except perhaps for
Tenant’s counsel.

Judicial notice can be taken of things like the fact that Oakland has a Rent
Adjustment -Ordinance, or that May 5, 2015 is a Tuesday, or that Landlord was
represented by legal counsel at the Hearing, or that the Rent Board is located at 250 Frank
Ogawa Plaza, or that Libby Shaff is the Mayor of Oakland. These are factual matters that
are not subject to debate and is basic information that is commonly agreed upon by
reasonable people.

The Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) is a piece of paper that only Tenant’s
counsel is privy to. We don’t know where it came from, or who issued it if anyone, how is is

supposed to be used, or whether it was altered in any way before noticed by the Hearing Officer.




10

11l

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

There was no witness at the hearing to authenticate the document. It is not the kind of basic
information that reasonable people can agree to and should be disregarded in this case.
CONCLUSION

Table A from the Building Services Agency, and possibly Table B, are the only
Tables that the Rent Board can rely on in issuing a Decision in this case. No one really
knows what the Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) is or whether it s in fact a Table
issued by the Chief Building Inspector. Until the a new Table is issued by the lChief
Building Inspector, there is a presumption that Table A is the Table to use for det_ermihing
the average basic cost of new construction. The Hearing Officer is not at liberty to adopt a

new Table.to use. The Decision in this case must be based on ,the current rent laws.

Respectfully Submitted on May 7, 2015
by FRIED & WILLIAMS LLP
[ ,ff?'; / ///// o
/ a7
¢. // /?/ ]

Chfford E. Fried

0003551




City of Caltland [ Community Economic Deveiopmer{  “ney

Building Services . Dalziel Administration Building
Construction Valuatioa® 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza - 2nd Ficor Lo
For Building Permits* ' Ozkland, CA 94612 LA (R-b
Effective Aug. 1, 2009 510-238-3891 FE .
CanstructionLevel Ground™ Hillside Construction Marshall & Swiff 3Q 7:09
Description” Type |New Remodel  |MNew Remodel Sedtion py (Casshype)
=1 Custom-Residence - R <o LW (§207531 - $107:9217. . $260.79] | - $140.29)- -TSectioh 12pyr25-(Cle). -
- Single-Famijly-& Duplex.- - TV "$144.46| - §75.12) -3187.80) ' . $97.65| . "Section12pg.25(Clg)- -
Factory/Manufactured home _ v "$43:50|-  $2263) . -§56:55|  $29.41]. . Secllon12pg. 25 (CDS/g). .
Fihlshed:Habitable:Basement Coversion AR " §96.42| .'§80.14[.- $125.35]. . -'$65:18] - .Sechon 12pg 25 (Sfa) - A
~[Convert:non-habitable 1o habitable - Y NIA| $43:50|. WiA- -§56.55|  Section'i2 pg 26 (COSlg) - -
Partition Walls V. NA[ $16.18]  NIA $21.05] . Secllon 52pg.2 (6'wall)
- <. ~z]Faundation.Upgrade ( L1.) \ $105.37 ~ NAJ. .$136.98]° “NAJ - Seclion51 pg.2 (RIAX7Z) -
T |Pafio/Porch-Roof - .V --524.701 0 §12.841  .§32:1T :$16.70] .. Section 66pg.2 (Woaed) -
+|Grotind"Level Decks V- -530.49|  :$15.85|. . .539.64| - $20:61| j-’SecﬂonEG a2 (100sflavg). -
Elevaled- Ded(s&Balcomes -V $41:16]....c ©§21.40] . - - §53:54] - . $27.82] "Sectlon 68 pg'2 (10051 sxory)
Garage LY R :§38.42] - H18:88) . .:$40:05) ©  §25:97:: Secton12 pj:35(Cla600).
€ afp'ort:.,_. e Vi 2 T $24020)- -$12:041. 332,441 . - §16:70[~ " Seellon12'pg:35.(Dadcar - -
_Retammgwau (s f) 7o $32:.96 v o oNAL - 542:85) 7 xR - Bection 55 pga (12-Tenthy. -
Apartment (>2 unils) '." $174,69]. -- -$90:84|" v$227:10]. . “$418.09]; ‘Section-11pg:18-(B/g)
T e - $156:91)._ - -$81:59[ - $203.98] . $906.0%] - Secton 1 pa18-Dmllig)
$127.00] - $66.04] -~ $166.10] . -$B5,85) . . Secton-11pa.18 (Dl} -]
Non- Resndenhal Occupancy :
A Church/Auditorium &I $247.07 $128.48 $321.19 $167.02 Section 16 pg 9 (Big)
: L $182.01 $94.65 $236.61 $123.04 Saction 16 pg 9 (Bla)
) v $175.93] $01.48| $228.71] $148.93 Section 16 pg 9 (S/g)
1A {Restaurant - 1& I $221.82 $115.§ $288.37 $149.95 Saction 13 pg 14 (A-B/g)
] §174.20]  $90.58] $3226.46[ $117.76 Section 13pg 14 (Clg) |
, Vv $166.80]  $86.74]  $216.84| $112.76]  Section 13pg 14 {Dig)
B Restaurant <50 occupancy Vv $145.24 $75.52 $188.81 $98.18 Seclion 13 pg 17 (Cla
B Bank & $223.46] $116.20]  $290.50| , $151.06 Sachion. 16 pg 21 (Bla
L $182.01 $94.65 $236.61 $123.04 Section 15 pg 21 (C/a
\ $173.02 $80.97 §224.93] - $116.96 Seclion 15 pg 21 (D/a)
1B JMedical Office : &Y $249.76 $120.88/ $324.69 $168,84 Seclion 15 pg 22 (A/g)
A : m §243.19] $126.46] $316.15] $164.40 Seciion 16 pg 22 (B/g)
V $200.73 $104.38 $260.95 $135.69 Section 16 pg 22 (Clg)
B Office : 1&1 $165.41 $86.01 $215.03 $111.82 Section 15 pg 17 (Bla)
. : 1] $120.77 $62.80 $157.00 $61.64 Section 15 pg 17 (Cla
: _ v $115.34]  $50.08] $140.04]  §77.97] _ Seclon 15pg 47 (D/a
E School ) 1&1 $2309,11 $124.34| - $310.84 $161.64 Saction 18 py 14 (A-Bfg)
il $181.96 $84.62 $236.55 §123.00 Section 18 pg 14 (Clg)
: _ v §171.94]  $83.41] $223.52] $116.23 Section 18 pg 14 (D/g)
H Repair Garage . &N $186.25 $86.85 $242.13 $125.91] Section 14 pg 33 (MSG 527C/a)
: li]] $180.70 $93.96 $234.91 $122.15| Seclion 14 pg 33 (MLG 423C/e)
Vv $175.14] . $91.07 $227.68 $118.39] Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423D/s)
i Care Facilities / Institutional &l $186.04 $96.74 $241.85 $125.76 Section 15 pg 22 (Bla
11l $152.09 $79.09 $197.72 $102.81 Section 15 pg 22 (Cla
\'J $146.52 $76.19 $190.48 $99.056] -  Section 18 pg 22 (Dfa)
M |Market (Retail saies) & $143.82]  $74.79] $186.97]  $o7.2 Section 13 py 26 (V)
W | $117.10]  560.89] §$152.23]  $79.16 Section 13 pg 25 (Clg)
v $113.19|  358.86] $147.15]  $76.52 Saction 13 pg 26 (Dig)
S industriai plant 181 $157.34 §81.82{ §204.54] $106.36 Settion 14 pg 15 (Bla)
: 1] $134.38 $69.88 $174.69 $90.84 Seclion 14 pg 15 (Cla)
_ ‘ : v $111.83] . §$38.20] $145.51 $75.66 Section 14 pg 15 {D/a)
S . {Warehouse . &1 $96.28 §50.07]  $125.16]  $65.09 Saction 14 pg 26 (Afy
L $91.77 $47.72|  $119.30 $62.04] Section 14 pg 26 (Rlg
: ] T Vv 580.79 $47.21 $118.03 $61.37 Section 14 pg 26 ({Cmilg)
3 Parking Garage Tall $76.31 $39.68 $998.20 $51.59 Saction 14 pp 34 (M)

T Cost per square foot, unless noted otherwise. (Lf. = linear foot; s, = square foot), includes 1.3 regional mutliplier (see Secc. 99 pg & July 2003 Marghall & Swift)

2 Hinstde construciion = stope >20%; multiply by additional 1.3 multiplier

2 remode! Function of New Construction Is a 0.52 mulliplier.

4 Separate structures or occupsnclas valued separately.

$ Separals fees assessed for E/P/M permils, R.O.W. improvements, Fire Prevention Bureau, Grading Permits, technology enhancement, records management, Excav, & Shoring.

\\&Q%Lrﬂémgmfc%%\coummmsnm 2009_2010\Buliding valustion) Aug 1 2000 774‘6 L E 9 A’ "
000052



FIOzT/0I ) . ﬁE.chE& £1oLas 81 sdoidsip auqnd dofpuv "Djom m;.i;.:mt JO uonpip "uonngLisip Bunuridas AUy pInioses SpyBrd I ‘si05UBDY SN pUO U] ‘@313077100 b S.N o
‘¢ 1z Lisnupy 4gf papnparos ‘Lealep spopdn s2yfo 27310590 s310334 950d Sy1 U pIPNEU] DIVP ELYS TOIATS NOLIYIITHA TIYHSYYH

ErEL  LIBEL  LSHEL  EGHEL vOpEL” VESEL  L'RAEL  ZBLEL B¥EEL  EhOFL gzzyl  viZ¥E  90SPL  80prL  STIpbE CMSEL resbl @Bl SE9vL  £Zib Elpl ¥EBRL  PHOSE Suppiompdom
r€all  80SH  FLEH poviL  ZEpLL  O1lSLL OT0BLL CYell  ohz)ll  e6RLL  LEOZL  Ly0zt ezl Bzt o977l ©azzh GpEL GBEZL ESEZL  Llovel gkl 5’6521 £'€9Z) Buisnoalem
Sealy el oLl vZil  LEul gvel  vesil Zo6L) @90zL €922 CEvel  ETHEL yopzt  SpoTL  @EsZL  €¥STL  LESEh §SCH gggh  L'b9ghy  OG9TL  §iLZi €88T1 FRIEBUL
Ce6ys  G4BpE 89K TEORL cgapl  Lbbh OPBPL  O'VEEL  PPBYE TOOLSL  1GESt o6ESH  GvYSL GLGSL  EySL  DApSL  L'ESSL €8ssh 78551 @086L 5951 'ZES DAL
72661 Z'lief PS9EL  O29EL  PUOEL  0BEL Jbeer  o'vepl  ERObL  LSeyl  obwh  ZSeRl E0GH weop. zZovi 0OpSpr 099yl ZELRL 9Lt POBYL §18pl Z'E6VL 9608k BLS
£e06l 906k YHM gospl  0Gipe 068 £7050  #'90Sh O€CSL  §8rSH 7zi50 ERiSL §8.G)  gipst  BleSt V6LSL  veLGt bgast  Liesh y'995) 0/8Sk @ZOSL  Eiist o 1amod WEBS
Slbli 902LL 67CEY REESL ZEB9L 9'wsal Zg0lL GEvl SRz LTSl E0BLL ggglL G644 9808 47BOSL pe0pl  SZigt  vSier £viel eBst & 1z8L  GEv8L g8t Bupynadiis
‘'ocei o'6pel LSEEL  MLEEL  BAEEL  WEPEL £a0g1 oDreel si€r  §ZECl  bLuwl 9Elbl SolyL  zeeyh 60epL  GEEVE  L'sedE Oyl @Gvkl  BEPRL  £0avy  BSEpL 99l 100435
¢00st - L'L8SE L0961 §035) 0\6gL  ZyBSL  £BAS)  §1est  Tesst viloL  piEal  ZwbeL  L260t  LiSSh gegol  L'EGOL  9'BY9L  95gal 07459t G095 97991 9929 2989 18940y
ZosLL  @'68iL 6184 VEBLL  pyell  £SEbL oozl zeozL  e'wier  Liger  LSeEl Vivzl €252 9€92  EvStl g82k  Ll2i 29Tk gzt Tyeet €98z G0k G60EL - WeIneISey
©708l O'BBLL - €494 B9l TEiiL 69941 gpogs ©60ge 48l vosel  bkest pEegl 1968k G906 690BL  £'906l ¢g08f Z9l6l 90264 LBl 8 gz81 P lv6L §'9SBL uopesabiyey
gfaz. z'M97) 8797l g9zl ggeTL ZBSEt 60821 ezt 9AZL 4Ll bEEEL  LUEEL olpeL  ELPEL  @EMCL  GEVEL  BO¥EL  UEYEL igel ozogy  Gesel  CL9EL  GL8EL . Bunuig
aeo9r  SEGL  TEZS  9AleL 95i9L  6'ReSt o691 yObOL STS9 OTi9L  LE6sl §h0LL  E€O0LLF iy DTeu TEEL gveld goelt  €9ziL 0ZELL  OBELL EESLH 9l wnajelad
cesyl  @oevh  £9lyl  BGlme  vaLbr  LOgyl  Shpol osvby  wEgyL  L08pL  v'20St 9051 ZElGL  vTESL O'bEGL  LVESh  SUZSL TRESE yigsl  B6ESH  9zegr 00095t pAoSt B w:. saded
“LeEL &06GI LSSl LpiGh  L'SLSL  @z8b  LEvst SEver L0B%L LvBRy 26091 9€IGL  SGLOL T visel guozar €8z9 L'EE9L LSeel  wBEd 9 Dy9L @'8G9L G981 Jw jHied
§.90] 5§t Giveh WTySL . LEkSt  @8SSL $0.51 ©zi9l 098Gl L9001 G0EsL  9EEGY goyal 29901 €S9l £9593 §Z9BL  vEISE Z€48t §'S19F 0099 200LL €80l (eaw) Bunyaed
gogol  gblaL  Ezog  b'500L 26081 cozel O8E9L 9Zval  EYSaL  9'8.8t Fgsar  ol0Zb €041 @pZLL  E9TLy EELL VEpLL  S€§LL  L85.  DE9Lt 16321 TEBLE 5961} ny) Buppped
Uilll TGk gk weslt sk 8ol BZive  9tatk  glel el 0Tiel whizL o4zl vezzk ovech 9TeEl gl ¥ \zzL zwizl zezet  vezeh Eeezh  00SZ “djnba 30W0
2661 9'£/GL  8'85SL 6198 o'g95L 96861 26651 ¢208t  9pEOL  GZS9 Ty LvL9L  FLASEH 069y 69993 LIESE  T/6S) vzorl  LybLb V0L .84 m.th reeLt ainpid uolow
oel9l  &295L 9lpSh 1'@¥GL  bESSL 189St 7ol ¥BGL LEESL SEZ9L  DEvel o659y oZ8sh o€6BL  L'0OLL 21169 g6lLL @7elh 082 6O0ELL cpeLL GBI L1ZSIL mz__w_._: 5 Buitiiy
o6doy Ggppl  geLAL  LGHaL  LuigL  Z'0Ist §iget  veval oegel  vesst  9LbLl Btzai ozt o9Ell Gzl rezih  LgEib weeil B0ELL vPELL GOELL  BESLL 19l uDpOMIEIaN
20261 O'v0Sy gzavl  boasL  ZEshl  woevl 6005t boDSL EEMGH 66ESL  O'68SE @'pgsL 16260 8'p@SL  O'EASY  L¥ES) o765, ©9s5L 68650 9Opet 0'S0SL L0z £pZ9L “dinbe fuib6o
67861 @ZLEl 8'95¢H ELSEL  DUSER 68981 ° GePEL  wbEEL  L'GBEL  vOZBL  LObRL  ENER ZopyL oO5ovl  GESVL  @ESyt  O'Sgrt LDOYE g'eovl  L29ph €89 £VBpL  £SEVL - Aeign)
rizL OvhZL  64si  EeyzL  O0SZL  SBSZL LTl SEEL  g58gl  ZO0EN  LSTEl gezeL  VEEEl  WVEL  ZOPEL  BOrEL repel  gevEL  yOSEL  LEsgr besel 9'69EL  FOLEL Buueap g Apune?
S5\ viget eSyzt  LeyZh  ybyey 8092 goizh OLIZL 9082 D621 WLLEL veLEl oElElL  LOSEL  TEEEL  LOEEL o'BEEL  M'OvEl OLGEL  QESEL- QVSEL - ¢e9eL  9'BLEL 1210
»7561  BIPEL OLEEL GEEEL  G9EEL  BBYEL S096L  O'€aEl  LO/EL  YIBEL  vilwl galvl Gzt QEERL - SlEyL OheRL  BOERL 0OppL  GEPEL  0OPEL  OUlbFL PEZOVL 8LLPL [BHdson
o6cpl  L0gel OOV 1'00%L  DEOWL  biSLvL Sggyl  Lzers  clbbh  ©69vL  MibbL rseyl z00S) S0is B8OSL 68081 LIS Ygi6t  zwiGL &8sl B6LGL  L¥E§E  LZYEL *Bjuw 851D
Setel ggest &BiSL  TLISL  coBSL  508SL  9E09L Gioer ozeer SapsL  o'BSAL  Z'helL bulet Zogol zeaar 2'9¢ol 6'88aL  EFEel . 0969t §'869) 800iL patlh  SETAL abeizd
g6l LAdbL 9USPL  VEGEL V2SR votpl  Tl9FL  GL6k 279090 7625, O6pSL  vESG LS9l 02S) 0'89GL 069G TSIGH L8i5L  SELSE £206  £'Sest  gpooL  OZLOL paa 7 jeain no3
G2y LYBEL  BOIEL  ELLEL geagl  OFLblL  Z6LpL BIPERL Zlapy  Ghekl  94iSt  OGLSE 7206L OBl5H  Z'66PL  L96WE poekl  Z'Z6Yi £'58¥L 0'g6ki [fd:i 4 5.53 0'5054 n__Swm wu;nﬂ“ 3213
138y, EELKL  BSYRL TGV O¥SHL gbibl E£GByL  ©Byl  EEISH  B8SE aaisy  vB§h gpisy G985 zOsE L 9o,  §Z85L €995 ZE3SL  97883L 1995, 9'8L51 2'9851 Bw _amu 2213
gvE6  YZ66 vO06E G166 L'€86 \'zoot  L'600L 9101 ELMOF €050V S6E0L  LEVOL 89P0l L5801 86501 Lpo0l 93801 €200 Lidph 820U 6901 ¥980L 91601 & ulEmg
Jzaoy  EQSL LZSgL  9'€SsL L8651 L'SLSt e85l LD6SL zapsl  0'6291 §BrOL  OpSBL 69581 BTLG L8991 ©EL0F L9V SI89M £pgol  Tieak  v0B3L  ThiLL  OZLL Auep g Aawesil
©ogg)  O'ES9L  wZyeL  gBE9L  EGyel L9591 sconl  G0L9F  LDE9Y  Z'90sb  D8ZLL 99ELL ‘eebIL  EZolt 6941 OELzL 898 LEGBLL e'e6ll ¢EBLL  6L0BL  DE2eL  99ggt *dinbe 5,10DENU0D
vazsl  GTISt  8'eby  Evebh 096k 9'g06) €8ISk YISk £vEgL G 66)  ZEISL geds: 563+ 69094 8209 68091 TOL9L T8 ERIL 6gzgL 1180l g'ypal 87581 sonpoid Aejd
o086l piSit B0l ZELL  I8ilh VBN S'lozL GEBLL  ve0ZL  §ITE  O¥ECL GeEZl  @opgl 80sgh L9ser  Lbodt pozy  TSEZL pRszs o8zt . OEgZL §9621 L A0E Yoo
Sese,  @vosh Byt LESYL  giskr  SE6RL  2'GOSE 22051 gBiGt  p/Esh  9695h  0'S9Sh 9695, 8IS0 95t b 8ZLSH prier  a9s5%  @yeqL  9'€8SH  Eh09 66091 feolwayyd
ViSs  G7esl  L6ish 2805k VBOSE  TEISE OOESH ©2ESL  9ovsl 08951 £EBGL  L'96GL €010} L0294 E£22%  §028L &370l OEEdl GEEdL  ZBEDL  TZPAL  0'5S8) 65088} *Bjur juswiad
oI (AL OGSyl OUviy  S6va 989U vpRsy @82L  LUv0L 91E8L  BpS8L 6468E zi08y  Gzeer @L/9L €Zeg. Q0ERL  0'86GL )06t EV06L 6906 GEEBL  OEHL ?.E.w Lauuey
coves 0260 STLE Seull vedL O \6lL Gl0BL EOLEL 678l L9581 Lzogl ’ QL6 GLLBL gozel GE26L L 0TbL zES6l 672981 (usy) Aavued
Copa  g67el oo gH0sL roiel  E0EBL  LEvel g'gvgl  L9gst 1568t E'0Z6L i : @56, @85l £0961 EHOEL HEGBH 6'g66L  8'E00C Apued
VvizgL  0'l58 Lvesl  peest 62681 Q9581 @98t g'o8l Z98al 1608l o'pEsy  €£666L  EEVBL £ 8S6L 96560 1961 gv¥a6L  T026L n.:mf 9961 TBI6L n.mcew ST Adagusip g Aamesg
@iz GBOSE ¢lesL OURL  6'E6KL  L'EBOSE 50zGt  GbESL  TEssL 2799 RS GgggL  v0SS ¥ED9L  L'EBSL  EBESt glogr %S08t 15094 9'HO0SL BOMOE B DE9l  96L81 uynog
&880L L'ELDL 26901 £/SS0E  §580L yo01 LGB0V 0SE0L 92804 9'BOLL g2l vizie  peZH DEEVE  VVEL ggEll  @EEtt  EAELL SO o'bbie  ESPLL GOGLL  ZhSL yueg
Tvepl 072yl ZEOpL  LROML  vSOWL  T0EVE ZIcyl  zoEwl LEbpL  wyiph S0BVL  GESVL vBRelI  97TLGL 9'205L L605)  v'eiSlL  SELEL zozeL €26 €2260 5SvSsE  §TS5E Aiaxeq
j'geol  0'9Z0b  Z€20 6¥20L  bBE0L  €8E0L ThvoL  oyoL 82501 6S30L ¥9L0L 878l oggol  £€s0L 19801 ZEol  GSOM  EZEH oL ogh  FilL 992K OEEM eswady
£SBIL 9094 OOR)  €6ZLL ZDEsL  $Eply €194 E8aLL  §i811  97BIBL §Ib8l 67590 Z9g8t  »g9gl  I'eSBL  £9SBL guget vE9EL £Z98l  17998%  G'BgEL  L'9AEL 268} By aueidind
Tl szevt  yoyrl g9kl ERvRL £1l9Pl Selyl  L'9lbl  ZDsPL  §TIGL EEESH GOESL CeCL bessL 9GSl @SSk 9s§l  O'LASh  L'ESS ggosi 0696l L9861 L'EESE e Jo abesany
39vd3AY TYNOILLVYN ININGINDA ANLSNANI
\ozsz  @GIGZ  VIOPE  LEEVT OOVEZ  LEIT §iovT  SLEET  960SZ JEESZ. 8US5Z glisg  G'SESZ  GP09T  ¥SI9E  1'ST9T  L'9E9T pecaz  L'9msz 699z 6199 pEEIT  §904Z siiem pue swel [EdK: S
9082 B'YvSSZ 2808 B9ZST  S'EPSS {5662 §'ppOT OSPST  2'659¢ 9740z 7ve97 690 LBLT ges/z  099.Z 66L8T Z6hAL £peg?  OGZEZ  1'GZ6Z  B'BEGZ 1’6262 §'088Z Iwey poopM: O

vEELT 9'¢0gz @082 09l9c 9EEIT  1BLOT gelez  VETIC Ol wEsig  £RLL 178z G908 €£€E9C 0968 LlgBe §'2067 O'€p6Z 69962 ZDL6Z 66z D'8I0E  £820E syem Buyeeg Aosew:: O
I'vosg  Sillz Q9T 01Z8¢ 94692 vzioz 6412 BBl VEELZ @'£9lZ LS8lz LE0EZ T28T G668 ©958C 9B E£L062 0667 Gavee ©'ES8C 9EL6C OO0OE © G'GOQE  BlWey JDIIU0D PRDIOJUIRYL
106827 L09JE ©'8K9Z  P9S0T 17989 \'8ST  0°4€LZ  O'LkIZ 89BLC 50087 4bZ8T Z1pET VBT 56482 L'vERZ T'MBZ  TOE6T I'vS87 6'9967 L9I6T V168% GZZOE Y EEDE swey jpajs pejoordasid v

1oR41SIa N¥ILSIM — SONIGUNG

govby CEVEZ LESCT  VASET  L69%T 6€0ce BMET E£0IEZ  6TLEEL 5956z LwCZ  L'S9EZ  GGBET vk gSTeZ  V62kC  EBEPT 6'05k2  V'S5¢¢ P2SPT Tasve  E0L¥E  OLLVE sifes pue dwes; ISP S
FHE $'Z6€£2 §I5EZ 9596 Z0BEZ 69242 - Zavz 6°59vC yaape € LBPE  6'SEVZ  872Z06¢ plzcz 9266¢ LE6SZ  1AI9T  OAvBT gos3z 961z  g0ZL2  gvELZ 2ybiT  L'SSLT . ey PRoAs: J
Srise §96vT £y BLL bz LZE¥E 8ZLve 81052 £808Z SPIST B9 ©gyST  L°1OGZ 9BLST  £68ST  PBIST \'ayez 91292 V0. TSEZIE . 89T geprg  L0SLC  £6SLZ sliesm Buneaq Auosen < O
91952  0°06¥C yeee 9LERT gsvve 2'58vZ 9'6052 62162 GZEST L 5GE ESLST 20862 @809¢ 2'6e9Z  £LvIT Z'eoaz 05897 @OLLZ BITUT EETLC Bipiz  S26/T OBGIT awel danuoc pa0guIey,: g
pO0\8Z 9025 6Tv¥C &8WE T \abe . E'66PZ 04252 L'BESZ 6THEET 10862 G109z 9'¥IGZ 90892  FeREC 0899z Ll49T  L'669Z  O'LLdZ o9ziz ~ §8TLE  8I5LZ IS o9z algy PAS pajpecidainy ¥

10R41SIA TVELINIO - SONIdINE

680i¢ 9109 o's6vZ  9S0ST L9062 8225C 96652 G205 5085z 1'SL9T  SSY9r  L'€S9T  §'€9%T g'espz  £9697 1'80JT G'ELLT  FEELZ  FOVLIE zesLz £ s sifem pue awey (E13 -

vEsez 62662 €085z €:9952 SBIST 6TV 4997 9T £89 800/2 §72i7 betiz 995 GEELE  99L8T [0S8¢  9938¢ LG06C evEST 09562 wmmmm mmmmm mwwmm o P wEw._.w mm.&ﬁ T M
seple  TLL9T £4292 L'9E9T  PEYIT V5187 ZVZiZ g6zl 0 \biz  S'R9LT ZVBIT OL082 PpSZBZ  L'EGET T6.8¢ DO006Z V'GLBZ ¥BYEL 50.68 rE6e  ZLWOE  §Le0f  pLvOe sjem Buuesq AlLose : O
T8 GivE #1192 LvisT w.mmww £E0LT G'6hIT §'662 2Z'ELLZ @08 VIvBE  BPSET gfiez  Zl682 9'8k6C 99E6Z £8YET ELL6E §1667 60L0E JOEOE F¥IMOE L'ESDE Swel 013,000 PEOJURY’ @
689¢ 99lic 9899 29692 O9'E0LC EEZIZ € 99/7 £22J2 woelT L9tz 1eL8T o'vEse 066 p26C €O0¥SZ  E¥G6Z  B'ES6T §'1667 29006 59208 OLSOE (Q090E PBI0E awel gas pajonudaud’: ¥
§00zZ/y 600Z/L EODZIOL DIOZT/L OLOZIP 01072 0LOZ/BL 3LOZ/L LLOTIV LL02/L LVOZI0L TLOTIL ZLOZiY ZVOZiL TLOZION £40ZIL ELOTHV SLOZIL £102/01 PLOTA YLOZIV YLOZIL »102i01 S3SSYID ONIaTING

. LORILSIO NYA1SYE ~ SONIQTING . . .

— , _ _

" (001 = 9261) SIXIANI LSO ATHILAVND . .
F JoZ _ : ‘ .

INFWLSNCaY N3

PT  S1IBE/6C/PE

FAS)

1819-BEC-BTS

z@/28 Fo%d

000053



Residential Building Minimur- “aluation Dara

Approved by GQ(%\A . L’JGW\ to be effective February 1 200)

Building Otficial Q

The following building valuation data are based on cos: and value reported in “Marshal
Valuation Services” published by Marshall and Swift dated December 2000 with cost
multiplier of 1.07 and local multiplier of 1.32.

Calculated Method * ($/sf)

N

Segregated Cost Method

Level ground construction
(caisson found’n @ $11.50/sf not
included in this column)

Hillside construction
Based on 20% slope
{retaining wall notincluded

Deck (3/sf ol area)

| Ground level ( < 6"} §22.44/sf

Terrace level $30.29/sF
_ Apartment - | Apartment Fence ((3/st surface)
s'm/wc. & =| Typel& II. $146.67 { Typel &l $190.67 | -wood S 4.18/s7
Hprsa.)a.T WhlS = Type I $113.27 | Type I ..f‘.__. 3147.25 -chain link | § 2.64/sF
Wooys e =~ | TypeV $9225 | TypeV $119.92 - masonry $10.30/sf
Basernent - $35.07 | Basement §58.77 | Fireplace $6,270/ea
_ Garage §3124" | Garage $50.14 Fire sprinkler $ 3.28/sf
gm/M Fraead =| Type [ Garage $39.71 | Typel Garage o §63.82 Kitchen Appliance  § 4983/set
Custom Residences _Custom Residences_ .. .. _. ...} Pato Enclosure. .....$22.18/s7 .
] Type IX 518433 | Type I $239.50 | So_lari\:@ :3129.53/sf
’: Type V 3178.35 | Type V v 5231.86 | Smir
Basement $ 69.63 | Basement $74.02 - prefab 5149.16/Tread
Garage 3 64.78 Ga:ﬁgc 88421 - wood $125.07/Treaci
Semi-Custom Rea‘c_{ences Semi-Custom Residences : Wall -non-bearing
. | TypeIm: $151.14 { Type II $196.48 | - wood (footing extra) §15.00/1f
o TypeV $142.67 | Type V $185.47 | Wall - retaining (3/sf surface)
Baserment $49.56 | Basement § 64.43 - concrete
Garage §51.43 | Garage 1 66.86 < § 1l $23,10/sf
Single Family Residences Single Family and Residences <10 tall $27.05/sf
Type I $118.05 | TypeIll = $153.47 <20’ fall 3 36.30/sf
Type v $106.99 | Type v §139.09 | - masonry
Basement §$29.49 | Basement I51.21 < 6" tal] $23.17/sf
Garage $33.07 | Garage $52.12 <10’ tall §31.09/st
Starter Home Starter Home - wood
Type V $76.39 | TupeV $99.57 <6 rtall § 17.66/isf
Basement §I474 Basement §32.17 <10' il §22.4d/57
t3arage 52811 (Jarage $36.54

* «3leulator method inciudes opical Swiit-in apoliance and one fireglace aniv

RNy ducurmentsiFormsivaluation. ezideniial

T7ELE BT

000054




POS-030

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY
Clifford E. Fried; Esq. SBN 118288
Fried & Williams LLP

480 Sth Street

Oakland, CA 94607

TELEPHONENO.:  §10-625-0100 FAX NQ. (Optional):

E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): - cfried@friedwilliams.com
ATTORNEY FOR (Namej:

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
STREET ADDRESS: 1225 Fallon Street
MAILING ADDRESS: 1225 Fallon Street
CITY AND zIP CODE: ~ Qakland, CA 94612
BRANCHNAME: _ Rene Davidson Courthouse

PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF:

RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT:

GASE NUMBER:

 PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL—CIVIL

(Do not use this Proof of Service to show service of a Summons and Complaint.)

1. | amover 18 years of age and not a party to this action. | am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing
took place. .

2. My residence or business address is: 480 Sth Street, Qakland, CA 94607

3. On (date): May 7,2015 | mailed from (city and state):  Oakiand, California
the following documents (specify):

LANDLORD 5625-655 HYDE ST. CNML PROPS., LLP's POST HEARING
BRIEF ON BUILDING SERVICES TABLES

[—_1 The documents are listed in the Attachment to Proof of Service by First-Class Mail—Civil (Documents Served}
{form POS-030(D)).
4. 1 served the documenis by enclosing them in an envelape and (check one):

a. [__] depositing the sealed envelope with the United States Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid.

b. [X] placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. | am readily familiar with this
business’s practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is
placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in
a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

5. The envelope was addressed and mailed as follows:

a. Name of person served: Anna Baires Mira, Esq_
b. Address of person served:

3022 International Blvd., Suite 410
Oakland, CA 94601

[] The name and address of each person to whom | mailed the documents is listed in the Attachment to Proof of Service
by First-Class Mail—Civil (Persons Served) (POS-030(P)).

I declare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and qorre;;thf{

Date: May 7, 2015 i ; fv,-f/

Clifford E. Fried 4 A
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPRLETING THIS FORM) (SIGNATU{IRE OF PERSON COMPLETING THIS FORM)
il Gomn of Gt PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL—CIVIL Gode of Gl Procadr, 55 1018, 10138
POS-020 [New January 1, 2005] (Proof of Service)

000055



L.14-0065 Tenant Amberg Response Brief

UGNV 1T PH s 2

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM CASE L-14-0065
525, 655 HYDE ST. CNML, PROPERTIES LLC v. TENANTS

TENANT AMBERG RESPONSE BRIEF ON APPEAL
INTRODUCTION

This brief is respectfully submitted by Julie E. Amberg who is the tenant, along with her
young child, residing in unit 302, 3921'Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94611. Ms. Amberg has
been a tenant in unit 302 since 1996. The building at 3921 Harrison Street is the property that
the owner 525, 655 Hyde St., CNML Properties LLC (“Landlord”) seeks to exempt from rent
regulation. This brief responds to Landlord’s Appeal filed June 18, 2015 (“Landlord Appeal
brief”).

Exempting the entire building at 3921 Harrison Street from rent regulation, and
immediately charging all tenanté full market-rate rent, will cause extreme hardship on tenants.
For example, Tenant Amberg who is submitting this brief is a single parent. It is respectfully
requested that the Board take great care before granting the exemption.

The Board may wish to take official notice, as has the Oakland City Council, of the
harmful effects of high rent on tenant displacement. A recent Oakland City Council Ordinance
warns that:

“WHEREAS, the City of Oakland is experiencing a severe housing supply and

affordability crisis; and

“WHEREAS, the housing affordability crisis threatens the public health, safety
and/or welfare of our residents; and

“WHEREAS, 60 percent of Oakland residents are renters, who would not be able

to locate comparably priced housing within the city if displaced (U.S. Census
Bureau, ACS 2014 Table S1101); ...”

Oakland City Council Ordinance No. 13391 (Sept. 20, 2016).

Turning to the Hearing Decision in the present case, the decision is both fair and
reasonable. It denied the exemption from rent regulation because the Landlord’s purported
rehabilitation expenses were less than fifty percent of the “average basic cost for new

construction” at the time — 2014 — when the rehab work was done.

sSHA



L14-0065 Tenant Amberg Response Brief

The methodology used in the Hearing Decision determined that the “average basic cost”
of the property was $2,148,694 in 2014. This is a fair and reasonable value.

We know this to be true because the current owner of the property bought it on
November 14, 2013 for $2,051,000. (Exhibit 4)! Thus, in the real world, the actual value of the
property when the owner bought it i.n 2013 ($2,051,000), was very close to the value calculated
by the Hearing Decision for 2014 ($2,148,694) when the rehab work was done.

Lest the Board be concerned that denying the owner an exemption from rent regulation in
this proceeding would leave the owner empty-handed, we note that in RAP case L15-0073 the
same owner has petitioned to recover, as capital improvements, the same expenses that the owner
is asserting in this exemption proceeding. 1.15-0073 is scheduled for hearing on January 12,
2017.2

ARGUMENT
1.
The Hearing Decision Complied With The Oakland Municipal Code Requirement

That The Construction Cost Must Be
For The Time Period When The Substantial Rehabilitation Was Completed

Oakland Municipal Code requires that in order for a building owner to remove the
building from rent regulation, the owner must spend at least fifty percent of the building’s
“average basic cost” and requires that such cost must be determined *for the time period when
the substantial rehabilitation was completed.”

The Hearing Decision herein complied with that statutory command.

Oakland Municipal Code § 8.22.030(A)(6) exempts “substantially rehabilitated
buildings” from rent regulation.

Oakland Municipal Code § 8.22.030(B) states the requirements to obtain a certificate of

exemption. They are:

1 All of the exhibits identified in this brief were introduced in evidence by Landlord. The

numbering of the exhibits was by the Hearing Officer.

2 For the avoidance of doubt, Tenant Amberg reserves and preserves all rights to assert inL15-

0073, that that case is improper and that Landlord’s purported expenses are not legally-
cognizable capital improvements.

5§68



L14-0065 Tenant Amberg Response Brief

“2. Exemptions for Substantially Rehabilitated Buildings.

a. In order to obtain an exemption based on substantial rehabilitation, an owner
must have spent a minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for
new construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using tables
issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time period when the
substantial rehabilitation was completed.” (Emphasis added)

It is undisputed that the rehab work in the present case was completed in 2014. Thus,
2014 is the proper time period for determining the “average basic cost for new construction.”

A core issue in Landlord’s appeal is whether it was proper for the Hearing Decision to
use data from a 2014 table of “Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100)” in determining the average
basic cost. That table is “Table B” in the Hearing Decision. The table bears the printed date
“October 2014” in the top right corner and “10/2014” in the bottom right corner.

The Hearing Decision used the 2014 data in the table in order to ensure that the
determination of “average basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation project” complied
with the statutory requirement that the cost must be “for the time period when the substantial
rehabilitation was completed.”

The methodology used by the Hearing Decision was this. The “average basic cost” was
initially determined from data in a table of “Construction Valuation For Building Permits”. The
data in that table, however, were for the year 20093

The Hearing Decision then used data from the table of “‘Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 =
100)”, “Table B” in the Hearing Decision, to adjust the cost derived from the 2009 table. The
purpose of the adjustment was to reco gnize that costs had risen from the time of the 2009 table to
the 2014 time when the rehab work was completed.

The Hearing Decision specifically recognized that construction costs had risen between
2009 and 2014, saying, at page 4, emphasis added:

“The construction in this case took place in the year 2014. The Tables referenced

in this Decision were all issued by the City Building Services agency.

“Table “A” lists square foot construction costs, effective August 1, 2009.
However, since the construction in this case occurred in the year 2014, and
costs have risen since that time, it is proper to increase the cost shown in the
2009 table. The Building Services agency has recognized this fact, and therefore
issued a document entitled “Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100)” (Table “B”).”

3 Landlord does not object to the Hearing Decision’s use of that table.

3

£8&



L14-0065 Tenant Amberg Response Brief

Using data from the Table B “Quarterly Cost Indexes” table, the Hearing Decision
multiplied the initial 2009 construction cost from Table A by 1.18 in order to take into account
that construction costs had risen from 2009 to 2014, the year when the rehab work was actually
done. In the words of the Hearing Decision, quoted above, “However, since the construction in
this case occurred in the year 2014, and costs have risen since that time, it is proper to increase
the cost shown in the 2009 table [Table A].”

-The Hearing Decision thus complied with the statutory requirement that the
construction cost must be “for the time period when the substantial rehabilitation was
completed.” As stated above, it is undisputed that the rehab work was completed in 2014.

In its appeal, Landlord does not object to the way the Hearing Decision used the data in
Table B to derive the 1.18 multiplier. Rather, Landlord objects to any use at all of the “Quarterly
Cost Indexes” Table B. (Landlord Appeal brief, section 1, pages 2-3 of 4) Landlord bases its
objection on its assertions that the table is not on City letterhead, does not have a date when it is
to take effect, and was not authenticated as having come from the City of Oakland. Landlord
stops just short of saying the table is a forgery and its use is a fraud.

The short, and sufficient, response is that those objections were raised in Lahdlord’s post-
hearing brief to the Hearing Officer, who then specifically held that the “Quarterly Cost Indexes”
Table B was “issued by the City Building Services agency.”

Here is the chronology:

On May 7, 2015 — twenty-two days before the May 29, 2015 date When the Hearing
Decision was issued — Landlord filed a five-page brief titled “Post Hearihg Brief On Building
Services Tables”.* In that brief, Landlord challenged the bona fides of the Quarterly Cost
Indexes table and argued, “We don’t know where it [the table] came from, or who issued it if
anyohe, how it is supposed to be used, or whether it was altered in any way before noticed by the
Hearing Officer.” (Landlord’s Post Hearing Brief, at page 4)

In response to Landlord’s arguments, the Hearing Decision specifically said the table was
issued by the City Building Services agency.

“The Tables referenced in this Decision were all issued by the City Building
Services agency. '

* A copy of that brief is Attachment 1 to this Tenant Amberg Responée Brief On Appeal.
4

§§D



L14-0065 Tenant Amberg Response Brief

“Table “A” lists square foot construction costs, effective August 1, 2009.
However, since the construction in this case occurred in the year 2014, and costs
have risen since that time, it is proper to increase the cost shown in the 2009 table.
The Building Services agency has recognized this fact, and therefore issued a
document entitled “Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100)” (Table “B”).”

Hearing Decision, at page 4, emphasis added.

There is no mystery, no forgery, no fraud. All of that lies in Landlord’s imagination.
The Quarterly Cost Indexes table is genuine and was issued by the City of Oakland Building
Services agency.

The Hearing Decision in the present case is consistent with at least three prior RAP
hearing decisions which used similar cost index tables to adjust the average basic cost of new
construction so that the cost would be applicable for the time period when the rehab was
completed.’

" The Hearing Decision in the present case should be sustained.

> In Young v. Beasley, T07-0287 (Hearing Decision on remand, June 13, 2008), rehab
construction work was completed in 1998. The average basic cost for new construction was
initially determined from a 2007 table of construction costs, but the cost was then adjusted by
using 1998 inflation data from a table of “Cost Indexes (1926 = 100)”.

In Weinberg v. Tenant, 1.13-0028 (Hearing Decision, Dec. 3, 2013), rehab construction work
was in 1991-1992. The average basic cost for new construction was initially determined from a
2009 table of construction costs, but the cost was then adjusted by using 1991 inflation data from
a table of “Cost Indexes (1926 = 100)”. When it adjusted the cost, the Hearing Decision said, at
pages 2-3:

“Table “A” lists square foot construction costs, effective August 1, 2009. However, since
the construction in this case occurred in the years 1991-1992 and costs have risen
considerably since that time, it would be unfair to an owner if current costs were used.
For this reason, the Building Services agency has also issued a document entitled “Cost
Indexes (1926 = 100” (Table B).”

In Promes v. Fehr, T13-0196 (Hearing Decision, Dec. 16, 2013), rehab construction work
was done in 2003. The average basic cost for new construction was initially determined from a
2007 table of construction costs, but the cost was then adjusted by using data from a 2003 table
of “Cost Indexes (1926 = 100)”.

 Use of the Cost Indexes tables in those hearing decisions, as well as in the Hearing
Decision in the present case, served the statutory purpose of insuring that the “average basic cost
for new construction for a rehabilitation project” was the cost “for the time period when the
substantial rehabilitation was completed.”

§T&



L.14-0065 Tenant Amberg Response Brief

2.

The Hearing Decision Properly
Included The Living Room Balconies In The Relevant Square Footage

Erroneously equating a building’s roof to an apartment’s living-room balcony, Landlord
argues, “Neither the balconies nor the roof should be added to the square footage.” (Appeal
brief, section 2, at page 3 of 4).

The Hearing Decision properly excluded the building’s roof from the calculation of the
building’s square footage. Landlord asserts, however, that because the Hearing Decision
excluded the roof’s square footage, the decision should likewise have excluded the balconies’
area.

Landlord is not correct. A building roof is not an apartment balcbny.

The Hearing Decision, consistent with prior RAP decisions, did not include the area of
the roof in the calculation of the average basic cost of new construction. The roof of 3921
Harrison Street is not used by tenants. It is off limits to tenants.

Quite the opposite is true for the apartments’ balconies. The balconies at 3921 Harrison
Street are intended to be used by tenants, and they are used by tenants.® They are entered
through a sliding glass door in the apartment’s living room. They function as an extension of the
living room. Tenants occupy the balconies. If the balconies were as useless and superfluous to
tenants as Landlord implies, they would not have been replaced, and the sliding doors leading to
them would have been omitted and replaced by Wall with a window in it.

But, the balconies were replaced and so were the sliding glass doors. And, Landlord
included the cost of both the balconies and the doors in Landlord’s documentation of
rehabilitation expenses. The total cost for the balconies and doors was $224,200. By contrast,
the cost of the roof was $50,000. The cost of just the balconies ($180,000) was over three times
the cost of the roof ($50,000)’ '

6 The Board is invited to take notice of a recent Internet ad for an apartment at 3921 Harrison
Street, which is the property in this appeal. The ad lists “Private balcony” as a feature of the
apartment. https://www.laphamcompany.com/node/6314 accessed on November 6, 2016. For
the convenience of the Board, a screen capture of the ad is enclosed with this brief.

7 The invoiced cost of the balconies was $180,000 (Exhibits 96 and 121)

The invoiced cost of the sliding glass doors was $44,200 (Exhibits 60-72, 74, 75)

The invoiced cost of the new roof was $50,000 (Exhibit 132)

6



L14-0065 Tenant Amberg Response Brief

The Hearing Decision held that “since the owner has included the cost of the balcony
work in its documentation, the area of the balconies must be included in the calculation.”
(Hearing Decision, at page 4) That is a fair and reasonable conclusion. If the Landlord here
wants to reap the benefit of including the large cost of the balcony work as part of Landlord’s
rehabilitation expense, in order to remove the building from rent regulation, then Landlord ought

to bear the burden of including the area of those same balconies in the building’s square footage.

3.

The Hearing Decision Did Not Miscalculate Expenses

Landlord speculates that the Hearing Decision failed to count one of the four $26,000
invoices from Gallagher Construction for the remodeling of four units: 203, 204, 303 and 304.
“We believe the Hearing Officer failed to count one of the 4 $26,000 invoices.” (Landlord
Appeal brief, section 3, at page 3 of 4)

Landlord is not correct, and speculation is no substitute for the proof required of an
owner in a substantial rehabilitation proceeding. Oakland Municipal Code § 8.22.030(B)(1)(b)
requires that, “For purposes of obtaining a certificate of exemption or responding to a tenant
petition by claiming an exemption from Chapter 8.22, Article I, the burden of proving and
producing evidence for the exemption is on the owner.” As will now be shown, Landlord fails to

satisfy that burden.

The Gallagher invoices for remodeling those four units are Exhibits 77, 80, 118, 127, and
128.

The Hearing Decision specifically identified the Gallagher invoices that were considered
as part of the expenses for work on the building. (Hearing Decision, at page 3) Footnote 4 of the
Hearing Decision lists the Exhibit numbers of the Gallagher invoices. The Exhibits listed in
footnote 4 are: 18, 19, 28, 29, 43-54, 57-81 (which includes Exhibits 77 and 80), 96-98, 117-129
(which includes Exhibits 118, 127 and 128), 132, 133.

Thus, the Gallagher invoices for remodeling the four units (Exhibits 77, 80, 118, 127, and
128) are included in the Exhibits identified in footnote 4, and therefore were considered in the

Hearing Decision as part of the Landlord’s expenses for work on the building.

§8 G



L.14-0065 Tenant Amberg Response Brief

By responding to Landlord’s argument concerning the Gallagher invoices, Tenant
Amberg does not agree or concede that any expense for remodeling in units 203, 204, 303, or

304 is a proper rehabilitation expense under the Oakland Municipal Code.®

4,

Landlord Was Not Denied Due Process

Landlord argues the Hearing Decision’s use of the Quarterly Cost Indexes table “is a
violation of due process” because Landlord was deprived of an opportunity to “rebut or
challenge it [the table] or its usage in the hearing or the decision.” (Appeal brief, section 4, at
page 4 of 4))

Landlord is not correct. Landlord was not deprived of due process. Landlord was not
deprived of an opportunity to rebut or challenge use of the Quarterly Cost Indexes table.

Landlord’s appeal brief omits a critical fact that destroys Landlord’s due process
argument. ‘

The critical fact (which Landlord chose not to reveal to the Board) is that on May 7,
2015, twenty-two days before the Hearing Decision was issued, Landlord filed a five-page brief

8 For the avoidance of doubt, Tenant Amberg reserves and preserves all rights, including
but not limited to contending, in this proceeding as well as in RAP Case No. 1.15-0073 and
elsewhere, that:

e Oakland Municipal Code, sections 8.22.020, 8.22.030A.6., 8.22.030B.2. and Rent
Adjustment Program Regulations 8.22.20, 8.22.30B.3. require that a rehabilitation
capital improvement must primarily benefit all tenants rather than the building owner.

e The Gallagher invoices for remodeling in units 203, 204, 303 and 304 state that the
work was: “Installation of new kitchen cabinets and appliances and tile on the floor;
installation of new vanity cabinet with sink & tile on shower walls”. Only units 203,
204, 303 and 304 received that remodeling.

e Gallagher Construction charged $26,000 for that remodeling in each of those four
units, for a total charge of $104,000 for remodeling in just those four units.

e No tenants, other than those who would occupy units 203, 204, 303 and 304,
benefitted from that $104,000 remodeling expense.

e Tenant Amberg’s unit 302 did not receive any of the remodeling that was given to

. units 203, 204, 303 and 304.

e Tenant Amberg did not and does not receive any benefit from the remodeling in units
203, 204, 303 and 304.

s



L14-0065 Tenant Amberg Response Brief

titled “Post Hearing Brief On Building Services Tables”.” A copy of that brief is Attachment 1
to this Tenant Amberg Response Brief On Appeal.

In Landlord’s May 7" brief, Landlord had a full opportunity to make, and did make, the

same arguments against use of the Cost Indexes Table that Landlord now raises in section 1 of'its
Appeal brief.

Landlord’s May 7™ brief stated, at page 2:

“Landlord now submits this post hearing brief to address the Quarterly Cost Indexes
(1926 = 100) and to further argue why the evidence should not be considered by the
Hearing Officer in arriving at a Decision.”

Landlord was heard in full on the cost-indexes-table issue well before the date of the
Hearing Decision. Landlord was not deprived of due process.

CONCLUSION
The Hearing Decision complied with the Oakland Municipal Code requirement that
construction cost must be for the time period when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.

The Hearing Decision properly included the living room balconies in the relevant square
footage.

The Hearing Decision did not miscalculate expenses.

Landlord was not denied due process.

The Hearing Decision in this case should be affirmed.

=

=

s

e,

*"HI-B

)

o

Foag Y
e [l

r.,;. :}‘

- %

9 The Hearing Decision was issued on May 29, 2015.

9



.

S N S . S A T S S e B T e S S o e S e B et
- SN T O T O S T 5 N = T = B - - RN B o W © TS R VS S

[N T B NV S - )

—
<

Clifford E. Fried, Esq. SBN 118288 Wigy, 75
‘Fried & William$ LL AL~y e T
480 9" Street A 9: 44
Oakiand, CA 94607 6

Telephone 510-625-0100

Attorneys for Landlord
525-655 Hyde St. CNML Props LLP

Attachment 1 to
Tenant Amberg Response Brief in L14-0065
(This Attachment has five pages.)

COMMUNITY AND HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
CITY OF OAKLAND

525-655 Hyde St. CNML Props., LLP, CASE NO: L14-0065

Landlord,
LANDLORD 525-655 HYDE ST.
v, CNML PROPS:;, LLP’s
_ ' POST HEARING BRIEF ON
Tenants, et al., BUILDING SERVICES
TABLES.

Hearing Date: April 27,2015
Time: 10:00 a.m.

Suite; 5313

Hearing Officer Stephen Kasdin

INTRODUCTION

Tenants.

This is a Landlord Petition for a Certificate of Exemption based upon substantial

rehabilitation to a building located at 3921 Hatrison Street, Oakland. Prior to the hearing,

‘Landlord submitted a relevant table issued by the Building Services agency of the City of

Oakland. This table was marked as Landlord’s Exhibit ‘76/2103 -and was admitted into
evidence at the hearing. Landlord’s Exhibit’ 76/203 is commonly referred to-as “Table
“A” by the the Rent Board. A copy of Table A is attached to this brief.

Adfier all testinony concluded at the hearing, and all evidence of the parties was

admitted into evidence, closing arguments were made by the parties. During the closing-

Page 10 of 21




Ly

10
1
12
13

14|

15
16
17

18
19
20
21
2210

23

24
25

26

7|
28

v o® N o

~ argument of Ana Baires Mira, attorney for some of the Tenants, reference was made to a

new piece of evidence which the hearing officer took notice of. This new piece of
evidence is entitled “Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100).” This evidence was provided.

to the Hearing Officer but not the Landlord. Objection to the use and introduction of this

new evidence was made at the hearing. A copy of Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) is |
-aftached to this brief.

Following the hearing, Landlord requested a copy of theQuarterly Cost Indexes

(1926 = 100). Landlord now submits this post hearing brief to address the Quarterly Cost

Indexes (1926 = 100) and to further argue why the evidence should not be considered by

the Hearing:Officer in arriving at a Decision.
ARGUMENTS
A. Table A Should Be Used In Calculating Construction Costs In This Case

-and Not the Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100).

OMC Section 8.22.030.B.2.b. states that “[t}he average basic cost for new construction
shall be determined using tables issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time
period when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.” [Emphasis added. ]

The only table issued by the ch‘ief building inspector that is in evidence is Table A, which
is Landlord’s Exhibit 76/203, This is a Table which has been used by Hearing Officers.in ptior
Rent Board Decisions involving Certificates of Exemption for Substantial Rehabilitation. Table
A, on its face, is 4 table issued by the City‘ﬂ of Oakland, Building Services, Community Economic
Development Agency. This was the table used in Case Decisions T13-0196 and 1.13-0028, cited
by Tenants in their closing argument.

Case Decisions T13-0196 and L.13-0028 ‘also cited Table B. A copy of Table B is
-att'aéhe‘dto this brief. Table B, unlike the Quatterly Index noticed by the hearing officer in this
case, is a table issued by Calvin N. Wong, Building Official. It would be improper to use the
Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 =1 00) noticed by the hearing 9fﬁc‘er because that table was
never issued by the City of Oakland. o

Page 11 of 21

€K



[NS]

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17

18
19

20
21

23|

24

251
26

27
28

@ W N T AW

When evaluating a construction project and a Petition such as the one filed by Landlord,

everyone should be able 16 rely on data and calculation published by the Building Department of

the City of Oakland. Using a vague index that is unclear as to the date of its application makes no

sense and deprives the parties of their right to know the law regarding substantial rehabilitation.

Table A clearly states “Construction Valuation for Building Permits Effective August 1,
2009.” No other valuations have been published by the City of Oakland since that time and so it
is the only table that can be relied upon. If the Building Department .felf tbat these numbers-and
data weren't proper, it could have easily updated them. But it did replace Table A. _

We simply don’t know what the Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) is because no
evidence was submiitted to authenticate the document or to lay a foundation showing that the
document is what Tenants say it is. Tenants brought in a withess (David Harlan, Planning and

Building Department of the City of Oakland) to the hearing who possibly could have

-authenticated the: document and laid the proper foundation. -‘However, Tenants’ counsel chose

not to question the witness about the document. Instead, Tenant’s counsel-chose a strategy which

sprung the document on the Landlord and the Hearing Officer-during closing argument, after the

close of evidence and where no cross-examination was possible. For this reason, the Hearing

Officer should consider this brief in arriving at its Decision.

B. Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) Should Not Be Considered Becanse It Was

Not Submitted to the Rent Board or Served on Landlord Before the Hearing. |
A fenant is required to file.a response to an owner’s petition within 30 days.of service of

the notice by the Rent Adjustment Program that an owner p_c_t_itjc)n was filed. OMC Sec.

-8.22.090.A.4. The Landlord and Tenants in this case were ordered to produce all proposed.

tangible evidence “not less than seven (7) days prior to the Hearing,” See Notice of
Hearing in this case $e_rv’ed on all Tenants on November 19, 2015. By not filing the
Quarterly Index and sefving:a_ copy on the Landlord, the document must not be considered by the

Hearing Officer.

Page 12 of 21

L



10
11

13

14 |

15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22

23
24

25 |

26
217
28

\ooo._\)‘q\_m.ﬁww

The Rent Board has a strict policy of not considering evidence and other
documents that the parties will rely on unless those items were submitted to the Rent
Board and served on the opposing party before the hearing. There is no reason to ignore

past precedent in this case. It came as a total surprise to Landlord that evidence of

construction costs, not contained in Table A, would be used and argued by the Tenant. Or -

that it could be noticed or used by the Hearing Officer. 1t is a violation of due process to

~ allow the Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) to be-used in this case because Landlord

was deprived. of n.otic_e that it would be used. And it would be a violation of due process
to not allow Landlord to submit thiisvbrief because it would be a denial of the Landlord’s
right to be heard on the
matter.
C. Notice Cannot Be Taken of The Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100).

The Hearing Officer Cannot Take Judicial Notice of the Quartetly Cost Indexes

(1926 = 100) because it is not.a fact or matter that is.commonly agreed upon basic

information. While a Hearing Officer may have the power to take notice of certain
matters, upon proper request, it cannot take judicial notice of documents for which no
foundation has been laid and which no one has personal knowledge of except perhaps for
Tenant’s counsel.

Judicial notice can betaken of things like the fact that Oakland has a Rent
Adjustment Ordinance, or that May- 5, 2015 is a Tuesday, or that Landlord was

represented by legal counsel at the Hearing, or that the Rent Board is located at 250 Frank

Ogawa Plaza, or that Lib_byS_h_aff 8. the Mayor of Oakland. These are factual matters that
are not subject to debate and is basic information that is commonly agreed upon by
reasonable people.

The Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100) is a piece of paper that only Tenant’s
courisel is privy to. We don’t know where it came frorn, or who issued it if anyone, how is is

supposed to be used, or whether it was altered in any way before noticed by the Hearing Officet.

Page 13 of 21

£



10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

There was no witness at the hearing to authenticate the document, Tt is not the kind of basic

Tables that the Rent Board can tely on in issuing .a Decision in this case. No one really

Woge 9 A v W R

- the average basic cost of new construction. The Hearing Officer is not at liberty to adopta

Respectfully Submitted on May 7, 2015

information that reasonable people ¢an agree to and should be disregarded in this case.
CONCLUSION
Table A from the Building Services Agency, and possibly Table B, are ‘the only
knows what the Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926-= 100) is-or whether it is in fact a Table
issued by the Chief Building Inspector. Until the-a new Table is issued by the Chief

Building Inspector, there is-a presumption that Table A is the Table to use for d’et’erim‘hing

new Table t6 use. The Decision in this case must be based on the currént rent laws.

ILLIAMS LLP

by FRIED & W

! ' & lrﬂ_ )
. “';;_ wJ »./.»' : /4,—’{.
A oA .

Cliffofd E. Fried

Page 14 of 21

S/



3921 Harrlson St

Oakland CA 94611
Property Information
Ownor(s) 525 855 Hyde Street Cnml Props Parcel # 012-0829-011
Property 3921 Harrison St Map Coord  9-D2: 649-J1
: Oakland, CA 94611 Census Tract  4040.00-
Maliing Addr 2350 Broadway St County Alameda
San Francisco , CA 94115 Owner Phone.
Legal OFFICIAL RECS 15 PG 44 BLK B PART OF LOT 7.
LotNumber 7 Tract Number
Block B Subdivision  Linda Vista Terrace Map 02
_Characteristics 3 ‘
{use D oy YearBult 1063 Bq.Feet 13336
Zoning Lot Size .2583 111250 # of units 16
Bedrooms 23 Bathrooms 16 Fireplace
#Rooms 71 Quality ‘Average Heating
Poolfspa *N Alr Style
‘| Storles 4 improvements Parking Garage-20
Flood Gross Area 13336 Garage Area
Basement Area '
Atfributes
Other
Property Sale Information
Sale Date 11/1412013 $/Sq, Ft. $153.79 2nd Mig. _
Sale Price $2,051,000.00 1st Loan Prior Sale Amt,
Doc No. 364187 Loan Type Prior Sale Dt.
Doc Type Grant Deed Xfer Date 1171912013 Prior Doc No. 229176
Selter Effison Famiy Lp  Lender Prior Doc Type Quit Claim Deed
*$15q. Ft, Is a caiculation of Sales Price divided by Sq. Feat o
Tax Information
tmp Value $285,832.00 Exemption
Land Value  $255,762.00 Tax YearlArea 2013/17001
Total Value  $541,584.00 Tax Value $541,584.00
TaxAmount  $12,522.68 Improved 53%

Informiation compiled from various sources and is deemed reliable but not guaranteed.

3921 Harrison 11.0f 203

Page 15 of 21

Hearing Officer Exhibit 4

§80



Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 (415) 2468539

PROPERTY AT 3921 HARRISON ST

INVOICE NUMBER [18-44$7
- INVOICE DATE |April 3, 2014

OUR ORDER NO. -
. YOUR ORDER NO. '
~ TERMS {Net30
SALES REP Martin Galtagher
SHIPPED VIA
F.O.B.
PREPAID or COLLECT
[CuniT#203]
Dale. DESCRIPTION ‘ % Completed  ToiCost | AMOUNT OUE
43114 Instaltation of new kitchen cablnsts and appitances and tile on the fioor 6 74 7 - ,5 F 960 v $44:900:00
éqﬂ ,1[( Suplpyes H) © 0D
, L (660 —~ Yo0P°
4/13/%4 Installation of new vanity cabinet with sink & fils on shower walls. 6 Z 7 _______? $9,00000 |
prng é&ﬁ_if,,’,f ’!,,5,9\
*,!'V M"'\r:a % eireet
G O N
oo vTIA @;&
[ S R = :
SR e
SUBTOTAL 21,700.00
] ' T o $21,700.00
DIREGT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: PAY THIS
Martin:Gatlagher Mantin Gallagher Construction Inc, AMOUNT
{415)246-8538 e BEOUNT.
madingallagher85@anail.com 1558 Mizzen Lane
' ) : Half Moon Bay, CA 84019
| PALD
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! o
EPR 15 ik
. [Hearing Officer Exhibit 77 |CK# (2oq ¢,
3921 Harrison 136 of 203 o .

[E————

Page 16 of 21




A

L}

"M z"rt"'_':Gallagher Const mc. _

~ SUPPLEMENTAL INVOICE;

158MIZZBH Lane
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 (41 5) 246-8539
PROPERTY AT 3921 HARRISON ST SUPPLEMNTAL INVOICE NUMBER |64- 497,
INVOICE DATE [June 13, 2014
QURORDERNO. |
YOUR ORDER NO.
TERMS [Net 30
SALES REP {Marlin Gallagher
SHIPPED VIA
. F.0.B.
PREPAID or COLLECT
UNIT #203
Date : w;cawnou : % ‘Cbmplete Tota) Cont ANOUNT DUE
61314  |Installation of new kitchen cabinets-and appliances and tile on the fioor (97‘31 ﬁ;{g (2] $3:600:00
' t6bo a 2? o0 '
él13l1¢ Instaliation of new. variity ¢abinét with sink & tile on shower walls acahsl 00 $700.00
nstallation i inét with si i _ 3 =5, $700,
. - boofy —7
PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 18 a Q o
D R \ - 4.
P -
Vet (] K B o
G‘. ‘:‘:!: ‘ PRV u
PR R | . {
1'3‘,'.\‘ - e l% n
\} '\,"E: ‘w[y:,_(.] :‘LL(
SUBTOTAL 4300.00
i , $4,300.00
DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHEGKS PAYABLE TO: PAY THIS
Maitin Gallagher Martin Gallagher Construction inc. AMOUNT
(415) 246-8534 ) , . _
martingaliaghatgs@amail.com 1558 Mizzen Lane
T ‘ Hall Moon Bay, CA 84018, P A f D
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! JUN 20 201 y
| CKt ™
3921 Harison 139 of 203 Hearing Officer Exhibit 80 3 9{)

R

Page 17 of 21

S



3921 Harrison 176 of 203

Miz
Haif Moon Bay,

PROPERTY AT 3921 HARRISON ST

Martin Gatlagher Construction Inc.

CA 94019 (415) 246-8539

INVOICE NUMBER |6
INVOICE DAYE [June 13, 2014
QUR ORDER NO,
YOUR ORDER NO.
TERMS |Net30
SALES REP {Marlin Gallagher
SHIPPED VIA
"F.O.B.
v PREPAID or COLLECT
UNIT # 204
Date DESCRIPTION % Complete{ = “Total Cost AMOUNT OUE
6/13114 |Instaliation of new kitchen cabinets and applianées and tile on 'th_é floor: $156,500.00
6/13/14 |instaliation of new vanity cabinet with sink & tile on shower walls. $10,500.00
el (0422
Yo |
o el 1Y
e SEWA S
oot bl
SUBTOTAL 26,000.00
', o '$26,000.00
DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: PAY THIS
Martin Gallagher Martin Gallagher Canstruction lnc. AMOUNT
{415) 246.8538 o '
martincaliagherdS@amall.comt 1558 Mizzen Lane .
. Hall Moon Bay, CA 94019 PALID
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! JUN 17201
CKHIL3B0E

[

Page 18 of 21

Hearing Officer Exhibit 118

/1&




iartin Gallaghier Constructton lnc.

1558 Muzzen Lane
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

{415) 246-8539

PROPERTY AT 3921 HARRISON ST INVOICE NUMBER |67-44 "L

INVOICE DATE [June 13, 2014
QUR ORDER NO.
YOUR ORDER NO.
TERMS {Net30
SALES REP |Martin Gallagher
SHIPPED VIA
F.0B.
PREPAID or COLLECT

UNIT # 304

Date ' . " DESCRIFTION .-

. % Complete] TotalCost . . AMOUNTDUE
6/13/14  |installation of new Kitchien cabinets and appliances. and tile on the floor | 6791 ‘u

e

10 $15:500.004-
1 ©
34?:&00

b‘? 27 > $10,500.00

6/13/44  linstallation of new vanily cabinet with sink & tile on shower walls,

Vrh';p .rp:\."s'\‘
[T IR AL |
_— ‘..,;-‘,‘-"
[IRES ENTEA S

nol & _....».\?' {"32
L

i Wemey.
Au‘?_x
bt ‘.~m _'
T |2 GVL:I::‘L‘-[{"
(RN Lo g3 % |

SUBTOTAL 26,000.00

‘ 26,000.00

DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: PAY rgls :

Martin Gallagher Martin Gatlagher COnstmctlou inc. AMOUNT -

(415) 246-8539

wartingallsghe 25 amsl.com 1558 Mizzen Lane.

: Half Moon Bay, CA 84019
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESSI PAj D
H. ing Officer Exhibit 127 0N 20 2014 I?
3921 Harrison 185 of 203 earing Jticer CK# am 1 9,1
———Page 19 of 21 : ; : —

68 S



Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

PROPERTY AT 3821 HARRISON $T

r Construction Inc.

(415) 246-8539

INVOICE NUMBER [66 - 4$ A
INVOICE DATE {June 13, 2014
OUR.ORDER NO.
YOUR ORDER NO.
TERMS [Nat 30
SALES REP QMarun Gallagher
SHIPPED VIA
F.0.B,
PREPAID or COLLECT
UNIT # 303 _ .
- , 579 [ £ 500
bats DESCRIPTION "o Comp(etel * Totsl Caat ANOUNT DUE
e ' ‘«"7 474 |2 00 -
6/13/14  |installation of new kitchen cabinets and appliances and tile on the floor. é Eo— z.. - OB sﬁﬁeﬁ-ac
be 2y = 3,000
6/13/114  |instaliation of new vanity cabinet with sink & tile on shower walls. 6 6 2—? 4 $10,500.00
p-HaZ
e
e
‘SUBTOTAL 26,000.00
$26,000.00 |
DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO: MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: _ PAY THIS
Marln Gallagher Maitin Gallagher Construction . AMOUNT
{415) 245-8539
mafingallsgher85@amail.com 1558 MizzenLane a)
' ' Hall Moori Bay, CA 84019 PAID
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! JUN 20 2014
CKH ey ‘,‘ﬁ? tosa,
L i i ibit 128 -
3921 Harrison 186-of 203 Hearing Officer Exh I~ o

SPN—

Page 20 of 21

$ET



apartment for rent

R

#% 3921 Harrison St Unit 301, Oakland, CA 94611.

- REQUEST MORE INFORMATION -

_SEND TO FRIEND

. GONTACT TYLER OFFICE 510:678:4691 -

Brand new photos up! Available now!

3921 Harrison, Walk ta Pied Ave, Grand Ave, + Rose Garden

For an Appointment to View, Contact:

Contact Tyler Office 510-878-4691
Unit Description:

Unit Des(:ﬁption: )

& 2bedroom/1bath néarthe_ciiy of Piedmont .

& Granite counter tops in kitéhen with dishwasher

. & Brand new closed loop quality carpeting throughout

" & Tons Sf closet space

¥ Forced air heat
"B Very spacious fiving room
& Geta goodlight

& Private balcony
. An absclute must seel

& Modern Construction

& Coin operated [aundry on-site -
& 16 units in biiilding

& On-site xhsnagér :

& Well maintained landscaping
& Single intercom entry building

"Pr‘i\'/ate balcony"

https://www.laphamcompany.com/node/6314
November 6, 2016
Annotation and arrow are added.

Page 21 of 21

UNIT INFO

. Type

© Apartment

Bathrooms N

* Deposit : 4600

- Pets . Cats Allowed (Extra
deposit may be required),
No Dogs

Kitchen : Electric stove, Dishwasher, :

Garbage disposal

Total Units 16




CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case No.:
Case Name:
Property Address: .

Parties:

TENANT APPEAL:

Activity
Tenant Petition filed
Landlord Response filed

Hearing Decision issued

Tenant Appeal filed

T15-0263
Panganiban v. Chang
338 Lenox Ave., Apt. 2, Oakland, CA

Kim Panganiban (Tenant)
Symon and Patty Chang (Property Owners)

Date

- May 20, 2'015

- June 24, 2015
December 8, 2015

December 23, 2015

000056



City of Oakland A IR
Residential Rent Adjustment Program
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 APPEAL
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 238-3721

Appeliant’s Name :
VAN PN AN BAN Landlord D Tenant/
Property Address (Include Unit Number)
223\ OnoX e &2
Oalnd, Che e\ D

i Appellant’'s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number o ~
ppefle! _ : “\5 - 0262
5% \,@V\O\f}( Me%iﬁ Date of Decisi T \LIDd
PRI , . ate of Decision appeale
CCAUOVA, Cf P 0\ D | 2815
Name of Representatlve (if any) Representative’s Mailing Address (For not| es)

bandp WOME | £ LW ORACES OF Mdeiny WOk
\e0 BRUAWOLY , ¥ ZA0
OOXABNO | C A \Z-

| appeal the decision issued in the case and on the date written above on the following grounds:
(Check the applicable ground(s). Additional exp/anatlon is required (see below). Please attach
additional pages to this form.)
1. O The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior

decisions of the Board. You must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board decision(s) and
specify the inconsistency.

2. 0O The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers. You must identify
the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.

3. E(The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. You must
provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.

4. XThe decision is not supported by substantial evidence. You must explain why the decision is rnot
supported by substantial evidence found in the case record. The entire case record is available to the Board,
but sections of audio recordings must be pre-designated to Rent Adjustment Staff.

5. O I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim.
You must explain how you were denied a sufficient opportunity and what evidence you would have
presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a decision without a hearing if
sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.

6. O The decision denies me a fair return on my investment. You must specifically stateé why you have
been denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.

Revised 5/29/09 ) 1

000057



7. Other. You must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal. Submissions to the Board

are limited to 25 pages from each party. Number of pages attached \? Please number attached
pages consecutively.

8. You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing party(ies) or your appeal may
be dlsmlssed I de69:e under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on

, 2005 _, | placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States
mail or deposned it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class
mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Name EVMON CNBNG & PATTY) AN o

Address \Cﬁ@ DO\)(QN\/ R IE

City, State Zip é\/’\MN\f\’P(\/Q ‘ O %065,-

Name

Address

City. State Zip

(RR

SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

IMPORTANT INFORIV(;TION

This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite
5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
date the decision was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision.
If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended to the
next business day. : :

o Appeals filed late without good cause will be dismissed.

¢ You must provide all of the information required or your appeal cannot be processed and
may be dismissed.

» ~ Anything to be considered by the Board must be received by the Rent Adjustment
Program by 3:00 p.m. on the 8th day before the appeal hearing.

* The Board will not consider new claims. All claims, except as to jurisdiction, must have
been made in the petition, response, or at the hearing.

» The Board will not consider new evidence at the appeal hearing without specific approval.
». You must sign and date this form or your appeal will not be processed.

Revised 5/29/09 2

0003558



Kim Panganiban
338 Lenox Ave #2
Oakland, CA 94610
Case No. T-15-0263

ATTACHMENT TO APPEAL

Ms.v Kim Panganiban (“Tenant™) appeals the decision in the above mentioned case that wés
issued on or around December 8, 2015. A true and correct copy of the Hearing Decision issued
December 8, 2015 is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Within that decision it was ruled that the tenants claims of decreased housing services was not
timely filed (See page 7 of Exhibit A). However, Ms. Panganiban appeals this decision on the
basis that she gave the Changs (the “Landlord”) notice of various defects after which the Changs
informed her that they would make the repairs. Ms. Panganiban relied the Chang’s assertions that
the repairs would be made and therefore did not file a Rent Board Petition within the 60 day
deadline. '

Attached hereto as Exhibit B are true and correct copies of e-mails between Symon Chang and
Andrew Wolff, Esq, Ms. Panganiban’s attorney in a related matter. On or around December 5,
2014, Mr. Wolff informed Mr. Chang of the repairs that needed to be made to the unit including
but not limited the heater, front door gap, door locks, the shower rod, blinds, holes in the wall,
cable wiring, and bedroom door. Then, on or around December 8, 2014, Mr. Chang responded
stating that most of the items would be addressed as soon as possible. However the items were
not addressed therefore Ms. Panganiban filed the Rent Board Petition on or around May 20,
2015.

For the above referenced reason the Rent Board should reconsider their decision as it is clear that
Ms. Panganiban’s petition was not untimely filed because of neglect but instead because she
justifiably relied on Mr. Chang’s assertions that the repairs would be made.

000059



EXHIBIT A

)
w
<

<D -



P.0O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development - TEL (51AO) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program - _ ' FAX (510) 238-6181

TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: T15-0263; Panganibaﬁ v. Chang

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 338 Lenox Ave, Apt 2, Oakland, CA
DATES OF HEARING: October 21, 2015; December 4, 2015
DATE OF DECISION: December 8, 2015
APPEARANCES: Kim Panganiban, Tenant
Gary Cloutier, Attorney for Tenant (10/21 / 15)
Symon Chang, Owner
Patty Chang, Owner

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The tenant’s petition is denied.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The tenant filed a petition which alleges that a current proposed rent increase from
$1,167 to $1,232.52, effective June 1, 2015, exceeds the CPI Rent Adjustment and is
unjustified and that her housing services have decreased due to having to move out of
the unit for six months because of flooding in the unit; because the owner removed the
garbage disposal and did not replace it; because of lack of weatherproofing; because the
owner removed the shower doors and did not replace them; because the heater vent is
filled with dust and is a hazard; because the owner replaced a brand new stove with a
broken stove; because the front screen door doesn’t lock; because the cable provider was
unable to install cable because the jack was near the heater; and because the phone jack
in the living room does not work. The tenant also alleged that she lost property due to
the flooding in July of 2014.

The owner filed a response to the petition, which alleges that the contested rent increase
is justified by banking that was approved in a prior Hearing Decision (L14-0062), and
denies any decreased housing services.

N00361



THE ISSUES

1. Was the rent increase approved in a prior case?

2. Were the tenant’s claims for decreased housing services timely filed?

3. For those claims that were timely filed, did the tenant experience a decrease in
housing services?

4. Does the Rent Adjustment Program have jurisdiction of the tenant’s claims of having
to move out of the unit and damage to her property due to flooding?

5. If restitution is owed, what is the tenant’s rent?

EVIDENCE

History: The tenant testified that she moved into the subject unit in November of 2003
at an'initial rent of $875 a month. On July 2, 2014, there was a leak in the upstairs unit
‘that caused substantial flooding in her unit. The tenant was required to move out of her
unit so that repairs could be made. She moved out of the unit while the work was being
done. The work was completed in December of 2014. The tenant was given the keys to
move back in sometime in late December of 2014 and began paying rent in January of
2015. The tenant further testified that because of a health condition at the time, she did
not move back in to the unit right away. While she did start coming to the unit in
January and February, she didn’t move her things back in or start spending the night in
the unit until approximately March 1, 2015. .

On March 3, 2014, the owners filed a Petition in case L14-0062, in which they sought a
rent increase based on banking. That case was consolidated with several tenant petitions
(cases T14-0551, T14-0540 and T15-0046). A Hearing Decision was issued on April 17,
2015. In that decision the owner petition was granted and the Order allowed the owner
to increase the tenant’s combined rent (for her apartment and parking) to a maximum
of $1,233.52 based on banking.

The owner, Symon Chang, testified that on April 23, 2015, he served a Notice of Change
- of Terms of Tenancy! on the tenant purporting to increase the rent to $1,233.52 per
month, effective June 1, 2015. The owner testified that.this rent increase was served
pursuant to the Order in the prior case. The tenant testified that when she moved back
into the unit she signed a new lease which specified that the rent was $1,167.00.

On January 23, 2015, the tenant filed a civil complaint in Superior Court against the
owner for damages arising from the condition of her rental unit. The tenant claimed that
- the owners breached the implied warranty of habitability by:

“failing to properly maintain the property, by failing and refusing to make fepairs,
and by delaying in making necessary repairs to the Subject Premises after

" Exhibit 1. This Exhibit and all other Exhibits referred to in this Hearing Decision other than Exhibit 7, was
. admitted into evidence without objection.

-2 B

000062



obtaining knowledge and/or being notified of the conditions of the subject
Premises.”

The tenant alleged in the lawsuit that the failure to make repairs caused the flooding
(see First Cause of Action and Sixth Cause of Action.)

On her petition, which the tenant filled out under penalty of perjury, the tenant stated
that she first received the RAP Notice from the owner on July 3, 2014. The owners
stated on their response, that they first gave the tenant the RAP Notice in December of
2012.

The tenant testified that she has been paying rent in the amount of $1,167 since June 1,
2015. The owner agreed with this testimony.

Decreased Housing Services:

Displaced for 6 months and Damaged Property: The tenant was not permitted to
testify about these things because of lack of jurisdiction (See below.)

Garbage Disposal: The tenant testified that prlor to the flood there was a garbage
disposal in her kitchen. After the work was done in her unit after the flood there was no
longer a disposal. She discovered this in December of 2014 when she, her attorney,
Andrew Wolff, and the owner did a “walk through” of the premises and she complained
about the loss of the disposal in that meeting and she informed the owner that she
wanted him to replace it. A “Move-In/Move-Out Check List” was completed at that walk
through and the lack of a garbage disposal is listed.3

The owner testified that he did see that the lack of a garbage disposal was on the
“Move-In/Move-Out Checklist” but he was told by the tenant’s attorney that the list was
just to document the conditions and was not necessarily requesting a garbage disposal.
Other than this list, the owner never received a complaint from the tenant about the lack
of a garbage disposal.

Shower Doors: The tenant testified that before the flood there were shower doors
in her bathroom shower. When she moved back in there were no longer shower doors.
On the day of the pre-move in inspection (and on the first visit she made to the
apartment earlier in December of 2014), she complained about the lack of shower doors.
The owner said he was not going to replace the shower doors.

The owners testified that the tenant actually came to view the apartment on more than
one occasion in December of 2014. On the first occasion, the tenant complained about

2 Exhibit 7. The owner objected to the introduction of the Complaint for Damages into evidence as it had not been
provided by either side 7 days prior to the Hearing. The Hearing Officer requested a copy of the complaint. Since
both parties knew about the pending lawsuit, no one was harmed by the introduction of the document into evidence.
It was requested by the Hearing Officer to determine whether or not she still had jurisdiction over the tenant’s
claims. : :

* Exhibit 2, page 1

000263



the lack of a shower door. On the second occasion, which is when the tenant filled out
the checklist, she did not complain about the lack of a shower door.

Heating Vent: The tenant testified that because of the construction in her unit the
heating vents were very dirty when she moved back in. There is one heating vent on the
floor of her unit, which she vacuumed. However, there are two other vents high up on
the walls, and she was unable to reach them herself

Because of how dirty the vent was, she did not turn on the heat at all in the winter of
2015. The tenant testified that she was not cold. She does not know if the temperature in
her apartment was ever below 68°.

Mr. Chang testified that the tenant never complained to him about the condition of the
heater vent. He did, however, send someone to the unit to respond to the list of
problems on the tenant’s petition. A handyman was sent to the unit in September of
2015. He was not able to confirm that there were any problems with the heating venta.

Lack of weatherproofing: The tenant testified that when she did her walk through
of the premises before moving back in, there was water on the window sill. However,
since that day, she has not seen any other water entry. She complained about the
moisture on the day of the inspection, but not at any other time.

The owner testified that there was moisture on the window sill on the date of the

inspection by the tenant, and he called the contractor who caulked the window before
the tenant moved back in.

Additionally, the tenant complained that her living room windows did not close properly
beginning from the time she moved into the unit. This condition continued to get worse
during the time she was living there. Occasionally, in order to close the window she
would have to go outside. To deal with the problem she wouldn’t open these windows.
About a month ago the owner sent someone to install new handles on the living room
windows and they now operate properly.

The tenant testified that she has no problems relating to the security of her windows nor
are there any gaps in the windows 5

Stove problems: The tenant testified that before the flood she had a working stove.
When she returned after the flood there was a different stove in her unit which had been
painted over and she was concerned about the paint. She consulted an appliance store
and was told that stoves should not be painted and could cause toxins to be released.
The tenant complalned to the owner about this stove at the walk through and again after
she moved in. The owner replaced the stove with a different stove within a few weeks
after she complained. This occurred hkely m January of 2015.

* See Exhibit 3.

* The tenant testified that she did not prepare the list of decreased services that was provided with her Tenant
Petition, but that it was prepared by her attorney s office.

4.

000064



The tenant further testified that there was something wrong with this new stove that was
provided by the owner in that whenever she tried to “bake” something the stove would

operate on “broil”. She complained to the owner who ordered a part for the stove. It was
only a few weeks that she had this non-functioning stove. The tenant testified that it was

by approximately February of 2015 that the owner had fixed the stove and it has been
working correctly ever since.

Mr. and Mrs. Chang testified that the tenant did complain to them about the stove in

December of 2014. They replaced the stove in mid-January. Then she complained again
about the new stove in March of 2015 and Lapham, who took over management,
handled the problem.

Front Screen Door: The tenant testified that she has had a problem with the front
door screen not locking since she moved into the unit. The door would swing back and
forth and slam. She complained to the owner about this problem in December of 2014,
before she moved back into. the unit. No action has been taken by the owner.

The tenant testified that she did something to fix this door and it now doesn’t swing
back and forth. It is no longer a problem for her.

The owner testified that the tenant never complained to him about the front door
screen. The owner also produced a “Maintenance Request” from Lapham Company (the
current managers of the property) which shows that on May 13, 2015, the tenant filed a
request to fix her outside door from slamming.6 On September 15, 2015, a repair person
reviewed problems in the tenant’s unit and found that the front door screen does lock.7
A report from APT Maintenance, who performed the repairs, states that “Tech

confirmed that screen door latches and locks, tech found latch functlonal when closed
properly.”8

Cable Jack: The tenant testified that before she moved out of the unit because of
the flood, there were two cable jacks in her unit, one in the living room on the side of her
living room opposite the heater and the other in her bedroom. After she moved back in,
the cable jack in the living room was adjacent to the heater and the one in the bedroom
had been removed. She noticed this change when she moved back into the unit on
approximately March 1, 2015. She further testified that at one of the inspections in
December she noticed that the cable jack had moved and she complained to Mr. Chang
about it and asked him to move it.

The owner testified that the tenant never complained to him about the cable jack.

6 Exhibit 4
7 Exhibit 3
8 Bxhibit 6

000065



Phone Jack: The tenant testified that when she moved back into the unit on
approximately March 1, 2015, she noticed that her phone jack in the living room, which
had worked pre\nously, was no longer working.

The owner testified that the tenant never complained about the phone jack.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Was the rent increase approved in a prior case?

On April 17, 2015, a Hearmg Decision was issued by the RAP, in cases L14-0062, T25-
0540, T14-0051 and T15-0046. In those combined cases the Hearmg Officer ordered
that the rent remained $1,167 per month and that “The owner may increase the
combined rent to a maximum of $1,233.52 per month after giving the tenant notice
pursuant to Civil Code § 827 and providing the tenant with the required form Notice to
Tenants.” The tenant did not appeal this decision and it became final.

On April 23, 2015, the owner sent a rent increase notice pursuant to the Order in the
prior case.

The tenant contends that this rent increase is not valid because she had just signed a
new lease in December of 2014, and hence, the rent increase was a second increase
within a year. However, the Rent Adjustment Ordinance provides that “A rent increase
following an owner’s petition is operative on the date the decision is final and following
a valid rent increase notice based on the final decision.” O.M.C. § 8.22.070(D)(6). If the
tenant believed that the rent increase approved in L14-0062 was a violation of the
Ordinance, she needed to appeal that decision.

Allowing a tenant to contest a rent increase after a Landlord Petition is granted would in
effect give the tenant a second bite of the apple. The Hearmg Decision in the prior case
is final. The rent increase is valid.

The tenant’s rent, effective June 1, 2015, is $1,233.52 per month.

When did the tenant first receive the “RAP Notice”?

The Rent Adjustment Ordinance requires an owner to serve the RAP Notice at the start
of atenancy® and together with an y notice of rent increase or change in the terms of a

tenancy.’ An owner can cure the failure to give notice at the start of the tenancy, but
may not raise the rent until 6 months after the first RAP Notice is given.:2

? See Hearing Decision in combined cases L14-0062 (Chang v. Panganiban), and T14-0540, T14-0051 and T15-
0046 (Panganiban v. Chang)

Y OM.C. § 8.22.060(A)

" OM.C. § 8.22.070(H)(1)(A)

2 OM.C. § 8.22.060 (C)

6- 000066



While there was no testimony regarding when the tenant first received the RAP Notice,
the tenant declared under penalty of perjury in her petition that she received it by July
2014. The owner declared under penalty of perjury that it was served in December of
2012.

As long as the RAP Notice was first served at least 6 months prior to the rent increase in
question, then the exact date it was served is not necessary to this decision. It is found
that the tenant received the RAP Notice as least as early as July of 2014.

Are the tenant’s claims of decreased housing services timely filed?

Under the Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance, a decrease in housing services is
considered to be an increase in rent*3 and may be corrected by a rent adjustment.4
However, in order to justify a decrease in rent, a decrease in housing services must be
the loss of a service that seriously affects the habitability of a unit or one that was
provided at the beginning of the tenancy that is no longer being provided.

Since a decreased service is, in effect, a rent increase, the general filing limit for RAP
Petitions applies: a Petition must be filed within 60 days after receipt of the RAP Notice

or the knowledge of the existence of a decreased housing service, whichever is later?s.
While there is an exception for those conditions of property whrch get worse over time
(like a roof leak) for discrete losses, the time limit applies.

As noted above, the tenant rec3eived the RAP Notice at least as early.as July 2014.

The tenant was notified that she no longer had a garbage disposal or shower doors when
she saw the unit in December of 2014. She learned about the loss of the cable jack and
the broken phone jack by the time she moved back to the unit on March 1, 2015. The
tenant petition was filed on May 20, 2015, longer than 60 days after March 1, 2015 (and
obviously far longer than 60 days after the December 2014 inspection). Therefore the
tenant’s claims about the garbage disposal, shower doors cable jack and phone jack are -
denied as untimely.

Additionally, the tenant testified that the water entry into her windows occurred only on
the day she inspected the property in December of 2014. The owners testified that when
they saw the water entry they called the contractor and had him repair the windows. A
tenant petition must be filed within 60 days after the last date that there was a decrease
in housing services.»¢ The tenant testified that by the time she moved into the unit on
March 1, 2015, there was no more entry of water. Since there was no ongoing problem in
the time period after March 21, 2015 (60 days before she filed her petition), her claim is
denied.

3 OM.C. § 8.22.070(F)

M OM.C. § 8.22.110(E)

15 Board Decision in Case No. T09-0086, Lindsey v. Grimsley, et al.
1 O.M.C. Section 8.22.090(A)(2)

'7“ - 000067



The same is true with respect to the condition of the stove. While at first there was a
problem with the stove, the owners corrected the problem by replacing the first stove
and then fixing the second stove. The repairs were done before March 21, 2015. Since
there was no time in the applicable period during which the tenant had an inoperable
stove, this claim is also denied. »

The tenant’s contention that her failure to timely file should be excused because of
“excusable neglect” is not a correct assertion of the law. There is no excusable neglect for
failing to bring a timely Tenant Petition. '

For those issues that are not untimely, have the tenant’s housing services
been decreased?

The two remaining issues claimed by the tenant in her petition relate to her front screen
door and the heating vent. Neither of these items rise to the level of a decreased housing
service. With respect to the front screen door, the tenant testified that it has been a
problem since she moved into the unit. However, in order to justify a decrease in rent, a
decrease in housing services must be the loss of a service that seriously affects the
habitability of a unit or one that was provided at the beginning of the tenancy that is no
longer being provided. The broken screen door is not a habitability problem and is not a
condition different from the beginning of the tenancy. '

Additionally, the tenant must give the owner notice of the problems and the opportunity
to repair before she is entitled to relief. With respect to the tenant’s heating vent, the
owner credibly testified that he was never notified about this problem.

The tenant’s claims of decreased services are denied.

Does the RAP have jurisdiction over claims of loss of property or damages
for having to move out? \

The tenant’s list of decreased housing services raises concerns about having to move out
because of the flood and because of the loss of property from the flood. In the case of
Larson v. City and County of San Francisco,(2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1263, the court
examined the authority of San Francisco’s Rent Board. The court held that the
jurisdiction of administrative agencies is limited to those claims that are quantifiable in
nature.

The RAP does not have jurisdiction over the tenant’s claims for decreased housing
services as they relate to the flood and to her loss of property. These are not claims that
can be made under the Rent Adjustment Ordinance. While these acts may or may not
constitute civil wrongs, these claims must be made in a court of competent jurisdiction.

Additionally, the tenant has already filed a claim about these matters in Superior Court.
The Comnplaint for Damages filed against the owners in court raise claims that the
owner’s failure to maintain the property caused the flooding. The plaintiff seeks
unspecified damages for breach of the implied warranty of habitability, breach of quiet

A | ,' 000368



enjoyment, private nuisance, and premises liability amongst other claims. The tenant
has ceded these matters to the jurisdiction of the Superior Court. They cannot be
litigated in twq places. Therefore, the tenant’s claims for decreased housing services as
they relate to having to move out and related to loss of her property are dismissed.

If restitution is owed, what is the tenant’s rent?

The tenant’s rent is $1,233.52, effective June 1, 2015. The tenant has underpaid rent
since June of 2015 in the amount of $66.52 a month for a period of 7 months, for a total
underpayment of $465.64. An underpayment of this amount is repaid over a six month
period?” so the rent increase is $77.60 a month. For now this $77.60 a month is added to
the current legal rent of $1,233.52 for a total of $1,311.13 a month. From January of
2016 through June of 2016 the rent will be $1,311.13 a month. The rent will revert to the
current rent of $1,233.52 in July of 2016.

ORDER
1. Petition T15-0263 is denied.
2. The current rént, effective June 1, 2015, is $1,233.52.
3. The tenant has underpaid rent in the amount of $465.64.

4. The tenant’s rent is increased by $77.60 a month, from January 2016-June 2016, to
$1,311.13 a month. The tenant’s rent reverts to $1,233.52 in July of 2016.

5. Nothing in this Order prevents the owner from increasing the rent according to the
rules of the Rent Adjustment'Program, at any time on or after June 1, 2016, providing
the rent increase notices are served pursuant to the Civil Code § 827 and the Rent
Adjustment Ordinance.

6. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of
service is shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is
closed on the last day to file, the appeal may } filed on the next business day.

Dated: December 8, 2015 / . N/}
Barbara M. Cohen
Hearing Officer

Rent Adjustment Program

7 Regulations, Section 8.22.110(F)

000069



PROOF OF SERVICE

Case Number(s): T15-0263

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda County,
California. My business address 1s 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California 94612

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a sealed envelope
in City of Oakland mail oollecnon receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H.
Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5" Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to:

Kim Panganiban Symon Chang Gary Cloutier

338 Lenox Ave, Apt 2 Patty Chang Law Office of Andrew Wolff

Oakland, CA 94610 1088 Doheny Terrace 1970 Broadway, Suite 210
Sunnyvale, CA 94085 Oakland, CA 94612

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S. Postal
Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of
business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on December 8, 2015, in Oakland, California.

Barbara M. Cohen’ \

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program

000070



EXHIBIT B

000071



Andrew Wolff <andrew@awolfflaw.com>

Kim P

10 messages

Andrew Wolff <andrew@awolfflaw.com> : Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 11:25 AM
To: "symonchang@gmail.com" <symonchang@gmail.com> :

Sent from my iPhone

Andrew Wolff <andrew@awolfflaw.com> Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 12:30 PM
To: "symonchang@gmail.com" <symonchang@gmail.com>

We will be at your apartment building on Wednesday, December 10 at 9 AM.
The three items that my client requires before signing the lease and taking possession back are:

1. heater must work
2. front door gap must be code compliant without draft. See Civil Code Section 1941 et seq.
3. the front and back door must have locks changed for security purposes.

The items that my client believes you have a contractual obligation to address are as follows:

1. Permanent shower rod and cover or reinstall the shower door installation.

2. Most of the blinds are not functioning properly (no top bracket on at least one of them), and all were filthy so
they must function and be clean ‘

3. Holes must be professionally patched or screens and/or screen doors must be replaced.

4. The bedroom door has paint and debris caked on it which is unsightly and evidence of unprofessional repair.
Please repaint it.

5. The screen door in the back slams, and does not function properly.

6. The comcast cable needs to be installed so the cord where the TV is located does not cross the hallway, it

needs to be moved.

Thank you.

On Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 11:25 AM, Andrew Wolff <andrew@awolfflaw.com> wrote:

[

Sent from my iPhone

Andrew Wolff, Esq.

The Law Office of Andrew Wolff, P.C.
1970 Broadway, Ste 210

Oakland, CA 94612

510-834-3300

FAX 510-834-3377

“*PLEASE NOTE** This email and any documents attached to this transmission may contain privileged and/or
confidential information, and is intended solely for the addressee(s) named above. If you are not the intended
addressee/recipient, you are hereby notified that any use of, disclosure, copying, distribution, or réliance on the
contents of this email information is strictly prohibited and may result in legal action against you. Please reply to
the sender advising of the error in transmission, and immediately delete/destroy the message and any D D O G '7 2

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=28ik=0f58dd559c8view =pt&g=symonchang%40gmail.com&gs=true&search=query&th= 14a1beaebedab21{&siml=14a1 be... 1/5-



accompanying documents. Thank , J.

§ymon Chang <symonchang@gmail.com>
To: Andrew Wolff <andrew@awolfflaw.com>

Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 4:06 PM

Andrew,

I have fixed the three items that you client requires before signing the lease and taking possession back, though
those items should not be used as the reason for delaying to move-back. They are: "‘ :

1. heater must work
2. front door gap must be code compliant without draft. See Civil Code Section 1941 et seq.

3. the front and back door must have locks changed for security purposes.

In addition, other items on your list have been addressed as many as possible. The unit is ready for move-in,
and any deference in conditions between move-out and move-in can be documented on the move-in/move-out
check list. Our appointment is confirmed withe the following:

When: Wednesday, December 10 at 9 AM
Where: 338 Lenox Ave. Apt2 Oakland

What: To sign the lease agreement, take the check amount $2,558.52 and turn over the key for possession.

Attached please find the move-in cost estimate. It is calculated with move-in date of 12/10/2014 with the old
rent of $1,167 per Oakland "“RENT ADJUSTMENT ORDINANCE", subsection 8.22.070.D.1. Unless you can
cite any ORDINANCE or Regulation for the parking fee charge, and/or security deposit increase payment, please
have your client pay $2,5658.52 on Wednesday when signing the lease for the moving back. The actual amount
charged will be adjusted after the hearing with the effective date of 12/10/2014. If the Rent Board denials the rent
increase, parking fee charge, or the security deposit increase, | will adjust the overpayment accordingly.

Please let me know if you have any questions on these, and looking forward to seeing your client and you on
Wednesday 9:00 AM.

Best regards,

Symon Chang
510-798-1712

000073

hitps://m ail.google.com/mail/w0/?ui=2&ik=0f58dd559c&view=pt&q=symonchang%%40gm ail.com&gs=true&search=query&th="14albeaebedab21f&siml=14aime... ~zi0



